

## **SJ Sportscars Limited Price List**

Official Lotus Heritage Dealer

Lotus House, Marsh End, Lords Meadow Industrial Estate  
Crediton, Devon, EX17 1DN

UK: 01363 777790 / 01363 775276

International: +44(0)1363 777790 / +44(0)1363 775276

E-mail: sales@sjsportscars.co.uk

Web: <http://www.sjsportscars.com/>

Esprit S3 (Prior 1988)

*Printed on 13/04/2021*

*All prices correct at time of download, in US Dollar and exclusive of sales tax.*

*Prices are based in British Pounds, currency conversion rates are subject to change.*

## Body and Trim

### Badges and decals

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
BEZEL for WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP BADGE 172mm x 25mm On tailgate.	EACH	\$ 30.95	A036B6341Z
GIUGIARO BADGE	EACH	\$ 17.12	A079U4047F
DECAL, ESPRIT 3 - GOLD	EACH	\$ 15.23	A085U4799F
DECAL, ESPRIT 3 BLACK	EACH	\$ 18.37	A085U4827F
WHEEL CENTRE BADGE - BLACK and SILVER Old style badge, prior to aproximatley 1985.	EACH	\$ 9.80	B074G6004Z
NOSE BADGE, Black and Silver	EACH	\$ 109.98	C036B0269F
DECAL - ESPRIT (Early 1984 only) GOLD	EACH	\$ 13.69	A082U4995F
DECAL - ESPRIT (Early 1984 only) RED	EACH	\$ 17.63	A082U4994F
DECAL - ESPRIT (Early 1984 only) BLACK	EACH	\$ 12.39	A082U4993F
DECAL, SPARE WHEEL USE (on inner wing)	EACH	\$ 7.37	B079G4013F
DECAL, ESPRIT (1985 and 1986) GOLD	EACH	\$ 15.23	SJ085U0006
DECAL, ESPRIT (1985-1987) BLACK	EACH	\$ 18.39	SJ085U0004
BLACK PIN STRIPE 1/4 inch Used prior to and also late 1984.	METRE	\$ 1.06	A085U4832F
LOWER SCREEN FINNISHING TAPE	1.5metre	\$ 7.88	SJ082U0009
RAWL NUT M5 For nose badge fixing.	EACH	\$ 0.83	A075W6074F
3 mm BLUE PIN STRIPE 1987 on	METRE	\$ 1.20	SJ089U0013
5mm GOLD PIN STRIPE (Prior 1984 and 1985 up to 1986)	METRE	\$ 1.06	SJ085U0007
DECAL - ACBC - GOLD	EACH	\$ 3.12	A007W6147Z
FUEL LINE CLIP, HOSE to AIR BOX	EACH	\$ 0.97	A079W6185F
DECAL STRIP, 20mm BLACK (Prior 1984 and Late 1984) Only used prior 1984 and in late 1984.	METRE	\$ 2.34	A085U4801F
DECAL STRIPE-RED 3MM	METRE	\$ 1.27	A089U1699V
GOLD PIN STRIPE 3mm 1985 - 88 (Lotus)	METRE	\$ 26.24	A089U1530V
DECAL - ESPRIT HC - RED/SILVER	EACH	\$ 55.61	A082U5829F
PIN STRIPE 3mm - SILVER	METRE	\$ 2.38	A089U1769V
E MARK LABEL (UNDER BONNET)	EACH	\$ 16.38	A082U4878F

### Body Seals

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
FELT WIPE SEAL	EACH	\$ 38.06	A079U4443F
BUMPER EDGE SEAL Rear bumper only	METRE	\$ 4.72	B075U6054V
DOOR SEAL	EACH	\$ 55.27	B079U4197F
WEATHERSTRIP, DOOR to GLASS (Outer)	EACH	\$ 17.98	E079U4434F
DOOR GLASS BRUSH SEAL (Long section)	EACH	\$ 12.46	A079U4175K
SUN ROOF FRONT SOCKET GASKET	EACH	\$ 5.53	A082U6099F
ENGINE COVER SEAL	EACH	\$ 23.49	SJ079U0014
BONNET / TAILGATE SEAL for Later models, after approximately 1983	EACH	\$ 84.05	A082U7059F
SEAL for GLASS ROOF	METRE	\$ 8.32	A082U6123F
BRUSH SEAL STRIP, DOOR PANEL to GLASS From UK vin D 2431	METRE	\$ 7.88	B089V6166V
DOOR GLASS BRUSH SEAL (Short section)	EACH	\$ 6.23	A079U4176K

SECONDARY SEAL for FRONT of DOOR SEAL	EACH	\$ 30.92	A082U4870F
---------------------------------------	------	----------	------------

## Body sections

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
R/H CAPPING RAIL Early type, used up to about 1985.	EACH	\$ 95.88	SJ079B0009
R/H CAPPING RAIL (Late type) Later type, aproximatley 1984 onwards.	EACH	\$ 110.08	SJ082B0045
SIDE WALL ASSEMBLY, ENGINE BAY	EACH	\$ 158.02	SJ085B0007
LOWER BODY SECTION - R/H SIDE of ENGINE BAY	EACH	\$ 210.89	SJ085B0008
ENGINE COVER	EACH	\$ 138.63	SJ085B0009
FIBRE GLASS BATTERY TRAY	EACH	\$ 83.09	SJ085B0004
FRONT REPAIR SECTION (MID NOSE)	EACH	\$ 842.39	SJ082B0047
L/H MID NOSE REPAIR PANEL	EACH	\$ 415.87	SJ082B0048
R/H MID NOSE REPAIR SECTION	EACH	\$ 415.87	SJ082B0049
LOWER WOODEN BULKHEAD PANEL	EACH	\$ 54.99	J079B4002F
L/H CAPPING RAIL (Late type) Later type, aproximatley 1984 onwards.	EACH	\$ 110.08	SJ082B0088
L/H MID-REAR BODY SECTION 1985 Onwards	EACH	\$ 504.08	SJ085B0018
MID-REAR BODY SECTION 1985 Onwards	EACH	\$ 823.98	SJ085B0017
MID-REAR BODY SECTION up to 1985	EACH	\$ 823.98	SJ085B0014
L/H MID-REAR BODY SECTION up to 1985	EACH	\$ 494.39	SJ085B0015
R/H MID-REAR BODY SECTION up to 1985	EACH	\$ 494.39	SJ085B0016
R/H MID-REAR BODY SECTION 1985 Onwards	EACH	\$ 521.53	SJ085B0019
UPPER WOODEN BULKHEAD PANEL	EACH	\$ 49.35	G079B4000F
CENTRAL WOODEN BULKHEAD PANEL	EACH	\$ 49.35	A079B4675F
ROOF PANEL	EACH	\$ 255.56	SJ079B0040
UNDERTRAY for ENGINE BAY (Long) Used on 1987 H/C models only	EACH	\$ 138.18	A082B4292K

## Bonnets

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
SHIM - BONNET HINGE	EACH	\$ 1.71	C079U4484K
BONNET STAY	EACH	\$ 23.27	A079U4277K
BONNET for SERIES 3 and TURBO up to 1987	EACH	\$ 340.78	SJ085B0001
BUSH HOUSING for HEADLAMP POD PIVOT (On L/H pod/R/H on body)	EACH	\$ 36.66	A079U4451F
LINKAGE CLIP Bonnet relase bar to link, two per car.	EACH	\$ 0.85	A075U6033Z
HINGE PIN for BONNET and HEADLAMP PODS	EACH	\$ 20.45	A079U4456F
STRIKER ADJUSTMENT SHIM For bonnet strikers.	EACH	\$ 2.59	A076U0618F
BONNET / TAILGATE SEAL for Later models, after approximately 1983	EACH	\$ 84.05	A082U7059F
SOLDERLESS NIPPLE, CABLE END For end of throttle cable on cam cover.	EACH	\$ 6.05	B050B6160F
L/H BONNET HINGE	EACH	\$ 46.35	B085U4797K
R/H BONNET HINGE	EACH	\$ 46.35	B085U4798K
NUT PLATE for BONNET HINGE BOLTS	EACH	\$ 11.69	B079U4458K
BONNET STRIKER (On bonnet)	EACH	\$ 33.98	A079U4266F
TAPPING PLATE for BONNET CATCH PLATES	EACH	\$ 13.40	A079U4487F
R CLIP for HEADLAMP POD PIVOT PIN	EACH	\$ 0.82	A079W6177F
METAL STRIP, INSIDE FRONT EDGE OF BONNET	EACH	\$ 30.20	B082B4473F

GLUE for BONNET and TAILGATE SEALS	EACH	\$ 22.56	SJ752
SCREW - Bonnet stay bracket to bonnet.	EACH	\$ 0.86	A075W5085Z
BONNET GRILLE	EACH	\$ 31.23	C079U4227F
BRACKET for BONNET RELEASE CROSS SHAFT	EACH	\$ 18.77	A079U4220K
CLEVIS PIN - BONNET LATCH DISC to BRACKET	EACH	\$ 0.90	A075W6033Z
SCREW - BONNET LATCH to BODY	EACH	\$ 0.49	A075W5061Z
SETSCREW - BOONET STAY to WHEEL ARCH	EACH	\$ 1.17	A075W1025F
BUSH HOUSING for HEADLAMP POD PIVOT (On R/H pod/L/H on body)	EACH	\$ 36.66	A079U4452F

## Boot / Tailgate

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
SPRING for TAILGATE LIFT	EACH	\$ 10.26	A079Q6005F
SPRING for TAILGATE INITIAL LIFT	EACH	\$ 3.34	A079U6022F
TAILGATE GAS STRUT	EACH	\$ 30.95	B079U6013F
RUBBER BUFFER Tailgate lifting rods.	EACH	\$ 1.62	X046B6113Z
TAILGATE RELEASE CABLE HANDLE RECESS	EACH	\$ 24.15	SJ079U0024
TAILGATE RELEASE CABLE	EACH	\$ 30.95	SJ085U0003
ADAPTER for TAILGATE GUTTER DRAIN HOSE	EACH	\$ 22.04	SJ085U0008
TAILGATE LATCH ASSEMBLY L/H	EACH	\$ 47.29	B079U6015F
FLEXIBLE HOSE for TAILGATE DRAIN and HEATER DUCTING	METRE	\$ 11.99	SJ075P0002
TAILGATE HINGE BOBBIN 10 mm (Male)	EACH	\$ 19.04	AX75B2251Z
R/H TAILGATE HINGE fixed roof models.	EACH	\$ 47.84	E079U4062K
L/H TAILGATE HINGE fixed roof models.	EACH	\$ 47.84	E079U4061K
BLANKING GROMMET Tailgate striker nut access.	EACH	\$ 1.03	X054J6005Z
TAILGATE HINGE PIVOT BOLT	EACH	\$ 16.89	A079U4516F
THIN HEAD BOLT for TAILGATE GUTTER Stainless steel	EACH	\$ 1.62	SJ079U0027
BRACKET for TAILGATE PLUNGER LIFT for RIGHT HAND DRIVE For models up to 1985, with single lifter.	EACH	\$ 40.19	B079U4440F
SHIM for TAILGATE STRIKER (On Tailgate)	EACH	\$ 4.75	B079U4300F
TAILGATE STRIKER (on tailgate)	EACH	\$ 20.97	F079U4060F
VENT GRILLE BEZEL IN ENGINE BAY	EACH	\$ 48.72	A079B4134K
TAILGATE RELEASE CABLE CLAMP BRACKET	EACH	\$ 5.57	A079U4307K
TAILGATE LATCH ASSEMBLY R/H	EACH	\$ 56.16	B079U6016F
TAILGATE GLASS (Heated)	EACH	\$ 627.45	B079U4016F
TAILGATE CATCH SUPPORT BRACKET for models prior to 1985	EACH	\$ 17.63	C079U4131F
BOOT COVER (used from approx 1985) Covers boot area, clipped to poppers around engine bay.	EACH	\$ 76.14	SJ085V0003
BOOT BAG	EACH	\$ 190.35	SJ085V0001
GLUE for BONNET and TAILGATE SEALS	EACH	\$ 22.56	SJ752
BRACKET for TAILGATE PLUNGER LIFT for LEFT HAND DRIVE For models up to 1985, with single lifter.	EACH	\$ 39.48	B079U4439F
TAILGATE HINGE L/H for glass roof models	EACH	\$ 42.02	A082U4969F
TAILGATE HINGE R/H for glass roof models	EACH	\$ 42.02	A082U4970F
TAPPING PLATE, TAILGATE STRIKER Inside tailgate.	EACH	\$ 6.97	A079U4299F

FIXING STRIP, LUGGAGE BAG to BODY Used up to 1985, where boot bag fitted.	EACH	\$ 10.10	B082V5021K
DOT FASTNER CAP (BLACK)	EACH	\$ 0.27	A076W6109F
BRACKET, L/H, GAS STRUT to TAILGATE	EACH	\$ 17.99	B082U4767F
DOT FASTNER SOCKET (Female piece)	EACH	\$ 0.25	A076W6110D
CARPET FASTENER - ANCHOR (on body)	EACH	\$ 0.27	A076W6111D
CARPET FASTENER - ANCHOR (on body)	EACH	\$ 0.27	A076W6111D

## Bumpers

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
BUMPER EDGE SEAL Rear bumper only	METRE	\$ 4.72	B075U6054V
BUMPER MOUNTING BRACKET	EACH	\$ 13.54	C079U4135K
FRONT BUMPER (1980 to aprox 1983)	EACH	\$ 255.92	SJ082B0002
FRONT BUMPER (Aproximatley 1983 to 1986)	EACH	\$ 255.92	A082B4533K
REAR BUMPER ESPRIT S3	EACH	\$ 223.94	SJ085B0002
FRONT BUMPER 1986-1987 (Not for USA cars)	EACH	\$ 218.55	B082B4601J
THICK M8 WASHER, BUMPER and SPOILER FIXING	EACH	\$ 0.69	SJ079W0001
BLANKING GROMMET Front bumper fixing bolt access	EACH	\$ 1.03	X054J6005Z
FRONT BUMPER MOUNTING SHIM	EACH	\$ 5.64	A082B4603F
BIGHEAD FASTNER for ENDS OF FRONT BUMPER	EACH	\$ 0.85	A085B6078F

## Carpets

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
BOOT CARPET SET	SET	\$ 232.65	SJ085V0002
CARPET and TRIM GLUE (1 LITRE TIN)	LITRE	\$ 30.75	SJ658
CARPET FASTENERS (In carpet)	EACH	\$ 0.92	SJ082V0004
CARPET SET, Series 3 and TURBO Includes leather gaiters for hand brake and seat belt slots.	EACH	\$ 359.55	SJ082V0001
CARPET UNDERFELT (Original Lotus Type)	60x50cm	\$ 18.30	SJ075V0004
FOOT MATT SET - ESPRIT (Red)	PAIR	\$ 67.68	SJ079V0014
FOOT MATT SET - ESPRIT (black) Approximately 470mm wide	PAIR	\$ 69.09	SJ079V0013
COVER PLATE for HANDBRAKE CABLE ADJUSTERS	EACH	\$ 7.90	SJ953
FOOT MATT SET - ESPRIT (Beige) Approximately 470mm wide	PAIR	\$ 69.09	SJ079V0016
FOOT MATT SET - ESPRIT (Blue) Approximately 470mm wide	PAIR	\$ 69.09	SJ079V0017

## Clips and fasteners

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
JACKNUT M6	EACH	\$ 0.92	A075W3031Z
BRUSH SEAL FIXING CLIP	EACH	\$ 0.41	A075W6054Z
BLACK BUTTON FASTENER	EACH	\$ 0.59	A075W6192F
M5 JACKNUT Rear valance fixing.	EACH	\$ 0.89	A076W3043F
SPIRE BOLT, FRONT SPOILER FIXING	EACH	\$ 1.11	A079W6166F
M6 RUBBER NUT	EACH	\$ 1.06	A075W6140F
CLIP for DOOR LOCK RODS	EACH	\$ 1.76	SJ036U0001
ALLOY PULSERT 6mm,	EACH	\$ 0.94	A079W6156F
WAIST LINE TRIM ADHESIVE	310 ml	\$ 12.62	SJ075B0007

CLIP for TUNNEL TOP TRIM PAD	EACH	\$ 0.49	A079W6162F
ALUMINIUM FIXING INSERT M6 x 16.5 (Pullsert) for undertray fixing	EACH	\$ 1.59	B082W3092F
SCREW COUNTERSUNK, St/St M6 X 35 Door catch to body.	EACH	\$ 0.92	SJ079W0007
PUSH FASTENER For A post plastic finisher. Used up to 1984.	EACH	\$ 0.82	A079W6159F
ALLEN SCREW, DOOR CATCH	EACH	\$ 0.87	A082W7035F
THIN HEAD BOLT, M8 for TAILGATE RECESS	EACH	\$ 2.52	A075W1081Z
SCREW, HEADLAMP BOWL to POD (Stainless Steel)	EACH	\$ 0.21	A075W5043Z
SPIRE NUT, FRONT SPOILER FIXINGS	EACH	\$ 0.83	A079W6165F
PULSERT M8 The alloy thread in the boby for spoiler fixing	EACH	\$ 1.41	A075W6155F
CLIP for JACK HANDLE STOWAGE (Twin rivet)	EACH	\$ 3.55	A079W6146F
SCREW - WIPER STOP PLATE to BODY	EACH	\$ 1.17	A075W5040Z
CLIP, WIRING LOOM to FRONT PANEL	EACH	\$ 0.92	A085W6258F
SPIRE CLIP, HEADLAMP BOWL to POD/BODY, St/Steel For Lucas/Hella lamps only.	EACH	\$ 0.54	X036B6004Z
INTERIOR TRIM CLIPS (Steel) A post trims to body.	EACH	\$ 0.45	A075W6062Z
PUSH ON CLIP for ROKUT RIVET VELCRO STRAP RETAINING CLIP	EACH	\$ 0.80	A075W6173F
CLIP for JACK HANDLE STOWAGE (Single rivet)	EACH	\$ 1.06	A079W6145F
BOLT - DOOR CATCH BRACING BAR to BODY (Bottom)	EACH	\$ 0.52	A075W1058Z
PLASTIC CUP for TRIM PANEL CLIP A pillar trim to A post	EACH	\$ 0.55	SJ036B0002
POP RIVET - UNDERTRAY RETAINING STRIP to BODY	EACH	\$ 0.83	B075W6089Z
POP RIVET - B POST TRIM FIXING	EACH	\$ 0.79	A075W6065Z
SPIRE NUT - RED DOOR LAMP to DOOR	EACH	\$ 0.63	A079W6024F

## Dashboards

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
TOUCH LATCH for GLOVE BOX LID	EACH	\$ 8.39	SJ082U0005
GLOVE BOX (For R/H/D)	EACH	\$ 50.76	A082V7835K
GLOVE BOX LID HINGE R/H	EACH	\$ 13.96	SJ079U0019
GLOVE BOX LID HINGE L/H	EACH	\$ 13.96	SJ079U0018
STEERING COLUMN COWLING (un-trimmed)	PAIR	\$ 97.80	SJ079U0017
FACE LEVEL VENT HOUSING PANEL in BINNACLE	EACH	\$ 41.52	A085P4247K
SWITCH MOUNTING PANEL L/H SIDE For early models with slide heater controls	EACH	\$ 42.02	A079U4519F
CENTRE DASH PANEL for Series 3, up to vin number 85D2153 (July 1985)	EACH	\$ 69.80	A079N4002K
GRAPHIC PANEL for HEATER CONTROLS From vin number D 2153, with heater only.	EACH	\$ 56.12	A085P4250F
SCREW, BLACK COUNTERSUNK CENTRE DASH PANEL FIXING.	EACH	\$ 0.48	A075W5030Z
GRAPHIC PANEL for HEATER and AIR CONDITIONING CONTROLS from vin number D 2153, where air conditioning is fitted.	EACH	\$ 64.04	A085P4249F
BRACKET-TOUCH LATCH (EARLY)	EACH	\$ 9.07	A079U4374F
SWITCH PANEL RIGHT SIDE of DASH (Heater only) Prior to vin no. 85D 2153	EACH	\$ 85.08	B079U4524F
GLOVE BOX (For L/H/D) We have reproduced the glove box liners in the original card finish.	EACH	\$ 64.86	B082V4791F
DASHBOARD for R/H/D	EACH	\$ 229.82	A079V4046J
INSTUMENT PANEL STIFFENER	EACH	\$ 12.55	A079N4003K
BRAKE WARNING LIGHT For early models	EACH	\$ 16.92	A075M6056Z
STUD - DASH BOARD to SCUTTLE BEAM	EACH	\$ 2.04	A082U6082F

INSTRUMENT BINACLE MOUNTING BRACKET

EACH

\$ 53.88 A079U4527K

## Door check strap parts

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
R/H DOOR CHECK STRAP SPRING	EACH	\$ 2.31	A089U1514F
L/H DOOR CHECK STRAP SPRING	EACH	\$ 2.31	A089U1515F
GUIDE for DOOR CHECK STRAP SPRING	EACH	\$ 10.72	A089U1518F
R/H DOOR CHECK STRAP Later models with lever type spring	EACH	\$ 51.42	B089U1516F
L/H DOOR CHECK STRAP Later models with lever type spring	EACH	\$ 56.33	B089U1517F
BOLT, M8 x 45 DOOR CHECK STRAP to DOOR HINGE	EACH	\$ 0.54	A075W2040Z
DOOR CHECK STRAP ASSEMBLY L/H	EACH	\$ 91.65	A075U0709W
DOOR CHECK STRAP L/H	EACH	\$ 32.81	B075U0455J
DOOR CHECK STRAP R/H	EACH	\$ 32.81	B075U0456J
DOOR CHECK STRAP ASSEMBLY R/H	EACH	\$ 91.65	A075U0708W

## Door handles

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
DOOR CATCH SPACER 1.5mm	EACH	\$ 4.58	A082U5002F
DOOR CATCH SPACER 3mm	EACH	\$ 5.17	A082U5003F
DOOR CATCH FRICTION WASHER St/Steel	EACH	\$ 4.58	A082U5004F
INTERIOR DOOR HANDLE R/H	EACH	\$ 40.11	SJ075U0001
INTERIOR DOOR HANDLE L/H	EACH	\$ 41.52	SJ075U0002
INTERIOR DOOR HANDLE BEZEL 2 are required per door.	EACH	\$ 2.71	X054B6059Z
PAIR OUTER HANDLES SILVER/BLACK	PAIR	\$ 144.53	SJ075U0008
PAIR of EXTERIOR DOOR HANDLES	PAIR	\$ 167.79	A079U4634F
OUTER DOOR HANDLE L/H (BLACK)	EACH	\$ 91.65	SJ075U0010
OUTER DOOR HANDLE R/H (BLACK)	EACH	\$ 91.65	SJ075U0011
CLIP for DOOR LOCK RODS	EACH	\$ 1.76	SJ036U0001
L/H OUTER HANDLE SILVER/BLACK	EACH	\$ 70.30	SJ075U0006
R/H OUTER HANDLE SILVER/BLACK	EACH	\$ 69.98	SJ075U0007
LINKAGE CLIP Door lock rods to exterior door handle.	EACH	\$ 0.85	A075U6033Z
PAIR of DOOR LOCK, BARRELS and KEYS	PAIR	\$ 39.20	SJ075U0003
GASKET for EXTERIOR DOOR HANDLE	EACH	\$ 9.02	SJ075U0024
RUBBER BUFFER for DOOR HANDLE FLAP	EACH	\$ 1.40	SJ828
BRACKET - EXTERIOR DOOR HANDLE to DOOR	EACH	\$ 24.25	A079U4661K
TRUNNION, DOOR LOCK RODS to LATCH	EACH	\$ 1.76	A079U4620F
TAPPING PLATE, INTERIOR HANDLE to DOOR	EACH	\$ 12.27	A075U0461Z
PIVOT PIN for INTERIOR DOOR HANDLE FLAP	EACH	\$ 3.30	A036B6257Z

## Door hinge parts

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
DOOR HINGE PIN	EACH	\$ 41.13	B079U4558F
DOOR HINGE BUSH	EACH	\$ 23.55	C079U4189F
ANTI SLIP St/Steel SHIM for DOOR HINGE FIXINGS	EACH	\$ 4.99	A082U7199F

CLAMP PLATE (Washer) for DOOR HINGE NUTS	EACH	\$ 8.16	E079U4340F
DOOR HINGE SHIM, 1.2 mm	EACH	\$ 3.93	C079U4092F
DOOR HINGE SHIM, 2.5 mm	EACH	\$ 3.93	C079U4091F
LOWER DOOR HINGE BRACKET	EACH	\$ 46.70	A082U7102F
DOOR HINGE BRACKET UPPER R/H	EACH	\$ 54.43	A082U7100F
DOOR HINGE BRACKET UPPER L/H	EACH	\$ 66.00	A082U7101F
ABRASIVE WASHER - DOOR HINGE to BODY	EACH	\$ 9.52	B079U4094F
DOOR HINGE SHIM, FOLDED (1.5 mm)	EACH	\$ 6.35	C079U4090F
DOOR HINGE POST L/H	EACH	\$ 63.45	E082U7251F

## Door seals

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
DOOR SEAL	EACH	\$ 55.27	B079U4197F
WEATHERSTRIP, DOOR to GLASS (Outer)	EACH	\$ 17.98	E079U4434F
DOOR DROP GLASS FELT CHANNEL	ONE DOOR	\$ 34.04	SJ079U0012
BACKING STRIP for DOOR to GLASS SEAL ASSEMBLY	EACH	\$ 41.43	D079U4438K
SECONDARY DOOR SEAL (on door frame edge)	EACH	\$ 39.48	C082U5779F

## Doors

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
DOOR SEAL	EACH	\$ 55.27	B079U4197F
DOOR HINGE PIN	EACH	\$ 41.13	B079U4558F
CARRIER STRIP for DOOR WAIST LINE TRIM	EACH	\$ 36.31	C079U4485F
WEATHERSTRIP, DOOR to GLASS (Outer)	EACH	\$ 17.98	E079U4434F
TOP DOOR FINISHER R/H (BLACK)	EACH	\$ 98.00	F079U4316F
DOOR GLASS BRUSH SEAL (Long section)	EACH	\$ 12.46	A079U4175K
INTERIOR DOOR HANDLE R/H	EACH	\$ 40.11	SJ075U0001
INTERIOR DOOR HANDLE L/H	EACH	\$ 41.52	SJ075U0002
R/H DOOR (S3 and TURBO EARLY)	EACH	\$ 339.02	SJ079B0007
TOP DOOR FINISHER L/H (BLACK)	EACH	\$ 98.00	F079U4315F
COUNTERSUNK RIVET, waistline carrier to door.	EACH	\$ 0.13	SJ075W0011
ALLEN SCREW, DOOR CATCH	EACH	\$ 0.87	A082W7035F
DOOR CATCH (On body)	EACH	\$ 9.59	A075U6022Z
DOOR CATCH NUT PLATE (In body)	EACH	\$ 6.98	SJ075U0019
SCREW, DOOR CATCH to BODY (St/Steel)	EACH	\$ 0.87	SJ075W0021
BRUSH SEAL STRIP, DOOR PANEL to GLASS From UK vin D 2431	METRE	\$ 7.88	B089V6166V
DOOR GLASS BRUSH SEAL (Short section)	EACH	\$ 6.23	A079U4176K
WASHER M6x 20x 2.5 Used to space door window frames from beam.	EACH	\$ 0.92	A075W4016Z
WASHER M6x 20x 2.5 Used to space door window frames from beam.	EACH	\$ 0.92	A075W4016Z
KEY BLANK for DOOR LOCKS Supplied blank for you to have cut.	EACH	\$ 4.58	SJ075U0021
FIXING, DOOR FRAME to BEAM	EACH	\$ 5.75	B079U4011F
DOOR LATCH L/H (In rear of door)	EACH	\$ 140.32	A079U4629F
DOOR LATCH R/H (In rear of door)	EACH	\$ 126.22	A079U4628F
LOCKPLATE ASSY LH	EACH	\$ 35.25	B079U4617F



LOCKPLATE ASSY RH	EACH	\$ 31.02	B079U4618F
CIRCLIP, DOOR LOCK ROD TRUNNION	EACH	\$ 0.82	A079U6059F
SECONDARY SEAL for FRONT of DOOR SEAL	EACH	\$ 30.92	A082U4870F
L/H DOOR BEAM	EACH	\$ 95.88	K079U4109K
R/H DOOR BEAM	EACH	\$ 95.88	K079U4110K
BOLT, M6 X 16 Front of door to beam	EACH	\$ 0.56	A075W1028Z
BOLT - DOOR CATCH BRACING BAR to BODY (Bottom)	EACH	\$ 0.52	A075W1058Z

## Exterior trim

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
TRIANGULAR FINISHER for A POST, R/H Original black plastic.	EACH	\$ 41.93	A079U4166K
WAIST LINE TRIM (per metre) Used after aproximatley 1986.	METRE	\$ 7.94	A082U5105MTR
WAIST LINE TRIM (10 Metre Roll) Used after aproximatley 1986.	ROLL	\$ 52.38	A082U5105V
R/H REAR LAMP SURROUND	EACH	\$ 110.90	SJ085M0004
WAIST LINE TRIM (Per metre) Used up to aproximatley 1986.	METRE	\$ 9.83	B076U6005MTR
WAIST LINE TRIM, (13 metre roll) Used up to aproximatley 1986.	ROLL	\$ 95.74	B076U6005V
BONNET GRILLE	EACH	\$ 31.23	C079U4227F
CARRIER STRIP for DOOR WAIST LINE TRIM	EACH	\$ 36.31	C079U4485F
TOP DOOR FINISHER R/H (BLACK)	EACH	\$ 98.00	F079U4316F
R/H CAPPING RAIL Early type, used up to about 1985.	EACH	\$ 95.88	SJ079B0009
CHROME HEAD LAMP RIM	EACH	\$ 24.89	SJ079M0013
WIPER SPINDLE NUT COVER	EACH	\$ 8.40	SJ089M0003
LOWER TRIM for R/H REAR 3/4 WINDOW	EACH	\$ 52.73	B079U4572F
LOWER TRIM for L/H REAR 3/4 WINDOW	EACH	\$ 52.73	B079U4571F
L/H REAR LAMP SURROUND	EACH	\$ 110.90	SJ085M0003
R/H HEADLAMP MASK for HELLA LAMPS	EACH	\$ 54.82	SJ079U0033
L/H HEADLAMP MASK for HELLA LAMPS	EACH	\$ 54.82	SJ079U0032
TOP DOOR FINISHER L/H (BLACK)	EACH	\$ 98.00	F079U4315F
CAPPING RAIL TRIM	EACH	\$ 20.74	B079U4010F
FRONT WINDSCREEN TRIM R/H	EACH	\$ 29.31	A079U4050F
WAIST LINE TRIM ADHESIVE	310 ml	\$ 12.62	SJ075B0007
NUMBER PLATE LAMP MOUNTING PLINTH	EACH	\$ 32.49	SJ085B0005
COUNTERSUNK RIVET, waistline carrier to door and capping rail trim to body.	EACH	\$ 0.13	SJ075W0011
GRILLE, VENT COVER REAR - R/H	EACH	\$ 46.02	A085U4836F
GRILLE, VENT COVER REAR - L/H	EACH	\$ 46.02	A085U4837F
CLAMP RING FILLER NECK to BODY (Stainless Steel)	EACH	\$ 13.21	B079L4034F
GASKET, FUEL FILLER NECK to BODY	EACH	\$ 2.52	A079L4035F
PUSH FASTENER For &#039;A&#039; post plastic finisher, used up to about 1984.	EACH	\$ 0.82	A079W6159F
E S P R I T SILL TRIM R/H	EACH	\$ 106.55	A082U7982F
REAR NUMBER PLATE MOUNTING PLINTH	EACH	\$ 60.86	A085U4814K
SILL TRIM R/H (25th Anniversary)	EACH	\$ 134.75	A082U7980F
L/H CAPPING RAIL Early type, used up to about 1985.	EACH	\$ 95.88	SJ079B0025
L/H CAPPING RAIL Early type, used up to about 1985.	EACH	\$ 95.88	SJ079B0025

L/H CAPPING RAIL (Late type) Later type, aproximatley 1984 onwards.	EACH	\$ 110.08	SJ082B0088
TRIANGULAR FINISHER for A POST, L/H Original black plastic.	EACH	\$ 41.93	A079U4165K
PLASTIC TRIM for R/H REAR 1/4 WINDOW	EACH	\$ 51.89	B079U4570K
FIXING NUT for WIPER WHEEL BOX	EACH	\$ 6.35	SJ083M0004
R/H HEADLAMP MASK (From vin number D 2265)	EACH	\$ 55.91	B085M4221K
L/H HEADLAMP MASK (From vin number D 2265)	EACH	\$ 47.45	B085M4222K
L/H B POST TRIM	EACH	\$ 67.78	SJ079B0038
R/H B POST TRIM	EACH	\$ 67.78	SJ079B0039
PLASTIC TRIM for L/H REAR 1/4 WINDOW	EACH	\$ 51.89	B079U4569K
NUMBER PLATE LAMP SCREW, BLACK	EACH	\$ 0.82	A075W5013Z
FRONT WINDSCREEN TRIM SET	SET of 3	\$ 119.85	SJ079U0040
TAILGATE GLASS TRIM SET	SET of 4	\$ 153.69	SJ079U0042
NUT, M3 NYLOCK for TOP DOOR FINISHER	EACH	\$ 0.71	A079W3060F
PUSH ON CLIP for ROKUT RIVET VELCRO STRAP RETAINING CLIP	EACH	\$ 0.80	A075W6173F
BLACK FOAM INSIDE B POST TRIMS	EACH	\$ 6.99	A082U5014K
GROMMET, AIR INTAKE EAR to BODY	EACH	\$ 1.06	A075U6058Z
GASKET for EXTERIOR DOOR HANDLE	EACH	\$ 9.02	SJ075U0024
FRONT LICENCE PLATE MOUNTING BRACKET (USA MODELS)	EACH	\$ 33.12	A082B4446F
SILL TRIM L/H (25th Anniversary)	EACH	\$ 134.75	A082U7979F
SCREW, BLACK COUNTERSUNK HEADLAMP MASK FIXING.	EACH	\$ 0.48	A075W5030Z
REAR SCREEN TRIM CORNER CLIP (Lower)	EACH	\$ 3.57	A079U4057F
CLIP for WINDSCREEN FINISHER CORNERS (Front)	EACH	\$ 4.98	A079U4051F
E S P R I T SILL TRIM L/H	EACH	\$ 106.55	A082U7981F
NYLOCK NUT 4BA - TOP DOOR FINISHER	EACH	\$ 1.11	A079W3057F
R/H HEADLAMP FINISHER (MASK) for CIBIE LIGHTS Up to vin number D 2265	EACH	\$ 54.99	A085M4221K
FUEL FILLER CAP SHUTTER	EACH	\$ 7.04	A076L6003F
L/H DOOR TOP FINISHER ASSEMBLY	EACH	\$ 159.71	A079U4577J
R/H DOOR TOP FINISHER ASSEMBLY	EACH	\$ 159.71	A079U4576J
POP RIVET - B POST TRIM FIXING	EACH	\$ 0.79	A075W6065Z

## Grilles

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
BONNET GRILLE	EACH	\$ 31.23	C079U4227F
FRONT GRILLE up to 1987	EACH	\$ 63.45	A079U4544F
GRILLE, VENT COVER REAR - L/H	EACH	\$ 46.02	A085U4837F
GRILLE, VENT COVER REAR - R/H	EACH	\$ 46.02	A085U4836F

## Grommets

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
GROMMET	EACH	\$ 3.36	A075U6043Z
LARGE DIAMETER ACCESS GROMMET Gearbox oil filler hole in boot floor.	EACH	\$ 13.54	X026B0371Z
GROMMET, HANDBRAKE CABLES to BODY	EACH	\$ 3.36	SJ075U0017
BLANKING GROMMET Front top wishbone access	EACH	\$ 1.40	A082U6073F
GROMMET, THROTTLE and CHOKE CABLES through BULKHEAD	EACH	\$ 1.80	A079U6033F

GROMMET, AIR INTAKE EAR to BODY	EACH	\$ 1.06	A075U6058Z
GROMMET - WIRING THROUGH DOORS and DOOR PILLAR	EACH	\$ 1.07	X036B6010Z

## Head lamp pods

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
BLACK BUTTON FASTENER	EACH	\$ 0.59	A075W6192F
BUSH for HEADLAMP and BONNET PIVOT	EACH	\$ 3.60	A079U6030F
ROD END for HEADLAMP LIFT ROD (UNF)	EACH	\$ 16.57	A079U6031F
BALL JOINT for HEAD LAMP POD PIVOT	EACH	\$ 11.21	A082U5897F
HEADLAMP MOTOR ROTARY LINK	EACH	\$ 18.10	D079M4055F
CHROME HEAD LAMP RIM	EACH	\$ 24.89	SJ079M0013
BRACKET, HEADLAMP LINK ROD to POD (2 per pod)	EACH	\$ 4.16	A079U4454K
HEADLAMP POD L/H (Lucas/Hella Lamps)	EACH	\$ 119.85	A082B4469J
R/H HEADLAMP POD (CIBIE LAMPS)	EACH	\$ 119.85	A085B4378J
BUSH HOUSING for HEADLAMP POD PIVOT (On R/H pod/L/H on body)	EACH	\$ 36.66	A079U4452F
HINGE PIN for BONNET and HEADLAMP PODS	EACH	\$ 20.45	A079U4456F
HEADLAMP LIFT MOTOR, RECONDITIONED	Exchange	\$ 126.76	SJ079M0018
L/H HEADLAMP MASK for HELLA LAMPS	EACH	\$ 54.82	SJ079U0032
R/H HEADLAMP MASK for HELLA LAMPS	EACH	\$ 54.82	SJ079U0033
WASHER, HEADLAMP POD to OUTER BEARING St/Steel	EACH	\$ 0.38	SJ075W0019
HEADLAMP MOUNTING PLATE (Cibie lamps)	EACH	\$ 23.84	A085M4217F
HEADLAMP LINK ROD (Metric) Replaces early UNF link rod as a complete assembly. Includes left and right hand threaded ball joints.	EACH	\$ 56.33	A082U5006F
SCREW, HEADLAMP BOWL to POD (Stainless Steel)	EACH	\$ 0.21	A075W5043Z
HEADLAMP MOTOR MOUNTING BRACKET	EACH	\$ 39.34	SJ079U0026
HEADLAMP POD R/H (Lucas/Hella Lamps)	EACH	\$ 119.85	A082B4468J
WATER SHEILD for HEADLAMP MOTOR LINK RODS	EACH	\$ 31.99	SJ079U0028
R/H HEADLAMP MASK (From vin number D 2265)	EACH	\$ 55.91	B085M4221K
L/H HEADLAMP MASK (From vin number D 2265)	EACH	\$ 47.45	B085M4222K
R CLIP for HEADLAMP POD PIVOT PIN	EACH	\$ 0.82	A079W6177F
SPIRE CLIP, HEADLAMP BOWL to POD/BODY, St/Steel For Lucas/Hella lamps only.	EACH	\$ 0.54	X036B6004Z
CONNECTING LINK for HEADLAMP LIFT ROD (UNF)	EACH	\$ 7.56	A079U4455F
SCREW, BLACK COUNTERSUNK HEADLAMP MASK FIXING.	EACH	\$ 0.48	A075W5030Z
TAPPING PLATE, HEADLAMP LINK ROD BRACKETS to	EACH	\$ 13.82	A079U4571F
R/H HEADLAMP FINISHER (MASK) for CIBIE LIGHTS Up to vin number D 2265	EACH	\$ 54.99	A085M4221K
SETSCREW 1/4UNF X 3/4 HEADLAMP MOTOR MOUNTING BRACKET to BODY	EACH	\$ 1.11	A075W1005Z
BUSH HOUSING for HEADLAMP POD PIVOT (On L/H pod/R/H on body)	EACH	\$ 36.66	A079U4451F
WARNING LABEL - HEADLAMP LIFT MOTOR	EACH	\$ 21.93	A082U4698F

## Headlining

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
HEADLINING MATERIAL (Beige)	METRE	\$ 20.45	SJ089V0003
HEADLINING MATERIAL (Grey)	METRE	\$ 20.45	SJ089V0004
INTERIOR CAPPING RAIL TRIM BACKING R/H for models with glass roof.	EACH	\$ 52.00	SJ082V0011

INTERIOR CAPPING RAIL TRIM BACKING L/H For models with glass roof.	EACH	\$ 52.00	SJ082V0003
INTERIOR CAPPING RAIL TRIM BACKING R/H For fixed roof models.	EACH	\$ 52.00	SJ079V0005
INTERIOR CAPPING RAIL TRIM BACKING L/H For fixed roof models.	EACH	\$ 52.00	SJ079V0009
HEADER RAIL BACKING PANEL (Series 2, 3 and TUBRO)	EACH	\$ 65.21	A079V4496J

## Interior trim

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
L/H INTERNAL SILL PANEL Under sill carpet.	EACH	\$ 74.65	SJ079B0026
R/H INTERNAL SILL PANEL Under sill carpet.	EACH	\$ 74.65	SJ079B0027
BOOT BAG	EACH	\$ 190.35	SJ085V0001
HEADER RAIL FIXING STRIP (Wood) (Bonded to inside of roof)	EACH	\$ 22.00	SJ079U0046
RETAINING RING for GEAR LEVER GAITER (LEATHER or CLOTH)	EACH	\$ 18.33	B075U0457Z
GRAPHIC PANEL for HEATER CONTROLS From vin number D 2153, with heater only.	EACH	\$ 56.12	A085P4250F
GEAR LEVER GAITER (LEATHER) Phone for colour.	EACH	\$ 49.35	SJ082V0006
BOOT COVER (used from approx 1985) Covers boot area, clipped to poppers around engine bay.	EACH	\$ 76.14	SJ085V0003
HEADLINING MATERIAL (Grey)	METRE	\$ 20.45	SJ089V0004
PLASTIC SURROUND for SEAT BELT SLOT	EACH	\$ 23.15	B075V0612K
BLACK SCREW for Steering column cowling	EACH	\$ 0.69	A075W5015Z
SWITCH PANEL RIGHT SIDE of DASH (Heater only) Prior to vin no. 85D 2153	EACH	\$ 85.08	B079U4524F
SWITCH MOUNTING PANEL L/H SIDE For early models with slide heater controls	EACH	\$ 42.02	A079U4519F
INTERIOR CAPPING RAIL TRIM BACKING R/H For fixed roof models.	EACH	\$ 52.00	SJ079V0005
INTERIOR CAPPING RAIL TRIM BACKING R/H for models with glass roof.	EACH	\$ 52.00	SJ082V0011
CARPET FASTENER - ANCHOR (on body)	EACH	\$ 0.27	A076W6111D
SEAT HAND WHEEL CENTRE CAP 1987 model only.	EACH	\$ 3.58	A082U6330F
HEATER VENT IN DASH and BINNACLE	EACH	\$ 54.61	A075P6018Z
BADGE for SEAT HAND WHEEL (Up to 1989) 1987 Model only.	EACH	\$ 8.46	A089U1553F
L/H SEAT TILT MECHANISIM 1987 model only.	EACH	\$ 27.27	A083V6066F
BLACK SELF TAPPING SCREW for TRIM PARTS Used in various positions around dash.	EACH	\$ 0.68	A075W5028Z
FIXING STRIP, LUGGAGE BAG to BODY Used up to 1985, where boot bag fitted.	EACH	\$ 10.10	B082V5021K
INTERIOR CAPPING RAIL TRIM BACKING L/H For models with glass roof.	EACH	\$ 52.00	SJ082V0003
COVER for SEAT BELT REEL Not used on the earliest Series 1.	EACH	\$ 55.74	A082U4740F
WOOD PANEL to make GLOVE BOX LID (inside piece)	EACH	\$ 9.70	F079V4119F
STEEL PANEL to make GLOVE BOX LID (outside piece)	EACH	\$ 90.24	C079V4117F
RETAINING CLIP for SEAT BELT SLOT TRIM	EACH	\$ 0.85	A075W6041F
GLOVE BOX (For R/H/D)	EACH	\$ 50.76	A082V7835K
VENT GRILLE BEZEL IN ENGINE BAY	EACH	\$ 48.72	A079B4134K
SUN VISOR PIVOT BAR	EACH	\$ 19.18	A079V4361F
HEADER RAIL BACKING PANEL (Series 2, 3 and TUBRO)	EACH	\$ 65.21	A079V4496J
HEADLINING MATERIAL (Beige)	METRE	\$ 20.45	SJ089V0003
SEAT RUNNERS (PAIR)	PAIR	\$ 90.95	SJ085U0009
INTERIOR TRIM CLIPS (Steel) A post trims to body.	EACH	\$ 0.45	A075W6062Z
INTERIOR CAPPING RAIL TRIM BACKING L/H For fixed roof models.	EACH	\$ 52.00	SJ079V0009
CARPET FASTENERS (In carpet)	EACH	\$ 0.92	SJ082V0004

DOOR GLASS BRUSH SEAL (Long section)	EACH	\$ 12.46	A079U4175K
DOOR PANEL TRIM RETAINING STRIP SET	PER DOOR	\$ 9.66	SJ079B0043
REAR BUMPER for USA REAR BUMPER CONVERSION	EACH	\$ 225.60	SJ079B0042
BACKING PANEL for MAP POCKET	EACH	\$ 59.57	A079V4111J
BACKING PANEL for R/H A PILLAR TRIM	EACH	\$ 52.71	A079V4090J
CHOKE LEVER	EACH	\$ 37.37	D079U4235F
CARPET UNDERFELT (Original Lotus Type)	60x50cm	\$ 18.30	SJ075V0004
SEAT FRAME	EACH	\$ 252.39	SJ079U0086
CLIP, TRIM PANEL FIXING DOWEL to BODY	EACH	\$ 1.06	A079W6183Z
CENTRE DASH PANEL for Series 3, up to vin number 85D2153 (July 1985)	EACH	\$ 69.80	A079N4002K
SPRAY ADHESIVE for TRIM WORK	EACH	\$ 11.14	SJ803
GRAPHIC PANEL for HEATER and AIR CONDITIONING CONTROLS from vin number D 2153, where air conditioning is fitted.	EACH	\$ 64.04	A085P4249F
CENTRE CONSOLE/RADIO HOUSING Prior vin number D2153 (approximately 1984)	EACH	\$ 138.18	A085V5716J
BRACKET-TOUCH LATCH (EARLY)	EACH	\$ 9.07	A079U4374F
CHOKE and WINDOW SWITCH PANEL, UNTRIMMED	EACH	\$ 87.29	A082V5203P
L/H TUNNEL SIDE PANEL, UNTRIMMED	EACH	\$ 77.55	A082V5197P
FOAM R/H SIDE of SEAT	EACH	\$ 35.22	A082V5752F
FOAM L/H SIDE of SEAT	EACH	\$ 35.22	A082V5751F
RUBBER BUFFER for INTERIOR MIRROR	EACH	\$ 1.97	SJ849
DOT FASTNER CAP (BLACK)	EACH	\$ 0.27	A076W6109F
DASHBOARD for R/H/D	EACH	\$ 229.82	A079V4046J
CLIP for TUNNEL TOP TRIM PAD	EACH	\$ 0.49	A079W6162F
HEATER KNOB for SLIDE CONTROLS For early models with slide controls.	EACH	\$ 5.51	X050B6078Z
BACKING PANEL for L/H A PILLAR TRIM	EACH	\$ 52.71	A079V4089J
BACKING PANEL for L/H A PILLAR TRIM	EACH	\$ 52.71	A079V4089J
DOT FASTNER SOCKET (Female piece)	EACH	\$ 0.25	A076W6110D
BRACKET for MIRROR CONTROL MOUNTING	EACH	\$ 27.76	A082U5066F
COLUMN STROUD - UPPER, TRIMMED	EACH	\$ 198.67	A082V5185J
THROTTLE CABLE COVER/FOOT REST for R/H/D	EACH	\$ 42.02	B079J4075K
BLACK SCREW for Glove box, top inner edge to scuttle beam.	EACH	\$ 0.69	A075W5015Z
BLACK SCREW for Rubber gear lever gaiter retaining ring	EACH	\$ 0.69	A075W5015Z
COVER PLATE for DOOR HINGE NUTS	EACH	\$ 18.26	SJ079U0007
MOUNTING TUBE for REAR BULKHEAD PANEL and CAPPING RAIL TRIMS For early models	EACH	\$ 6.32	A079U6048F
DOOR GLASS BRUSH SEAL (Short section)	EACH	\$ 6.23	A079U4176K
FRAME for SUNVISOR MANUFACTURE	EACH	\$ 54.69	C079V4007F

## Lift out roof panel

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
EXTERNAL ALLOY PLATE, (For front of glassroof fixing.)	EACH	\$ 15.98	A082U6100F
SUNROOF FRONT TONGUE	EACH	\$ 11.45	A082U6101F
SEAL RING for FRONT GLASS ROOF FIXINGS	EACH	\$ 11.69	A082U6103F
WASHER 3/16 x 1/2 for tongue fixing screws	EACH	\$ 1.02	A075W4000Z

BAG to STORE ROOF PANEL	EACH	\$ 119.85	A082V7289J
R/H FRONT RETAINER for WIND DEFLECTOR	EACH	\$ 21.57	C082U4986F
L/H FRONT RETAINER for WIND DEFLECTOR	EACH	\$ 21.57	C082U4985F
REPLACEMENT LINKS for SUNROOF HANDLES	EACH	\$ 12.69	SJ843
SUN ROOF FRONT SOCKET GASKET	EACH	\$ 5.53	A082U6099F
SEAL for GLASS ROOF	METRE	\$ 8.32	A082U6123F
MOUNTING BRACKET, SLIDING PIN CATCH to BODY	EACH	\$ 23.46	D082U4974F
SCREW M5 x 25 PAN POZI BLACK SLOT RECESS to BODY	EACH	\$ 1.17	A082W5115F
SUNROOF LATCH/HANDLE	EACH	\$ 107.16	A082U6095F

## Mirrors

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
INTERIOR MIRROR	EACH	\$ 155.10	A079U6044F
DOOR MIRROR GLASS - (1985 to 1989) (Convex)	EACH	\$ 36.63	A082M6295F
MIRROR GLASS - FLAT (1985 to 1989)	EACH	\$ 34.47	A082M6297F
DOOR MIRROR GLASS - (Up to 1985) (Convex) For early models only	EACH	\$ 24.82	A079U6064F
BUFFER, INTERIOR MIRROR to WINDSCREEN	EACH	\$ 5.39	P6911505001AF
L/H DOOR MIRROR for L/H/D Late models after 1985 only	EACH	\$ 225.60	A082M6292F
RUBBER BUFFER for INTERIOR MIRROR	EACH	\$ 1.97	SJ849
MIRROR GLASS - ETCHED	EACH	\$ 27.66	A082M6296F
SCREW - INTERIOR MIRROR to HEADER RAIL	EACH	\$ 1.17	A100W5160F
DOOR MIRROR GLASS - (Up to 1985) (Flat) for early models only.	EACH	\$ 34.47	A079U6063F

## Miscellaneous

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
SCREW COUNTERSUNK, St/St M6 X 35 Door catch to body.	EACH	\$ 0.92	SJ079W0007
RAD DUCT STAY L/H (266mm long)	EACH	\$ 28.17	A082K4185K
STEEL JACKING PLATE	EACH	\$ 13.99	A085U4792K
DETACHABLE BOBBIN WASHER 10mm	EACH	\$ 8.11	AX75B2252Z
DETACHABLE BOBBIN WASHER 12mm	EACH	\$ 10.93	AX75B2254Z
DETATCHABLE BOBBIN M12 (Male)	EACH	\$ 17.84	AX75B2267F
BOBBIN 10mm PLAIN	EACH	\$ 5.09	C075B2165Z
TOUCH UP PAINT (Calypso red A23 and B03)	EACH	\$ 12.34	D075B6264F
LOTUS KEY RING	EACH	\$ 11.73	LOTPR00500
RADIATOR DUCT, LATE S2 (Inclined radiator) + All S3	EACH	\$ 182.69	SJ079B0011
RADIATOR DEFLECTOR PANEL (For prior 1987 models with No A/C)	EACH	\$ 53.33	SJ079B0012
ASHTRAY	EACH	\$ 35.81	SJ079U0006
FIBRE GLASS BATTERY TRAY	EACH	\$ 83.09	SJ085B0004
ENGINE COVER	EACH	\$ 138.63	SJ085B0009
BOOT FLOOR PANEL	EACH	\$ 159.95	SJ085B0010
L/H 1/4 SHELF (IN ENGINE BAY)	EACH	\$ 95.98	SJ085B0011
R/H 1/4 SHELF (IN ENGINE BAY)	EACH	\$ 95.98	SJ085B0012
GLASS FIBRE COIL HOUSING BOX	EACH	\$ 74.65	SJ085B0013
BOOT CARPET SET	SET	\$ 232.65	SJ085V0002

RUBBER BUFFER Tailgate lifting rods.	EACH	\$ 1.62	X046B6113Z
INTERIOR DOOR HANDLE BEZEL 2 are required per door.	EACH	\$ 2.71	X054B6059Z
ADAPTER for TAILGATE GUTTER DRAIN HOSE	EACH	\$ 22.04	SJ085U0008
RAD DUCT STAY R/H (306mm long)	EACH	\$ 38.28	A082K4188K
RAD DUCT STAY L/H (306mm long)	EACH	\$ 38.28	A082K4189K
ENGINE BAY VENT DUCTING (3 Inch I.D.)	0.9 Mtr	\$ 23.90	A079K6016V
RAD DUCT STAY R/H (266mm long)	EACH	\$ 28.17	A082K4186K
SILICONE SEALER (BLACK) (RTV732)	300ml	\$ 18.32	SJ600
WAIST LINE TRIM ADHESIVE	310 ml	\$ 12.62	SJ075B0007
WINDSCREEN BONDING KIT	KIT	\$ 39.34	SJ075B0008
NUMBER PLATE LAMP MOUNTING PLINTH	EACH	\$ 32.49	SJ085B0005
LEATHER HANDBRAKE GAITER	EACH	\$ 49.35	SJ079V0003
CHASSIS PLATE	Sp/Order	\$ 153.18	SJ075U0016
ALUMINIUM FIXING INSERT M6 x 16.5 (Pullsert) for undertray fixing	EACH	\$ 1.59	B082W3092F
HEATER MOTOR COVER for R/H/D CARS	EACH	\$ 76.14	SJ082P0001
STEERING COLUMN COWLING (un-trimmed)	PAIR	\$ 97.80	SJ079U0017
FLEXIBLE HOSE for TAILGATE DRAIN and HEATER DUCTING	METRE	\$ 11.99	SJ075P0002
COUNTERSUNK RIVET, waistline carrier to door and capping rail trim to body.	EACH	\$ 0.13	SJ075W0011
ENGINE UNDERTRAY RETAINING STRIP (up to 1992) H/C Only	EACH	\$ 26.23	SJ082U0014
RETAINING STRAP for For jack.	EACH	\$ 38.07	A079U4033F
BULKHEAD CROSS-BEAM	EACH	\$ 179.07	J079U4309J
R/H SEAT TILT MECHANISIM 1987 model only.	EACH	\$ 27.27	A083V6065F
COVER PLATE for GEAR LEVER ASSEMBLY	EACH	\$ 40.19	A079U4430K
SEAT HAND WHEEL CENTRE CAP 1987 model only.	EACH	\$ 3.58	A082U6330F
SPARE WHEEL CLAMP BOLT	EACH	\$ 12.62	C082U4763F
SHIM, REINFORCING BAR to REAR of DOOR CATCH	EACH	\$ 0.82	B079U4394F
LARGE WHITE PLASTIC P CLIP Used on 1987 high compression models only, to hold the rear section of the engine undertray.	EACH	\$ 2.51	A075W6236F
SILICONE SEALER (CLEAR) (RTV 732)	300ml	\$ 19.73	SJ653
CLAMP RING for RUBBER GEAR LEVER GAITER	EACH	\$ 16.54	A085U4826K
LARGE WHITE PLASTIC P CLIP Tailgate gutter drain hose to body.	EACH	\$ 2.51	A075W6236F
FOAM STRIP	METRE	\$ 1.97	A036B6221V
BAG to STORE ROOF PANEL	EACH	\$ 119.85	A082V7289J
SPACER, WIPER WHEEL BOX to LOCKING PLATE and BODY (9 mm)	EACH	\$ 11.84	A079M4077F
GLASS FIBRE REPAIR KIT	KIT	\$ 23.41	SJ738
BATTERY CLAMP BRACKET (Prior 1987)	EACH	\$ 13.44	A079U4471K
TAILGATE CATCH SUPPORT BRACKET for models prior to 1985	EACH	\$ 17.63	C079U4131F
DURABLE DOT TOOL SET used for attaching poppers to tonneau cover.	EACH	\$ 6.49	SJ625
WASHER 3/16 x 1/2 for tongue fixing screws	EACH	\$ 1.02	A075W4000Z
UNDERTRAY for ENGINE BAY (Long) Used on 1987 H/C models only	EACH	\$ 138.18	A082B4292K
JACK TIE STRAP, LONG	EACH	\$ 47.90	A082U5024F
WASHER for FRONT GRILLE STUDS	EACH	\$ 0.86	A075W4009F
SPACER, BODY to STRIKER REINFORCING BAR 1.5 mm	EACH	\$ 3.26	B079U4486F

ENGINE BAY VENTILATION HOSE From outside to engine bay	46 cm	\$ 24.62	A085U4821K
INTAKE VENT R/H	EACH	\$ 42.30	A085B4394K
DISCHARGE VENT R/H	EACH	\$ 42.30	A085B4396K
INTAKE VENT L/H	EACH	\$ 42.30	A085B4395K
DISCHARGE VENT L/H	EACH	\$ 42.30	A085B4397K
R/H DOOR STRICKER POST Fitted inside bodyshell.	EACH	\$ 40.89	E079U4382F
THROTTLE CABLE COVER/FOOT REST for R/H/D	EACH	\$ 42.02	B079J4075K
RETAINING STRAP for Tool kit	EACH	\$ 13.45	A089U1412F
BLANKING PLATE for FRONT LOWER WISHBONE PIVOT BOLT ACCESS	EACH	\$ 9.17	SJ951
COVER PLATE for HANDBRAKE CABLE ADJUSTERS	EACH	\$ 7.90	SJ953
STIFFENER BRACKET, TAILGATE APERTURE RH	EACH	\$ 21.15	B085U4824K
BRACKET - FUEL TANK BOARD to BULKHEAD	EACH	\$ 17.98	A082U4675K
STUD PLATE - FUEL TANK BOARD BRACKET to BULKHEAD	EACH	\$ 13.96	A082U4677K
BULKHEAD CROSS-BEAM	EACH	\$ 179.07	J079U4309J
SCUTTLE BEAM for R/H/D	EACH	\$ 195.99	F079U4196K
BRACKET - FUEL TANK MOUNTING BOARD to WHEEL ARCH	EACH	\$ 25.22	A082U4676K
DOOR HINGE POST L/H	EACH	\$ 63.45	E082U7251F
R/H DOOR HINGE POST	EACH	\$ 76.14	D079U4404K
WARNING LABEL - HEADLAMP LIFT MOTOR	EACH	\$ 21.93	A082U4698F

## Pedal Box

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
RETURN SPRING for THROTTLE PEDAL	EACH	\$ 5.96	A075J6029Z
PEDAL RUBBER	EACH	\$ 9.84	A079J6001F
BUSH for BRAKE LAMP SWITCH MOUNTING Where push @ twist switch is fitted.	EACH	\$ 4.16	A089M6020F
THROTTLE CABLE (Nipple on one end)	EACH	\$ 17.95	SJ079J0012
FLAT WASHER, 7/16	EACH	\$ 0.68	A075W4005Z
FLAT WASHER, 7/16	EACH	\$ 0.68	A075W4005Z
LOCK NUT M8 - BRAKE and CLUTCH PEDAL UP-STOPS	EACH	\$ 0.83	A075W3026Z
SPACER, BRAKE to CLUTCH PEDAL	EACH	\$ 17.92	A079J4005F
SPACER - SERVO MOUNTING BRACKET to PEDAL BOX	EACH	\$ 4.51	A079J4004F

## Seat Belts

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
SEAT BELT	EACH	\$ 90.10	SJ079B0017
COVER for SEAT BELT REEL Not used on the earliest Series 1.	EACH	\$ 55.74	A082U4740F
RETAINING CLIP for SEAT BELT SLOT TRIM	EACH	\$ 0.85	A075W6041F
PLASTIC SURROUND for SEAT BELT SLOT	EACH	\$ 23.15	B075V0612K
LOWER SEAT BELT MOUNTING, R/H (Inside sill)	EACH	\$ 41.74	D079U4214K
LOWER SEAT BELT MOUNTING, L/H (Inside sill)	EACH	\$ 41.74	D079U4213K
BOLT, SEAT BELT STRAP to SILL FIXING	EACH	\$ 1.38	C079W2018F

## Seats

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
-------------	------	--------------	-------------



SEAT RUNNERS (PAIR)	PAIR	\$ 90.95	SJ085U0009
---------------------	------	----------	------------

## Spoilers

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
SPIRE BOLT, FRONT SPOILER FIXING	EACH	\$ 1.11	A079W6166F
FRONT SPOILER Series 2 and 3	EACH	\$ 167.18	SJ079B0004
THICK M8 WASHER, BUMPER and SPOILER FIXING	EACH	\$ 0.69	SJ079W0001
SPIRE NUT, FRONT SPOILER FIXINGS	EACH	\$ 0.83	A079W6165F
PULSERT M8 The alloy thread in the boby for spoiler fixing	EACH	\$ 1.41	A075W6155F

## Valances

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
M5 JACKNUT Rear valance fixing.	EACH	\$ 0.89	A076W3043F
REAR VALANCE ESPRIT S3	EACH	\$ 181.28	SJ085B0003
SEAL STRIP, REAR SPOILER and VALANCE to BODY	METRE	\$ 1.34	SJ082B0013

## Window lift mechanisms

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
SCREW, GLASS GUIDE to BEAM	EACH	\$ 1.17	A079W7033F
DOOR DROP GLASS FELT CHANNEL	ONE DOOR	\$ 34.04	SJ079U0012
ROLLER PIN for PLASTIC WHEELS on GLASS GUIDE PLATE	EACH	\$ 9.17	B079U4265F
PULLEY for DOOR WINDOW CENTRE GUIDE (4 per door)	EACH	\$ 4.16	X036B0433Z
PAD DOOR GLASS DOWN STOP	EACH	\$ 21.39	A085U4866K
L/H DOOR GLASS GUIDE RAIL	EACH	\$ 45.12	B079U4249F
R/H DOOR GLASS GUIDE RAIL	EACH	\$ 45.12	B079U4250F
BRACKET - WINDOW MOTOR to DOOR BEAM L/H	EACH	\$ 25.15	B079U4205F

## Windscreens and glass

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
FRONT WINDSCREEN TRIM R/H	EACH	\$ 29.31	A079U4050F
CLIP for WINDSCREEN FINISHER CORNERS (Front)	EACH	\$ 4.98	A079U4051F
R/H REAR 1/4 WINDOW (Tinted) (Late models)	EACH	\$ 196.62	A079U4550F
WINDSCREEN BONDING SPACER	EACH	\$ 1.48	A075U0588Z
WINDSCREEN (TINTED)	EACH	\$ 407.49	SJ079U0011
WINDSCREEN BONDING KIT	KIT	\$ 39.34	SJ075B0008
L/H DOOR DROP GLASS (Tinted)	EACH	\$ 34.66	A082U5035F
R/H DOOR DROP GLASS (Tinted)	EACH	\$ 75.60	A082U5034F
REAR BULKHEAD GLASS	EACH	\$ 63.27	A079U4032F
LOWER SCREEN FINNISHING TAPE	1.5metre	\$ 7.88	SJ082U0009
EXTERNAL ALLOY PLATE, (For front of glassroof fixing.)	EACH	\$ 15.98	A082U6100F
SEAL RING for FRONT GLASS ROOF FIXINGS	EACH	\$ 11.69	A082U6103F
SUNROOF FRONT TONGUE	EACH	\$ 11.45	A082U6101F
PLASTIC TRIM for L/H REAR 1/4 WINDOW	EACH	\$ 51.89	B079U4569K
PLASTIC TRIM for R/H REAR 1/4 WINDOW	EACH	\$ 51.89	B079U4570K

REAR SCREEN TRIM UPPER CORNER CLIP	EACH	\$ 3.30	A079U4058F
FRONT WINDSCREEN TRIM SET	SET of 3	\$ 119.85	SJ079U0040
TAILGATE GLASS TRIM SET	SET of 4	\$ 153.69	SJ079U0042
R/H DOOR 1/4 WINDOW (Tinted)	EACH	\$ 77.55	A079U4026F
TAILGATE GLASS (Heated)	EACH	\$ 627.45	B079U4016F
WINDSCREEN (Clear)	EACH	\$ 401.85	A079U4014F
REAR SCREEN TRIM CORNER CLIP (Lower)	EACH	\$ 3.57	A079U4057F
L/H FRONT 1/4 WINDOW (Clear)	EACH	\$ 196.62	A079U4017F

## Books

### Lotus parts list

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
PARTS LIST Series 3 1981 to 1987	EACH	\$ 191.75	B085T0325J

### Other

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
EVO MAGAZINE	EACH	\$ 2.12	LOT70M0027

### Workshop manuals

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
WORKSHOP MANUAL, ESPRIT 1980 to 1987	EACH	\$ 219.64	A082T0327J

## Braking

### Brake pads

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
REAR BRAKE PADS up to 1985 Up to 1985.	SET	\$ 60.91	A079J6024F
REAR BRAKE PADS 1985 to 1994	Axle set	\$ 28.36	SJ082J0001
FRONT BRAKE PAD SET up to 1985	SET	\$ 32.53	SJ082J0003
FRONT BRAKE PADS 1985 to 1994	SET	\$ 31.23	SJ597
FAST ROAD REAR BRAKE PADS (1985 to 1994) (EBC Greenstuff) For models with Bendix brake systems.	SET	\$ 60.09	SJ082J0022
FRONT PAD FITTING KIT 1985 onwards.	Axle set	\$ 23.27	SJ082J0024
FAST ROAD FRONT PAD SET (1985 to 1994) (EBC Greenstuff) For models with Bendix brake systems.	SET	\$ 95.01	SJ082J0023
FAST ROAD FRONT PAD SET (EBC Greenstuff) (1982 to 1984)	Axle set	\$ 60.90	SJ082J0027
FRONT PAD SHIM SET (Between pad and piston) set of 4 Up to 1984 (Girling)	Set of 4	\$ 9.52	SJ079J0007
REAR PAD SET (EBC Greenstuff) (1982 to 1984)	EACH	\$ 62.32	SJ079J0036
HIGH PERFORMANCE REAR PADS (EBC Yellowstuff) (1985-1994)	SET	\$ 84.59	SJ082J0055
HIGH PERFORMANCE FRONT PADS 1985 -1994 (EBC Yellowstuff)	Axle set	\$ 109.56	SJ082J0047
BRAKE PAD PIN (Four per car) For models up to 1984 with Girling calipers	EACH	\$ 6.56	SJ079J0018

R CLIP for BRAKE PAD PINS up to 1985

EACH

\$ 0.94 SJ036J0022

## Calliper pistons

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
REAR CALIPER PISTON up to 1985 Up to 1985	EACH	\$ 45.11	SJ079J0011
REAR CALIPER PISTON 1985 to 1994	EACH	\$ 20.45	SJ082J0014
FRONT CALIPER PISTON For Bendix calipers. (After 1985)	EACH	\$ 20.74	SJ089J0019
FRONT BRAKE CALIPER PISTON (Girling) Up to 1985.	EACH	\$ 19.54	SJ082J0045
CALLIPER PISTON INTERNAL CIRCLIP, Bendix callipers 1985 onwards	EACH	\$ 2.12	SJ082J0074

## Calliper repair parts

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
BOLT, CALIPER SWING RELEASE For Front Bendix calipers used after 1985.	EACH	\$ 0.85	SJ089J0013
FRONT CALIPER SEAL KIT (Girling) Use prior to 1985.	Axle Set	\$ 13.54	SJ036J0002
REAR CALIPER SEAL KIT up to 1985	Axle set	\$ 21.14	SJ079J0003
BLEED SCREW, FRONT and REAR CALIPERS (Girling) Up to 1985.	EACH	\$ 0.89	SJ079J0014
REAR PAD RETAINING SPRING up to 1985	EACH	\$ 12.34	SJ079J0015
REAR CALIPER SEAL KIT (1985 to 1994) Two are required per car.	EACH	\$ 17.63	SJ082J0008
BLEED SCREW for REAR CALIPERS 1985 to 1994	EACH	\$ 0.99	SJ082J0011
FRONT CALIPER SEAL KIT For models from 1985 with Bendix brakes.	Axle set	\$ 36.59	SJ089J0008
BLEED SCREW RUBBER CAP	EACH	\$ 0.55	SJ089J0016
REAR CALIPER BLEED SCREW up to 1985	EACH	\$ 1.06	SJ585
TOP SLIDING PIN END CAP For Bendix calipers	EACH	\$ 0.92	SJ089J0018
BLEED SCREW for BENDIX CALIPERS For front calipers from 1985.	EACH	\$ 1.06	SJ089J0021
RUBBER BOOT for HAND BRAKE MECHANISIM (on caliper) 1985 on, Bendix calipers only.	EACH	\$ 7.76	SJ082J0040
HANDBRAKE RETURN SPRING L/H (On caliper)	EACH	\$ 11.59	A079J6048F
REAR CALIPER SLIDING PIN KIT (up to 1985) Contains 4 bolts & 4 rubber gaiters.	Axle Set	\$ 27.92	SJ079J0005
HANDBRAKE RETURN SPRING R/H (On caliper)	EACH	\$ 11.59	A079J6049F
RUBBER BOOT for TOP SLIDING PIN (Front and rear calipers) For front calipers. Bendix after 1985	EACH	\$ 4.17	SJ089J0024
FRONT PAD SHIM SET (Between pad and piston) set of 4 Up to 1984 (Girling)	Set of 4	\$ 9.52	SJ079J0007
REAR CALIPER SEAL KIT (Lotus) Bendix brakes, from 1985.	EACH	\$ 99.50	A082J6079F
REAR CALIPER OVERHAUL KIT up to 1985 Up to 1985	Axle set	\$ 59.57	SJ079J0035
CALLIPER PISTON INTERNAL CIRCLIP, Bendix callipers 1985 onwards	EACH	\$ 2.12	SJ082J0074
BRAKE PAD PIN (Four per car) For models up to 1984 with Girling calipers	EACH	\$ 6.56	SJ079J0018

## Callipers

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
L/H FRONT CALIPER, RECONDITIONED Bendix type used 1985 onwards.	Exchange	\$ 98.63	SJ089J0006
REAR CALIPER L/H 1985 to 1987 (RECONDITIONED) Bendix type, used 1985 onwards.	Exchange	\$ 167.79	SJ082J0015
R/H FRONT CALIPER, RECONDITIONED Bendix type used 1985 onwards.	Exchange	\$ 98.63	SJ089J0017
RECONDITONED R/H REAR CALIPER (up to 1985) Up to 1985 (Girling)	Exchange	\$ 167.09	SJ079J0024
REAR CALIPER R/H 1985 to 1987 (RECONDITIONED) Bendix type, used 1985 onwards.	Exchange	\$ 167.79	SJ082J0016
FRONT CALIPER MOUNTING BOLT Up to 1985	EACH	\$ 4.03	A079J6007F
RECONDITIONED L/H REAR CALIPER (up to 1985) Prior to 1985 (Girling)	Exchange	\$ 167.09	SJ079J0027

FRONT CALIPER MOUNTING BOLT 1985 onwards.	EACH	\$ 4.46	A089J0358F
FRONT CALIPER L/H RECONDITIONED (Girling) Up to 1985.	Exchange	\$ 83.19	SJ082J0046
SHORT BOLT, REAR CALIPER to MOUNTING (1985 Onwards) 1985 model onwards	EACH	\$ 3.03	A082J4145F
LONG BOLT, REAR CALIPER to MOUNTING (1985 Onwards) 1985 model onwards	EACH	\$ 2.38	A082J4144F
FRONT CALIPER R/H RECONDITIONED (Girling) Up to 1985.	Exchange	\$ 76.14	SJ082J0017
M12 SPRING WASHER Caliper mounting bolts - 1985 Onwards	EACH	\$ 0.28	A075W4069F
BOLT- 100 mm for REAR CALIPER MOUNTING Prior to 1985	EACH	\$ 1.10	A079W2062F
SCREW - BRAKE HOSE BRACKET to CALIPER 1985 onwards	EACH	\$ 1.06	A082W7041F
SPACING WASHER for REAR CALIPER BOLTS (1985 Onwards)	EACH	\$ 0.63	A075W4028Z

## Discs

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
REAR BRAKE DISC For models 1985 onwards.	EACH	\$ 77.27	A082J4124F
BOLT, FRONT DISC to HUB Bendix equipped cars 1985 onwards.	EACH	\$ 2.81	A089C8013F
DRIVESHAFT ADAPTOR NUT	EACH	\$ 8.40	B079D6011F
REAR BRAKE DISC For models up to 1985	EACH	\$ 83.19	B079J4000F
FRONT BRAKE DISC For models up to 1985.	EACH	\$ 66.69	C075J0297F
FRONT BRAKE DISC Ventilated discs for Bendix equipped cars 1985 onwards.	EACH	\$ 39.76	SJ089J0001
BOLT, FRONT DISC to HUB Up to 1985.	EACH	\$ 0.42	SJ075W0024
FRONT BRAKE DISCS (Grooved and spot drilled) (PAIR) For Bendix equipped cars 1985 onwards.	PAIR	\$ 177.18	SJ082J0041
EBC drilled & grooved discs.			
M12 NUT, DRIVESHAFT ADAPTER/DISC to GEARBOX	EACH	\$ 8.40	SJ079D0006
STUD, OUTPUT SHAFT to DRIVE SHAFT ADAPTOR	EACH	\$ 13.40	A079D6003F
L/H FRONT BRAKE DISC DIRT SHIELD 1985 onwards	EACH	\$ 55.70	C089C0751J
R/H FRONT BRAKE DISC DIRT SHIELD 1985 onwards	EACH	\$ 55.70	C089C0750J
SPRING WASHER, for BOLTS, DISC to HUB	EACH	\$ 0.28	A089C8014F

## Handbrake cables and linkages

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
HANDBRAKE CABLE (1985 onwards)	EACH	\$ 56.29	A082J4138F
HANDBRAKE CABLE (Prior 1985)	EACH	\$ 61.34	SJ082J0032
GRIP for HAND BRAKE LEVER	EACH	\$ 15.50	A079J6050F
HAND BRAKE MOUNTING BRACKET For models with multiplier system, approx 1985 on.	EACH	\$ 75.72	C082B4478J
GROMMET, HANDBRAKE CABLES to BODY	EACH	\$ 3.36	SJ075U0017
HAND BRAKE LEVER MOUNTING PLATE For models without multiplier. Right hand drive only.	EACH	\$ 69.09	SJ079U0038
MICRO SWITCH for HAND BRAKE WARNING LAMP	EACH	\$ 9.17	C075M6084F
GROMMET PLATE for handbrake cable grommets.	EACH	\$ 5.51	A079U4483F
HANDBRAKE RETURN SPRING L/H (On caliper)	EACH	\$ 11.59	A079J6048F
HANDBRAKE RETURN SPRING R/H (On caliper)	EACH	\$ 11.59	A079J6049F
GROMMET cables through body.	EACH	\$ 3.36	A075U6043Z
HAND BRAKE MULTIPLIER LEVER	EACH	\$ 12.35	B082J4121K
MOUNTING PLATE-MICROSWITCH	EACH	\$ 1.93	A082U4909F
CLEVIS PIN 1/4 X 1/2 Multiplier to links	EACH	\$ 0.80	A075W6031Z
HANDBRAKE LEVER MOUNTING BRACKET for L/H/D 1985 Onwards	EACH	\$ 59.22	D082B4479F

HANDBRAKE LEVER RETURN SPRING Used on later models, with fold-away lever	EACH	\$ 7.42	A082J6075F
HANDBRAKE LINK ROD Multiplier to Compenstor	EACH	\$ 22.12	A082J4120F
HAND BRAKE LINK ROD Lever to muliplier	EACH	\$ 15.24	A082J4122K
ABUTMENT BRACKET for HANDBRAKE CABLES L/H/D	EACH	\$ 19.25	E079J4022F
BLACK SCREW for Cable grommet plate to body.	EACH	\$ 0.69	A075W5015Z
ABUTMENT BRACKET for HANDBRAKE CABLES R/H/D	EACH	\$ 19.25	E079J4021F
HANDBRAKE LEVER MOUNTING PLATE Left hand drive only	EACH	\$ 54.99	B079U4319S
CLEVIS PIN - HANDBRAKE LINK ROD to COMPENSATOR	EACH	\$ 0.90	A075W6033Z

## Hoses and pipes

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
SERVO FEED HOSE	METRE	\$ 9.67	A081J4036V
FRONT BRAKE HOSE up to 1985 (Standard)	EACH	\$ 15.41	SJ075J0002
S/STEEL BRADED HOSE SET up to 1985	KIT	\$ 75.44	SJ075J0013
THREE WAY BRAKE LINE UNION	EACH	\$ 4.65	SJ075J0017
BRAKE PIPE (Copper Nikel alloy)	25 feet	\$ 23.62	SJ664
St/Steel BRADED BRAKE HOSE SET 1985 to 1987 (inc 88usa)	Set of 4	\$ 84.59	SJ082J0020
BRAKE HOSE LOCK NUT M10 x 1 (THIN NUT)	EACH	\$ 0.47	A075J6017Z
GROMMET, CLUTCH and BRAKE PIPES to CHASSIS	EACH	\$ 2.31	SJ036L0002
BRAKE PIPE, BRAKE HOSE to CALIPERS 1985 Onwards.	EACH	\$ 9.17	SJ082J0025
SILICONE BRAKE FLUID (1/2 Litre bottles)	1/2 LTR	\$ 22.69	SJ685
SILICONE BRAKE FLUID (1 Litre bottles)	LITRE	\$ 39.09	SILICON
BRAKE PIPE (Front hose to caliper) Up to 1985.	EACH	\$ 8.46	A079J4071F
BRAKE PIPE, REAR HOSE to CALIPER 1985 Onwards	EACH	\$ 11.99	SJ082J0061
BRAKE PIPE CLIP (To chassis)	EACH	\$ 2.38	A075W6051Z
M10 x 1mm MALE BRAKE PIPE NUT (long)	EACH	\$ 0.41	SJ708
M10 x 1mm FEMALE BRAKE PIPE NUT	EACH	\$ 0.34	SJ709
BRAKE PIPE, REAR 3 WAY to R/H HOSE	EACH	\$ 8.71	A082J4100F
BRAKE PIPE, REAR 3 WAY to L/H HOSE	EACH	\$ 11.99	C082J4101F
DOUBLE FEMALE BRAKE PIPE UNION	EACH	\$ 2.54	A079J6020F
M12 x 1mm MALE BRAKE PIPE NUT	EACH	\$ 0.71	SJ716
BRAKE HOSE Original type, for front 1985 onwards	EACH	\$ 26.06	A082J4388F
REAR BRAKE HOSE	EACH	\$ 13.83	SJ082J0002
BRAKE HOSE Original type, for front 1985 onwards	EACH	\$ 13.82	SJ082J0064
M10 x 1mm MALE BRAKE PIPE NUT (Standard length)	EACH	\$ 0.41	SJ847
SCREW - BRAKE HOSE BRACKET to CALIPER 1985 onwards	EACH	\$ 1.06	A082W7041F
BRACKET, FRONT HOSE to CALIPERS For Bendix brakes, from 1985	EACH	\$ 12.30	A089J0350F

## Master cylinder repair kits

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
MASTER CYLINDER SEAL KIT 1985 to 1992 1985 onwards.	KIT	\$ 22.55	SJ082J0069
BRAKE MASTER CYLINDER SEAL KIT up to 1985	EACH	\$ 17.91	SJ082J0004

## Master Cylinders

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
-------------	------	--------------	-------------

BRAKE MASTER CYLINDER up to 1985	EACH	\$ 91.65	SJ082J0007
BRAKE MASTER CYLINDER 1985 to 1992	EACH	\$ 98.00	SJ082J0058
MASTER CYLINDER CAP (inc switch)	EACH	\$ 27.99	SJ079J0021
R CLIP for CLUTCH and BRAKE PEDAL PINS	EACH	\$ 0.80	A075W6175F
CLEVIS PIN, CLUTCH and BRAKE PEDALS	EACH	\$ 6.98	A079W6143F

## Pad fittings

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
BOLT, CALIPER SWING RELEASE For Front Bendix calipers used after 1985.	EACH	\$ 0.85	SJ089J0013
REAR PAD RETAINING SPRING up to 1985	EACH	\$ 12.34	SJ079J0015
FRONT BRAKE PAD FITTING KIT up to 1985	axle set	\$ 28.13	SJ079J0017
FRONT PAD FITTING KIT 1985 onwards.	Axle set	\$ 23.27	SJ082J0024
FRONT PAD SHIM SET (Between pad and piston) set of 4 Up to 1984 (Girling)	Set of 4	\$ 9.52	SJ079J0007
BRAKE PAD PIN (Four per car) For models up to 1984 with Girling calipers	EACH	\$ 6.56	SJ079J0018

## Servo's

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
SERVO FEED HOSE	METRE	\$ 9.67	A081J4036V
BRAKE SERVO (RECONDITIONED) Used prior to 1985	Exchange	\$ 322.89	SJ075J0010
SERVO NON-RETURN VALVE 1985 onwards, with Bendix brakes.	EACH	\$ 68.13	A082J6084F
BRAKE SERVO TUBE though CHASSIS 1987 High Compression model only	EACH	\$ 54.99	A082J4115F
BRAKE SERVO (Reconditioned) 1985 models onwards.	EXCHANGE	\$ 322.54	SJ082J0072
GROMMET, SERVO FEED PIPE through CHASSIS	EACH	\$ 3.03	X036L6004Z
NON-RETURN VALVE for SERVO for Girling only	EACH	\$ 26.79	A075J6081F
SWITCH for LOW VACUUM WARNING 1987 Model only	EACH	\$ 69.09	A082M6234F
GROMMET for SERVO NON-RETURN VALVE (Girling only)	EACH	\$ 6.35	SJ050J0007
SERVO FEED PIPE - (Through chassis) Prior to 1987 Model	EACH	\$ 42.02	A082J4091F
SPACER - SERVO MOUNTING BRACKET to PEDAL BOX	EACH	\$ 4.51	A079J4004F

## Chassis

### Chassis components

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
BOLT, REAR CROSSMEMBER to CHASSIS	EACH	\$ 0.71	SJ082W0007
CHASSIS PLATE	Sp/Order	\$ 153.18	SJ075U0016
RED PLASTIC CAP for REAR of CHASSIS TUBES	EACH	\$ 1.71	SJ079A0001
CLIP, OUTPUT SHAFT HOUSING DRAIN HOSE to CHASSIS	EACH	\$ 1.06	SJ079F0017
GROMMET, SERVO FEED PIPE through CHASSIS	EACH	\$ 3.03	X036L6004Z
RUBBER PAD - WATER PUMP INLET HOSE - CHASSIS PROTECTION 1987 High Compression models only	EACH	\$ 2.58	A082U5008F
BOLT - RADIUS ARM MOUNTING to CHASSIS	EACH	\$ 0.35	A075W1041F

## Citroen gearbox 1988 USA

### Bearings

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
NEEDLE BEARING, 4th, 5th GEARS	EACH	\$ 111.39	A082F6349F

### Clutch

#### Center plates

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
CLUTCH CENTRE PLATE	EACH	\$ 149.46	B079Q0060F

#### Clutch fork and gaiters

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
ADJUSTING SCREW, CLUTCH FORK	EACH	\$ 17.74	A082F4111F
CLUTCH ADJUSTER LOCK NUT	EACH	\$ 0.97	A079W3048F
CLUTCH FORK DUST COVER	EACH	\$ 14.03	A079Q6017F
LUG for CLUTCH FORK SPRING used with top mounted cylinders.	EACH	\$ 16.89	A079Q6011F
CLUTCH FORK PIVOT BALL for C35 type gearboxes	EACH	\$ 22.56	A082F6328F
CLUTCH FORK PIVOT PIN	EACH	\$ 41.93	A082F0752F

#### Hydraulic components

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
CLUTCH MASTER CYLINDER SEAL KIT (5/8 Bore)	EACH	\$ 8.43	SJ036Q0001
CLUTCH MASTER CYLINDER	EACH	\$ 69.80	SJ079Q0003
CLUTCH SLAVE CYLINDER REPAIR KIT	EACH	\$ 6.73	SJ082Q0003
SLAVE CYLINDER Top mounted.	EACH	\$ 60.35	SJ085Q0001
St/St BRADED CLUTCH HOSE Top mounted cylinder.	EACH	\$ 56.37	SJ622
SLAVE CYLINDER For vehicles with side mounted clutch slave cylinders. Aproximatley 1985 onwards.	EACH	\$ 54.99	SJ082Q0007
SLAVE CYLINDER (Lotus) Side mounted.	EACH	\$ 159.65	A082Q6031F
R CLIP for CLUTCH and BRAKE PEDAL PINS	EACH	\$ 0.80	A075W6175F
GROMMET, CLUTCH and BRAKE PIPES to CHASSIS	EACH	\$ 2.31	SJ036L0002
STAINLESS STEEL BRADED CLUTCH HOSE For right hand drive, where later side mounted slave cylinder is used.	EACH	\$ 55.84	SJ082J0006
MASTER CYLINDER SEAL KIT (0.7 bore 1993-98 + all USA to 98)	EACH	\$ 11.24	SJ079J0006
CLUTCH MASTER CLYINDER CAP (Metal type)	EACH	\$ 16.43	SJ036Q0012
CLUTCH RETURN SPRING For top mounted cylinders.	EACH	\$ 17.77	A079Q4003F
GROMMET, CLUTCH HOSE tho FIBREGLASS	EACH	\$ 3.10	SJ079Q0005
St/Steel BRADED CLUTCH HOSE, L/H/D (up to 1992) For models with side mounted slave cylinder.	EACH	\$ 59.74	SJ082J0036
CLEVIS PIN, CLUTCH and BRAKE PEDALS	EACH	\$ 6.98	A079W6143F

#### Miscellaneous

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
-------------	------	--------------	-------------

PUSH ROD, SIDE MOUNTED SLAVE CYLINDER to FORK	EACH	\$ 17.79	A082Q0058F
SPRING CLIP, RELEASE BEARING to FORK	EACH	\$ 6.77	A082Q6021F
R CLIP for CLUTCH and BRAKE PEDAL PINS	EACH	\$ 0.80	A075W6175F
CLUTCH RETURN SPRING For top mounted cylinders.	EACH	\$ 17.77	A079Q4003F
GROMMET, CLUTCH HOSE tho FIBREGLASS	EACH	\$ 3.10	SJ079Q0005
PUSH ROD, SLAVE CYLINDER to FORK For early models with the slave cylinder mounted on the top of the bell housing, (Top Mounted)	EACH	\$ 19.85	B079Q4000F
LUG for CLUTCH FORK SPRING used with top mounted cylinders.	EACH	\$ 16.89	A079Q6011F
CLEVIS PIN, CLUTCH and BRAKE PEDALS	EACH	\$ 6.98	A079W6143F
CLUTCH ALIGNING TOOL	KIT	\$ 20.45	SJ853
CLEVIS PIN - CLUTCH PEDAL to MASTER CYLINDER	EACH	\$ 4.22	A082J4197F

## Pressure plates

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
CLUTCH PRESSURE PLATE	EACH	\$ 204.45	SJ089Q0002
BOLT, CLUTCH COVER to FLYWHEEL	EACH	\$ 0.42	A075W1012Z
UP-RATED CLUTCH PRESSURE PLATE	EACH	\$ 277.77	SJ089Q0009

## Release bearings

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
RELEASE BEARING (Flat face)	EACH	\$ 179.78	A085Q4016J

## Spigot bearings

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
THRUST WASHER for end of IMPUT SHAFT (NYLATRON)	EACH	\$ 8.16	A079F4029F
SPIGOT BEARING SPACER	EACH	\$ 9.86	SJ907E0070
SPIGOT BEARING (In rear of crankshaft)	EACH	\$ 9.38	A907E6319F

## Three piece clutch kits

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
CLUTCH KIT (Cover, plate and bearing)	KIT	\$ 500.55	SJ085Q0002

## Competition, Modification and Accessories

### Accessories

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
LOCKING WHEEL BOLT SET for BBS WHEELS	Set of 4	\$ 28.06	SJ082G0002
LOTUS KEY RING	EACH	\$ 11.73	LOT000500
MOMO - TUNER - 350mm STEERING WHEEL	EACH	\$ 281.99	SJ082H0003
TOUCH UP PAINT (British Racing Green A65)	10ml	\$ 10.89	B082B6171S
MOBIL 1 10/60 (5 Litres)	5 LITRES	\$ 68.00	SJ686
CASTROL EDGE 10/60 SYNTHETIC ENGINE OIL	4 litre	\$ 54.64	SJ521
LOTUS SELF ADHESIVE LOGO 50mm	EACH	\$ 2.04	LOTDS00001



TOUCH UP PAINT (Calypso red A23 and B03)	EACH	\$ 12.34	D075B6264F
BATTERY TRICKLE CHARGER	EACH	\$ 88.10	LOTAC05139
R/H REAR SPEAKER APERTURE A useful part when adding or improving rear bulkhead speakers.	EACH	\$ 56.05	SJ082B0097
L/H REAR SPEAKER APERTURE A useful part when adding or improving rear bulkhead speakers.	EACH	\$ 56.05	SJ082B0098
CASTROL EDGE 10/60 ENGINE OIL (1 Litre)	1 Litre	\$ 16.57	SJ704
TOUCH UP STICK (Clear lacquer)	EACH	\$ 12.34	B076B6069S
PEDAL PAD and FOOT REST SET (R/H/D only) (ALUMINIUM) for right hand drive only.	EACH	\$ 83.92	SJ082U0023
LOTUS SELF ADHESIVE LOGO 100mm	EACH	\$ 5.29	LOTDS00002
TOUCH UP KIT (SILK RED A73)	KIT	\$ 11.99	B100B6274J
TOUCH UP PAINT (Black) B02	EACH	\$ 11.99	A082B6295F
CAR CLEANING KIT	BAG	\$ 83.90	SJ715
TOUCH UP PAINT (Silver frost A45)	EACH	\$ 10.58	C082B6091J
TOUCH UP PAINT (Steel blue A59)	EACH	\$ 10.58	C082B6133J
BATTERY CUT OFF SWITCH	EACH	\$ 10.15	SJ724
DISCONNECT BATTERY SWITCH	EACH	\$ 9.59	SJ723
TOUCH UP KIT, MONACO WHITE (A21)	EACH	\$ 11.99	B050B6237S
TOUCH UP STICK (Black A02)	10ml	\$ 11.99	B036B6264S
MODEL LOTUS 19 - 1/48 SCALE	EACH	\$ 54.14	9580006902580
EMBROIDERED LOTUS LOGO	EACH	\$ 49.35	LOTDS00125
FOOT MATT SET - ESPRIT (Red)	PAIR	\$ 67.68	SJ079V0014
LAPEL BADGE-GREEN/YELLOW	EACH	\$ 12.96	LOTPR05229
LAPEL BADGE-OLD GREEN/YELLOW	EACH	\$ 20.30	LOTPR00450
LAPEL BADGE-BLACK/SILVER	EACH	\$ 23.48	LOTPR00451
BATTERY TERMINAL COVERS (PAIR - RED and BLACK)	PAIR	\$ 6.35	SJ874
TOUCH UP PAINT (Racing green metallic B86)	EACH	\$ 12.69	A082B6388F
TOUCH UP STICK (B.R.Green A63)	EACH	\$ 11.99	B082B6146S
TOUCH UP BERMUDA BLUE A06	EACH	\$ 11.99	A075B6251F
DETACHABLE STEERING WHEEL BOSS KIT	KIT	\$ 214.32	SJ085H0001
WD40 200ML AEROSOL	200ML	\$ 7.04	WD40
TOUCH UP PAINT (Ice blue) A33 and B87	EACH	\$ 11.99	A082B6143F
FOOT MATT SET - ESPRIT (black) Approximately 470mm wide	PAIR	\$ 69.09	SJ079V0013
FOOT MATT SET - ESPRIT (Beige) Approximately 470mm wide	PAIR	\$ 69.09	SJ079V0016
FOOT MATT SET - ESPRIT (Blue) Approximately 470mm wide	PAIR	\$ 69.09	SJ079V0017

## Body

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
SECONDARY DOOR SEAL (on door frame edge)	EACH	\$ 39.48	C082U5779F
E S P R I T SILL TRIM R/H	EACH	\$ 106.55	A082U7982F
DUST COVER for ESPRIT	EACH	\$ 472.35	LOTAC00077
MOMO TEAM 300mm STEERING WHEEL	EACH	\$ 263.95	SJ082H0002
SILL TRIM L/H (25th Anniversary)	EACH	\$ 134.75	A082U7979F
SILL TRIM R/H (25th Anniversary)	EACH	\$ 134.75	A082U7980F
ALUMINIUM PEDAL PADS (Pair)	PAIR	\$ 56.40	SJ079U0089

E S P R I T SILL TRIM L/H	EACH	\$ 106.55	A082U7981F
---------------------------	------	-----------	------------

## Lotus official merchandise

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
LOTUS 70th ANNIVERSARY POSTER	EACH	\$ 1.76	LOT70M0001
LOTUS 70th ANNIVERSARY MAGAZINE	EACH	\$ 3.53	LOT70M0002
LOTUS KEY RING	EACH	\$ 11.73	LOTPR00500

## Performance up-grades

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
STAINLESS STEEL BRAIDED CLUTCH HOSE For right hand drive, where later side mounted slave cylinder is used.	EACH	\$ 55.84	SJ082J0006
GEARCHANGE MODIFICATION for S3 and TURBO	EACH	\$ 42.99	SJ503
St/St BRADED CLUTCH HOSE Top mounted cylinder.	EACH	\$ 56.37	SJ622
4 in to 1 TUBULAR MANIFOLD for Series 3 Stainless Steel.	EACH	\$ 796.65	SJ085S0004
K & N PERFORMANCE AIR FILTER An original rubber seal ring must be used	EACH	\$ 66.26	SJ907E0060
SPECIAL CENTRE PIPE WITH NO SILENCER	EACH	\$ 68.51	SJ085S0011
SPORTS SILENCER, STAINLESS STEEL (series 2 and 3)	EACH	\$ 338.37	SJ079S0013
MAGNECOR - PERFORMANCE PLUG LEAD SET KV85 race quality lead set.	SET	\$ 100.10	SJ907E0064
INLET VALVE (300 sport and S4s) A larger diameter inlet valve.	EACH	\$ 28.04	P6914005001BF
ELECTRONIC ENGINE REV LIMITER To used with electronic ignition.	EACH	\$ 123.38	SJ693
ADJUSTABLE VERNIER CAMSHAFT SPROCKETS	PAIR	\$ 346.44	SJ907E0068
INLET CAMSHAFT to 104 SPEC Use on inlet.	Exchange	\$ 183.30	SJ912E0048
ALUMINIUM RADIATOR	EACH	\$ 646.27	SJ082K0029
ADJUSTABLE (VERNIER) CAMSHAFT DRIVE SPROCKETS High compression only.	PAIR	\$ 363.68	SJ912E0030
SET of FLYWHEEL BOLTS (four cylinder cars) (ARP Competition quality)	SET of 6	\$ 91.37	SJ907E0099
PERTRONICS IGNITION KIT to replace LUCAS CONSTANT ENERGY	EACH	\$ 147.54	SJ912E0054
St/Steel BRAIDED CLUTCH HOSE, L/H/D (up to 1992) For models with side mounted slave cylinder.	EACH	\$ 59.74	SJ082J0036
RADIATOR, ALUMINIUM (Inclined type fitted to S2 and 3)	EACH	\$ 562.59	SJ079K0021
CLEANING KIT for K & N AIR FILTERS	KIT	\$ 19.57	SJ719
CAM FOLLOWER (Steel) (Thick base)	EACH	\$ 20.68	SJ026E0078
FLYWHEEL (Steel, for standard clutch)	EACH	\$ 451.20	SJ907E0090
CAMSHAFT DRIVE BELT (Timing belt) (Gates Racing, Blue) for High Compression only.	EACH	\$ 183.03	SJ912E0053
CONNECTING ROD SET (FORGED STEEL)	SET of 4	\$ 733.20	SJ910E0066
SET of BIG END BOLTS (ARP Competition)	SET of 8	\$ 200.21	SJ907E0100
HEAD STUD, NUT and WASHER SET (A.R.P)	Set - 10	\$ 280.59	SJ907E0062
TIMING SPROCKET (COMPEITION SPECIFICATION)	EACH	\$ 78.96	A908E0309F
UP-RATED CLUTCH PRESSURE PLATE	EACH	\$ 277.77	SJ089Q0009

## Suspension and brakes

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
S/STEEL BRADED HOSE SET up to 1985	KIT	\$ 75.44	SJ075J0013
AP RACING FRONT BRAKE UPGRADE KIT up to 1985 Kit contains, 295x25 AP groved discs, 4 pot AP alloy calipers, fast road pads, alloy mounting bells and brackets, fixing bolts.	KIT	\$ 2,340.60	SJ082J0013

AP RACING FRONT BRAKE UPGRADE 1985 to 1987	KIT	\$ 2,538.00	SJ082J0051
FRONT DAMPER/SPRING 1985 to 1989 (ADJUSTABLE) A top quality aluminium, adjustable damper. Supplied with parallel spring for lower or standard heights.	EACH	\$ 168.50	SJ082C0003
St/Steel BRADED BRAKE HOSE SET 1985 to 1987 (inc 88usa)	Set of 4	\$ 84.59	SJ082J0020
C SPANNER for ADJUSTABLE DAMPER 2 and 1/4inch For use with adjustable dampers.	EACH	\$ 13.54	SJ668
FAST ROAD FRONT PAD SET (EBC Greenstuff) (1982 to 1984)	Axle set	\$ 60.90	SJ082J0027
BUSH SET, A.R.B. to LOWER LINK (Polyurethane) For models upto 1984	Set of 4	\$ 23.69	SJ075C0008
BUSH, ANTI ROLL BAR to CHASSIS (Polyurethane) Up to 1985	EACH	\$ 12.62	SJ075C0009
ANTI ROLL BAR BUSH KIT for EARLY CARS (POLYURETHANE)	KIT	\$ 89.68	SJ079C0008
BUSH ANTI ROLL BAR to CHASSIS 1985 to 1992 (Polyurethane)	EACH	\$ 14.07	SJ082C0012
TOP WISHBONE BUSH SET (POLYURETHANE)	Axle set	\$ 60.56	SJ036C0020
FRONT BRAKE DISCS (Grooved and spot drilled) (PAIR) For Bendix equiped cars 1985 onwards. EBC drilled & groved discs	PAIR	\$ 177.18	SJ082J0041
FAST ROAD REAR BRAKE PADS (1985 to 1994) (EBC Greenstuff) For models with Bendix brake systems.	SET	\$ 60.09	SJ082J0022
LOWER WISHBONE PIVOT BUSH (Polyurethane) (Pair)	PAIR	\$ 42.02	SJ075C0014
BUSH for SUSPENSION LINKS (POLYURETHANE)	EACH	\$ 19.32	SJ082D0014
FAST ROAD FRONT PAD SET (1985 to 1994) (EBC Greenstuff) For models with Bendix brake systems.	SET	\$ 95.01	SJ082J0023
FULLY ADJUSTABLE REAR DAMPER 1985 Onwards	EACH	\$ 146.64	SJ082D0003
ANTI ROLL BAR BUSH KIT (Polyurethane) Used on models up to 1985.	KIT	\$ 47.94	SJ075C0010
RADIUS ARM MOUNTINGS (Lotus) (SET of 2 POLYURETHANE)	PAIR	\$ 118.36	LOTAC05457
SET of 2 POLYURETHANE LOWER WISHBONE BUSHES (Lotus)	PAIR	\$ 172.15	LOTAC05454
SET of 2 POLYURETHANE LOWER WISHBONE LINK BAR BUSHES (Lotus) For 1985 models onwards.	PAIR	\$ 99.94	LOTAC05459
SET of 4 POLYURETHANE TOP WISHBONE BUSHES (Lotus)	Set of 4	\$ 280.42	LOTAC05453
FRONT DAMPER, ADJUSTABLE (up to 1985) A top quality adjustable aluminium damper	EACH	\$ 114.70	SJ082C0001
REAR PAD SET (EBC Greenstuff) (1982 to 1984)	EACH	\$ 62.32	SJ079J0036
PAIR of POLYURETHANE STEERING RACK MOUNTINGS	PAIR	\$ 13.54	SJ079H0008
ADJUSTABLE TOP SUSPENSION LINKS (PAIR)	PAIR	\$ 274.95	SJ082D0018
BUSH, ANTI ROLL BAR to LOWER WISHBONE 1985 onwards	EACH	\$ 15.83	SJ089C0009
HIGH PEFORMANCE REAR PADS (EBC Yellowstuff) (1985-1994)	SET	\$ 84.59	SJ082J0055
HIGH PEFORMANCE FRONT PADS 1985 -1994 (EBC Yellowstuff)	Axle set	\$ 109.56	SJ082J0047

## Tools

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
OIL FILTER STRAP WRENCH (900 Series)	EACH	\$ 40.89	SJ669
PULLER to REMOVE CRANKSHAFT SPROCKET	EACH	\$ 64.96	T000T0170A
TORX SOCKET, (For cam carrier bolts) High compression engines.	EACH	\$ 8.54	SJ907E0063
CYLINDER LINER CLAMP SET	SET of 2	\$ 70.08	T000T0002A
CYLINDER LINER NIP TOOL	EACH	\$ 95.18	T000G0003A
CYLINDER LINER EXTRACTOR	EACH	\$ 97.53	T000T0012A
RETAINING STRAP for Tool kit	EACH	\$ 13.45	A089U1412F

TOOL ROLL These are the original Lotus tool kit roll. No tools are included.	EACH	\$ 36.10	A075T0369K
WISHBONE BUSH INSERTING TOOL	EACH	\$ 97.29	SJ082D0025
CLAVIS GAUGE for BELT TENSIONING	EACH	\$ 1,053.98	T000T1398F
SPANNER for SPEEDO DRIVE NUT	EACH	\$ 69.09	T000T0617F
DURABLE DOT TOOL SET used for attaching poppers to tonneau cover.	EACH	\$ 6.49	SJ625
CLUTCH ALIGNING TOOL	KIT	\$ 20.45	SJ853
RETAINING STRAP for For jack	EACH	\$ 38.07	A079U4033F
JACK TIE STRAP, LONG	EACH	\$ 47.90	A082U5024F
ANCHOR for JACK RETAINING STRAPS	EACH	\$ 8.40	B082U4715K
POZI SCREWDRIVER No 2	EACH	\$ 7.05	A082T6007H
SCREWDRIVER-BLADE 100mm X 5mm	EACH	\$ 7.05	A082T6012H
CLIP for JACK HANDLE STOWAGE (Single rivet)	EACH	\$ 1.06	A079W6145F
VALVE GUIDE INSERTER	EACH	\$ 33.88	T000T0004A

## Cooling system

### Aluminium pipes

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
HEATER PIPE THROUGH CHASSIS (Aluminium)	EACH	\$ 40.19	A082P4200F
ALLOY PIPE (90 deg bend) R/H front, radiator inlet area.	EACH	\$ 39.48	A079K4033F
ALLOY COOLANT PIPE for WATER PUMP INLET Up to 1987	EACH	\$ 53.58	A079K4017F
COOLANT PIPE tho CHASSIS (Feed) Fitted to right hand side of chassis.	EACH	\$ 40.76	A079K4087F
ALLOY JUNCTION PIPE (In area below water pump) High compression 1987 only.	EACH	\$ 82.49	B082K4191F
WATER PIPE tho CHASSIS Radiator return, left side of car, on standard compression cars.	EACH	\$ 64.86	E079K4003F
ALLOY PIPE, THERMOSTAT HOUSING to MAIN PIPE For models with no A/C and the fan switch mounted in the pipe under the wheel arch.	EACH	\$ 66.98	D079K4018F
ALLOY PIPE, THERMOSTAT HOUSING to MAIN PIPE For models without air conditioning and with fan switch in the engine bay.	EACH	\$ 81.78	C079K4018F
For models with air conditioning, use C079K4025F or D079K4025F.			
ALLOY PIPE, THERMOSTAT HOUSING to MAIN PIPE For models with A/C and the fan switch mounted in this pipe.	EACH	\$ 95.88	C079K4025F
ALLOY PIPE, THERMOSTAT HOUSING to MAIN PIPE For models with A/C, and the fan switch, mounted in the pipe under the front wheel arch.	EACH	\$ 63.45	D079K4025F
ALLOY OUTLET PIPE (R/H front of engine bay) 1987 Models only.	EACH	\$ 107.16	C082K4182F
GROMMET HEATER FEED PIPE tho CHASSIS	EACH	\$ 3.67	A079K6004F
GROMMET - MAIN COOLANT PIPES through CHASSIS For High Compression models, 1987 only.	EACH	\$ 3.44	A082K6022F
ALLOY COOLANT PIPE tho CHASSIS (Feed and Return) 1987 H/C models only	EACH	\$ 108.57	D082K4106F

### Drive Belts

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
V BELT, WATER PUMP ONLY 2.2ltr 1987 models + all models with air conditioning.	EACH	\$ 16.91	SJ907E0046

V BELT, WATER PUMP and ALTERNATOR 2.2 Litre (No A/C) for Standard Compression models up to 1987. EACH \$ 9.45 SJ912E0011

WATER PUMP PULLEY EACH \$ 42.85 A907E6294F

## Fan blades, motors and switches

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
CLIP for FAN SWITCH	EACH	\$ 2.81	A079M6138F
SEAL for COOLING FAN SWITCH	EACH	\$ 3.38	A079M6181F
COOLING FAN SWITCH (Otter switch)	EACH	\$ 46.25	A079M6200F
THERMAL TRIP UNIT (3 WAY for RADIATOR FANS)	EACH	\$ 70.22	B082M6196F
RADIATOR FAN COWLING Series 2 and 3	EACH	\$ 210.98	SJ079K0001
COOLING FAN and MOTOR ASSEMBLY	EACH	\$ 138.89	SJ082K0003
COWLING for RADIATOR FANS (3 Fans)	EACH	\$ 174.05	SJ082K0004
MOUNTING RING for FAN MOTORS (Stainless steel)	EACH	\$ 42.16	A079K4174F
COOLING FAN SWITCH for HOT CLIMATES	EACH	\$ 54.99	A079M6136F
COUNTERSUNK RIVET, radiator fan mounting rings to plastic cowling.	EACH	\$ 0.13	SJ075W0011
FAN MOUNTING RING for A/C FAN Prior 1987 with A/C	EACH	\$ 46.53	B079K4084F
PLASTIC COWLING for CONDENSER FAN	EACH	\$ 54.99	A079P4127K
STAINLESS STEEL LOCKING WIRE	25 cm	\$ 2.66	SJ975

## Header tanks and Expansion Bottles

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
BLACK NYLON TUBING 5/16 inch diameter for header tank overflow	METRE	\$ 3.20	A026B0130Z
EXPANSION BOTTLE OVERFLOW ELBOW	EACH	\$ 3.54	SJ079K0004
HEADER TANK (Aluminium)	EACH	\$ 157.92	SJ079K0002
COOLANT LEVEL SENSOR 1987 Only.	EACH	\$ 9.66	A082M6282F
RADIATOR CAP 15 PSI	EACH	\$ 6.49	SJ082K0001
GROMMET for LOW COOLANT SENSOR 1987 High compression models only.	EACH	\$ 6.08	A082M6283F
HEADER TANK (Series 3 1987 H/C only)	EACH	\$ 119.85	C079K4002F

## Hoses

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
TOP HOSE, Radiator inlet (Silicone type) 1987 H/C only.	EACH	\$ 18.30	SJ082K0015
HOSE, BOTTOM RADIATOR to TRANSFER PIPE	EACH	\$ 42.23	SJ082K0028
JOINING PIPE for HEATER HOSES	EACH	\$ 9.94	B075K0111Z
HOSE, WATER PUMP INLET	EACH	\$ 28.13	B079K4043F
STRAIGHT SYSTEM JOINTS (78mm) Chassis pipe to front aluminium elbow. For early models with twin fan radiator.	EACH	\$ 2.19	A079K4034F
COOLING SYSTEM BLEED HOSE 6mm	METRE	\$ 4.64	SJ075K0001
HOSE, WATER PUMP to INLET MANIFOLD High compression engines only.	EACH	\$ 12.63	A912E1896F
REDUCING HOSE, MAIN PIPE to 90 deg PIPE (Black Silicone type)	EACH	\$ 12.83	SJ082K0011
BOTTOM RADIATOR HOSE (Prior vin D2427)	EACH	\$ 38.75	A085K4133P
HOSE - WATER PUMP to CYLINDER HEAD High compression only	EACH	\$ 9.83	A912E1837F
90 deg HOSE, REAR of CHASSIS TUBES	EACH	\$ 12.62	SJ075K0007

HOSE - THERMOSTAT COVER to ALLOY PIPE Prior 1987, not A/C	EACH	\$ 12.62	SJ075K0008
HOSE, ALLOY OUTLET PIPE to CHASSIS PIPE High compression only.	EACH	\$ 37.37	A082K4207F
5/8 HEATER HOSE	METRE	\$ 5.43	SJ689
HEATER ELBOW HOSE (Front of chassis water pipes)	EACH	\$ 9.80	SJ075P0003
TOP HOSE, RADIATOR INLET 1987 High compression only.	EACH	\$ 16.29	A082K4200F
CLIP, AIR BLEED HOSE to ENGINE BAY SIDE WALL	EACH	\$ 1.30	A082W6257F
HOSE, WATER PUMP INLET For 1987 High Compression models only.	EACH	\$ 155.02	A082K4190F
HOSE, THERMOSTAT HOUSING to ALLOY PIPE 1987 High compression models only.	EACH	\$ 23.53	B912E1839F
90 DEGREE HOSE Left hand chassis transfer pipe to alloy junction pipe under water pump.	EACH	\$ 17.41	B082K4127F
HOSE, WATER PUMP INLET 1987 High Compression models only.	EACH	\$ 41.74	SJ082K0030
HOSE, INLET MANIFOLD to WATER PUMP For standard compression models without air conditioning.	EACH	\$ 17.63	B907E0279Z
HOSE CLIPS (St/Steel)	EACH	\$ 0.92	H/CLIP
WATER PUMP OUTLET HOSE For models with A/C	EACH	\$ 10.86	A079K4027F
HEATER ELBOW HOSE	EACH	\$ 8.42	A075P0189F
TOP RADIATOR HOSE for standard compression models, up to 1987	EACH	\$ 11.69	B075K0103Z
HOSE, WATER PUMP to INLET MANIFOLD (with PAS or A/C) Prior 1987	EACH	\$ 3.72	A907E1319F
HEATER HOSE - WATER VALVE to MATRIX	EACH	\$ 19.63	A079P4142F
HOSE (90 deg) HEADER TANK to JOINTING PIPE	EACH	\$ 37.15	A079P4056F
HOSE (90 deg) HEATER JOINING PIPES to MATRIX and HEATER VALVE	EACH	\$ 37.15	A079P4056F
COOLING HOSE SET, standard compression, no A/C	SET	\$ 79.75	SJ082K0043

## Miscellaneous

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
ENGINE BAY VENT DUCTING (3 Inch I.D.)	0.9 Mtr	\$ 23.90	A079K6016V
EXPANSION BOTTLE OVERFLOW ELBOW	EACH	\$ 3.54	SJ079K0004
BRACKET, ALLOY COOLANT PIPE to CHASSIS Holds large alloy coolant pipe to chassis in right hand front corner of engine bay. H/C only.	EACH	\$ 5.29	SJ082K0002
ADAPTER for COOLING DUTCING in ENGINE BAY WALL	EACH	\$ 38.78	A085B4804K
GROMMET HEATER FEED PIPE tho CHASSIS	EACH	\$ 3.67	A079K6004F
ENGINE BAY VENTILATION HOSE From outside to engine bay	46 cm	\$ 24.62	A085U4821K
COOLANT HOSE ADAPTOR for FRONT of CYLINDER HEAD High Compression only.	EACH	\$ 54.99	A910E2403F
STUB PIPE - HEATER TAKE OFF (In inlet manifold or head)	EACH	\$ 23.83	A907E0486Z
RUBBER PAD - WATER PUMP INLET HOSE - CHASSIS PROTECTION 1987 High Compression models only	EACH	\$ 2.58	A082U5008F
ADAPTOR - COOLANT OUTLET PIPE to HEAD	EACH	\$ 47.53	A910E2402F

## Oil coolers and plumbing

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
OIL COOLER (in engine bay)	EACH	\$ 105.30	SJ907E0016
OIL COOLER (252 mm) Mounted at front of vehicle, from vin no.D2429 (Mainly high compression).	EACH	\$ 97.16	SJ907E0019
OIL COOLER RETURN HOSE (Where straight filter adapter used) For early models with cooler in engine bay	EACH	\$ 52.88	B907E1258F
OIL COOLER FEED HOSE (Where straight filter adapter used) For early models with cooler in engine bay	EACH	\$ 51.47	B907E1257F

UNION, OIL COOLER PIPE to ADAPTOR PLATE (2 per car)	EACH	\$ 8.08	A907E6300F
SEALING WASHER for OIL COOLER HOSE UNION	EACH	\$ 2.83	B907E6301F
OIL COOLER ADAPTOR PLATE (STRAIGHT) Fitted between the oil filter and the auxiliary housing.	EACH	\$ 67.68	A907E1248K
OIL COOLER HOSE (Engine to cooler) For 1987 High Compression models only, where the oil cooler is mounted at the front.	EACH	\$ 136.07	A082E4134F
ANGLED ADAPTER - OIL COOLER HOSE to ADAPTER PLATE UNION	EACH	\$ 21.15	SJ906
P CLIP - WHITE (Aprox 25mm) OIL COOLER HOSE FIXING	EACH	\$ 1.06	A075W6230F

## Radiator ducts blanking foam etc

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
FOAM STRIP For top of radiator.	EACH	\$ 5.33	A079K4001F
RADIATOR DUCT, LATE S2 (Inclined radiator) + All S3	EACH	\$ 182.69	SJ079B0011
RADIATOR DEFLECTOR PANEL (For prior 1987 models with No A/C)	EACH	\$ 53.33	SJ079B0012
RADIATOR FAN COWLING Series 2 and 3	EACH	\$ 210.98	SJ079K0001
COWLING for RADIATOR FANS (3 Fans)	EACH	\$ 174.05	SJ082K0004
TIE WRAP, FAN WIRING to RAD DUCT	EACH	\$ 0.28	SJ082W0004
EDGE CLIP, FAN COWLING to RADIATOR	EACH	\$ 0.78	A079W6187F
MOUNTING RING for FAN MOTORS (Stainless steel)	EACH	\$ 42.16	A079K4174F
COUNTERSUNK RIVET, radiator fan mounting rings to plastic cowling.	EACH	\$ 0.13	SJ075W0011
FOAM, RADIATOR to DUCT Used on bottom of radiator. Top and sides use A079K4001F.	EACH	\$ 3.21	A089K0131F
RADIATOR DUCT STAY	EACH	\$ 12.62	A079K4089K

## Radiators and fittings

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
RADIATOR FAN COWLING Series 2 and 3	EACH	\$ 210.98	SJ079K0001
COWLING for RADIATOR FANS (3 Fans)	EACH	\$ 174.05	SJ082K0004
RADIATOR BLEED SCREW and WASHER	EACH	\$ 5.99	A079K6006F
RAD DUCT STAY R/H (306mm long)	EACH	\$ 38.28	A082K4188K
RAD DUCT STAY L/H (306mm long)	EACH	\$ 38.28	A082K4189K
RAD DUCT STAY L/H (266mm long)	EACH	\$ 28.17	A082K4185K
RAD DUCT STAY R/H (266mm long)	EACH	\$ 28.17	A082K4186K
EDGE CLIP, FAN COWLING to RADIATOR	EACH	\$ 0.78	A079W6187F
RECONDITIONED RADIATOR For 1987 models only. (Three fans)	EXCHANGE	\$ 351.09	SJ082K0005
RECONDITIONED RADIATOR (Twin fan) Up to 1987	Exchange	\$ 296.10	SJ079K0006
LOWER RAD FRAME REPAIR SECTION	EACH	\$ 35.25	SJ670
UPPER RAD FRAME REPAIR SECTION	EACH	\$ 28.20	SJ671
LOWER CHANNEL for RADIATOR FRAME For twin fan radiator up to 1987.	EACH	\$ 40.75	SJ079K0008
UPPER CHANNEL for RADIATOR FRAME For twin fan type radiators only.	EACH	\$ 34.69	SJ079K0009
RADIATOR CAP 15 PSI	EACH	\$ 6.49	SJ082K0001
RADIATOR FRAME REPAIR KIT (For three fan radiators) 1987 model only.	KIT	\$ 63.45	SJ082K0024
ALUMINIUM RADIATOR 1987 model, 3 fan model only.	EACH	\$ 646.27	SJ082K0029
TOP RADITOR MOUNTING BRACKET (Two per car)	EACH	\$ 10.22	SJ079K0018
RADIATOR, ALUMINIUM (Inclined type fitted to S2 and 3)	EACH	\$ 562.59	SJ079K0021
DRAIN PLUG	EACH	\$ 2.82	B075K6011F

## Temperature transmitters

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
PURGE PUMP SWITCH (70deg-60deg)	EACH	\$ 53.33	A082M6317F
TEMPERATURE GAUGE SENDER	EACH	\$ 9.70	A050M6136W
COOLING FAN SWITCH (Otter switch)	EACH	\$ 46.25	A079M6200F

## Thermostat

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
THERMOSTAT (Standard 82 Degree)	EACH	\$ 9.76	SJ907E0010
THERMOSTAT 74c (Hot Climates)	EACH	\$ 11.27	A075K0121F

## Water pump and repair parts

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
CAP HEAD BOLT (WATER PUMP FIX BEHIND AUX PULLEY) For High Compression engines 1987 onwards.	EACH	\$ 1.06	SJ640
FACE FIT SEALER An anerobic gasket maker for water pump. Used in place of a gasket..	TUBE	\$ 18.74	PG06P
CAP HEAD BOLT (WATER PUMP FIX BEHIND AUX PULLEY) For standard compression engines.	EACH	\$ 0.99	SJ639
WATER PUMP GASKET Where fitted.	EACH	\$ 10.41	A907E0246Z
HOSE - WATER PUMP to CYLINDER HEAD High compression only	EACH	\$ 9.83	A912E1837F
RECONDITIONED WATER PUMP (up to 1993) For 1987 High Compression models only.	Exchange	\$ 267.90	D912E9274J
WATER PUMP REPAIR KIT H/C models only!	EACH	\$ 95.88	SJ912E0038
WATER PUMP GASKET (SJ Sportscars) Up to 1987.	EACH	\$ 4.68	SJ907E0082
WATER PUMP PULLEY	EACH	\$ 42.85	A907E6294F
HUB for WATER PUMP PULLEY 2.2ltr	EACH	\$ 36.93	A907E6295F
BOLT for WATER PUMP - 55 mm. High Compression only	EACH	\$ 0.42	A075W2034Z
WATER PUMP For standard cars with no air conditioning.	EXCHANGE	\$ 408.90	A912E0743J
WATER PUMP REPAIR KIT For Standard Compression engines with no air conditioning.	EACH	\$ 118.38	SJ907E0022
WATER PUMP REPAIR KIT For standard compression engines with air conditioning.	EACH	\$ 95.88	SJ912E0034
HUB for WATER PUMP PULLEY 1987 High compression only.	EACH	\$ 54.99	A910E7018Z
WATER PUMP for standard compression engines with A/C	EXCHANGE	\$ 408.90	A912E0878J
HOSE ADAPTOR SHORT 1987 High compression only	EACH	\$ 26.79	A910E1909F
BOLT - Pulley to flange.	EACH	\$ 0.54	A075W1038Z

## Electrical systems

### Alternators, dynamos and drive belts

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
ALTERNATOR STRAP GUIDE For use with plastic alternatro adjusting strap. 1987 onwards.	EACH	\$ 9.77	A912E2221F
TOP ALTERNATOR MOUNTING BOLT	EACH	\$ 1.38	SJ075W0010
V BELT for ALTERNATOR, (With air conditioning)	EACH	\$ 6.98	SJ907E0055
STEPPED BUSH for PLASTIC ALTERNATOR STRAP	EACH	\$ 22.04	A912E2222F
ALTERNATOR (To replace Motorola) (Reconditioned)	Exchange	\$ 95.25	SJ907E0017



V BELT, WATER PUMP and ALTERNATOR 2.2 Litre (No A/C) for Standard Compression models up to 1987.	EACH	\$ 9.45	SJ912E0011
BOLT, ALTERNATOR STRAP and TRIANGLE to BLOCK	EACH	\$ 0.49	SJ075W0017
LARGE BROWN WIRE, ALTERNATOR to STARTER	EACH	\$ 15.47	A079M4060F
SPACER under ALTERNATOR MOUNTING BRACKET All 1987 high compression and models with A/C.	EACH	\$ 9.93	A907E1094F
SPACER for ALTERNATOR ADJUSTING STRAP (5mm)	EACH	\$ 6.80	A907E1137F
ALTERNATOR DRIVE BELT 1987 models + all models with air conditioning.	EACH	\$ 8.39	SJ907E0048
ALTERNATOR MOUNTING BRACKET High Compression engines only.	EACH	\$ 31.73	C910E1760K
ALTERNATOR STRAP For standard compression engines, with no A/C	EACH	\$ 14.10	A907E1238F
ALTERNATOR STEADY BRACKET for High Compression models only. After 1987	EACH	\$ 121.32	F910E1847K
ALTERNATOR (New unit) For High Compression models 1987 onwards	EACH	\$ 279.18	B910E6566F
ALTERNATOR STRAP for 2.2 Litre with A/C	EACH	\$ 25.01	B907E1238F
SPLIT SPACER for ALTERNATOR MOUNTING	EACH	\$ 13.40	SJ907E0033
CLAMPING BOLT for ALTERNATOR STRAP For late models with plastic alternator adjusting straps only.	EACH	\$ 23.41	A910E2226F

## Battery box

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
BATTERY CLAMP BRACKET (Prior 1987)	EACH	\$ 13.44	A079U4471K
BATTERY CLAMPING BAR 1987 only	EACH	\$ 25.18	A085U5115F
BATTERY CUT OFF SWITCH	EACH	\$ 10.15	SJ724
DISCONNECT BATTERY SWITCH	EACH	\$ 9.59	SJ723
WING NUT for BATTERY CLAMP	EACH	\$ 0.63	A075W3033Z
BATTERY TERMINAL COVERS (PAIR - RED and BLACK)	PAIR	\$ 6.35	SJ874

## Bulb holders

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
REAR LAMP BULB HOLDER	EACH	\$ 6.84	SJ079M0015

## Distributor

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
ROTOR ARM	EACH	\$ 3.20	SJ907E0012
DISTRIBUTOR CAP (Lucas constant energy systems)	EACH	\$ 9.86	SJ907E0013
DISTRIBUTOR CAP CLIP (43/45D Type distributor)	EACH	\$ 3.53	SJ907E0018
VACUUM ADVANCE CAPSULE (High compression)	EACH	\$ 33.84	SJ912E0001
DISTRIBUTOR CAP (Lucas 43/45D type with points or Lumenition)	EACH	\$ 8.11	SJ907E0030
FLASH SHIELD for DISTRIBUTOR with LUCAS CONSTANT ENERGY	EACH	\$ 14.06	SJ912E0009
LEAD between AMPLIFIER and DISTRIBUTOR Not for use on very early cars with Lumenition ignition systems.	EACH	\$ 41.00	A089M6037F
RECONDITIONED DISTRIBUTOR 41623 (Constant Energy)	Exchange	\$ 204.45	SJ594
RECONDITIONED DISTRIBUTOR 41623 (Points or Lumenition)	Exchange	\$ 160.74	SJ645
DISTRIBUTOR O RING	EACH	\$ 0.99	SJ907E0045
REPLACEMENT DISTRIBUTOR CLAMP Use when original clamp position on distributor body is broken.	EACH	\$ 45.97	SJ026E0075

RECONDITIONED DISTRIBUTOR Used on 1987 high compression models only.	Exchange	\$ 266.49	B912E6788F
IGNITION AMPLIFIER UNIT	EACH	\$ 246.75	A089M6036F
ELECTRONIC IGNITION PICK-UP in DISTRIBUTOR for Lucas constant energy only	EACH	\$ 78.96	SJ912E0050
PLASTIC DRIVE for PICK UP MAGNET For models with Lucas constant energy ignition.	EACH	\$ 6.35	SJ912E0027
PERTRONIX ELECTRONIC IGNITION KIT (for 43/45D distributors)	EACH	\$ 120.48	SJ083M0005
DISTRIBUTOR (Std. Compression with Lucas Constant energy)	EACH	\$ 260.85	B912E9002F
DISTRIBUTOR SPRING	EACH	\$ 3.45	B907E0135Z
DISTRIBUTOR SHAFT OIL SEAL	EACH	\$ 6.56	SJ754
PERTRONICS IGNITION KIT to replace LUCAS CONSTANT ENERGY	EACH	\$ 147.54	SJ912E0054
REV LIMITING ROTOR ARM For models with Lumenition electronic ignition.	EACH	\$ 95.88	A907E6330F

## Flasher units

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
HAZARD FLASHER UNIT	EACH	\$ 5.43	SJ074M0001
INDICATOR FLASHER UNIT	EACH	\$ 8.39	SJ079M0004

## Fuse box

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
FUSE BOX COVER (4 FUSES)	EACH	\$ 5.50	SJ074M0002
FUSE BOX (Four fuses)	EACH	\$ 22.21	SJ079M0032
NUT for FUSE BOX FIXING	EACH	\$ 0.82	A075W3001Z
35 AMP GLASS FUSE 17 amp Continuous	EACH	\$ 0.55	SJ955

## Horns

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
AIR HORN KIT Includes, compressor, hoses and twin horns.	KIT	\$ 47.43	SJ089M0001
HIGH TONE ELECTRIC HORN Where twin electric horns are fitted.	EACH	\$ 11.99	SJ075M0010
LOW TONE ELECTRIC HORN Where twin electric horns are fitted.	EACH	\$ 11.99	SJ075M0011
AIR HORN TRUMPET and BRACKET KIT	KIT	\$ 28.85	A089M6345F

## Ignition coil

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
GLASS FIBRE COIL HOUSING BOX	EACH	\$ 74.65	SJ085B0013
IGNITION COIL (For use with Lucas electronic systems)	EACH	\$ 22.53	SJ085M0001
IGNITION COIL For very early models with Lumenition ignition systems.	EACH	\$ 18.33	SJ036M0023

## Instruments

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
SEALING WASHER, OIL PIPE to GAUGE	EACH	\$ 1.40	SJ036N0001
FUEL GAUGE SENDER UNIT	EACH	\$ 70.46	A079N6029F
OIL PRESSURE GAUGE FEED PIPE	EACH	\$ 25.66	A079N4001F
SPEEDO CABLE	EACH	\$ 94.92	A079N6034F
TEMPERATURE GAUGE (GREEN ILLUMINATION)	EACH	\$ 72.29	A082N6043F
RHEOSTAT for HEATER CONTROL ILLUMINATION	EACH	\$ 39.48	B079M6029F
TEMPERATURE GAUGE SENDER	EACH	\$ 9.70	A050M6136W

VOLTAGE STABILISER (For instruments)	EACH	\$ 20.80	A079N6027F
SPEEDO CABLE	EACH	\$ 41.31	SJ079N0006
INNER SPEEDO CABLE	EACH	\$ 26.34	SJ079M0028
OIL PRESSURE GAUGE	EACH	\$ 103.64	SJ079N0004
FIBRE OPTIC STRAND for SWITCH ILLUMINATION (Long)	EACH	\$ 18.26	SJ079M0038
FUEL GAUGE	EACH	\$ 64.37	A079N6024F
FIBRE OPTIC LIGHT SOURCE	EACH	\$ 14.83	B079M6099F
FIBRE OPTIC STRAND for SWITCH ILLUMINATION (Short)	EACH	\$ 18.26	SJ079M0039
OIL PRESSURE GAUGE (Green illumination) 1987 model only	EACH	\$ 63.45	A082N6046F
BULB for DASHBOARD WARNING LAMPS for early models only.	EACH	\$ 0.72	SJ730
BULB HOLDER for DASH WARNING LAMPS	EACH	\$ 5.33	SJ079M0045
SWITCH MOUNTING PANEL L/H SIDE For early models with slide heater controls	EACH	\$ 42.02	A079U4519F
LOW COOLANT LAMP MODULE 1987 only	EACH	\$ 54.99	A082M6275F
SWITCH PANEL RIGHT SIDE of DASH (Heater only) Prior to vin no. 85D 2153	EACH	\$ 85.08	B079U4524F
BUSH, SPEEDO DRIVE to GEARBOX HOUSING For early, pre C35 type gearboxes	EACH	\$ 40.89	B079F6228F
ILLUM SLEEVE - SMALL - GREEN	EACH	\$ 2.35	A082N6070F
PANEL LAMP RHEOSTAT (For main instruments)	EACH	\$ 69.81	B083M6220F
SPEEDO 260 KPH (Green illumination)	EACH	\$ 237.22	A082N6041F
BRAKE WARNING LIGHT For early models	EACH	\$ 16.92	A075M6056Z
BULB for DASH MOUNTED WARNING LAMPS	EACH	\$ 1.83	SJ075M0007

## Lamps

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
HEADLAMP MOUNTING BOWL For Lucas/Hella lamps used up to about 1983. The bowl section of the mounting will need to be cut off. This is easily done with a hack saw.	EACH	\$ 27.03	SJ079M0030
OUTER HEADLAMP CARRIER PLATE R/H	EACH	\$ 21.14	A082M4696F
OUTER HEADLAMP CARRIER PLATE L/H	EACH	\$ 21.14	A082M4697F
HEADLAMP ADJUSTING SCREW (Cibie lamps)	EACH	\$ 4.16	A082M6206F
BLACK PLASTIC NUT for HEADLAMP ADJUSTERS (CIBIE)	EACH	\$ 4.78	A082M6207F
RETAINING RING, OUTER HEADLAMP to MOUNTING PLATE Used only on Cibie type lamps, aprox 1984 onwards.	EACH	\$ 34.81	A085M4220F
CLIP, HEADLAMP ADJUSTER SCREW to CARRIER RING for Cibie lamps only.	EACH	\$ 7.87	B085M6217F
RED LAMP, (Rear edge of door)	EACH	\$ 40.89	A089M6341F
NUMBER PLATE LAMP	EACH	\$ 8.11	SJ075M0001
LENS for SIDE / INDICATOR LAMP (Cobo)	EACH	\$ 22.28	A089M6083F
HEADLAMP UNIT (RHD) Replacement lamp for Hella type used up to about 1983, all four lamps are the same, all four have dip and main.	EACH	\$ 13.75	SJ079M0005
CHROME HEAD LAMP RIM	EACH	\$ 24.89	SJ079M0013
SIDE REPEATER LAMP (Lucas)	EACH	\$ 21.15	SJ082M0001
HEADLAMP UNIT (CIBIE) for R/H/D Outer lamp, dip and main beam	EACH	\$ 112.52	A085M6215F
H1 HEADLAMP BULB For inner lamps.	EACH	\$ 4.86	SJ082M0003
L/H REAR LAMP SURROUND	EACH	\$ 110.90	SJ085M0003
R/H HEADLAMP MASK for HELLA LAMPS	EACH	\$ 54.82	SJ079U0033

L/H HEADLAMP MASK for HELLA LAMPS	EACH	\$ 54.82	SJ079U0032
REAR LAMP ASSEMBLY L/H	EACH	\$ 190.21	SJ079M0020
REAR LAMP ASSEMBLY R/H	EACH	\$ 164.83	SJ079M0037
NUMBER PLATE LAMP MOUNTING PLINTH	EACH	\$ 32.49	SJ085B0005
HEADLAMP UNIT (CIBIE) for L/H/D Outer lamp, dip and main beam	EACH	\$ 112.52	A082M6320F
HEADLAMP UNIT (LHD) Hella type, used up to about 1983, all four lamps are the same, all four have dip and main.	EACH	\$ 46.53	SJ079M0024
HEADLAMP MOUNTING PLATE (Cibie lamps)	EACH	\$ 23.84	A085M4217F
FRONT SIDE/INDICATOR LENS Lucas 'linear diffusion' fitted up to aproximatley 1984	EACH	\$ 40.81	SJ075M0004
SIDE/INDICATOR LAMP L/H Lucas 'linear diffusion' fitted up to aproximatley 1984	EACH	\$ 83.19	SJ075M0005
SIDE/INDICATOR LAMP R/H Lucas 'linear diffusion' fitted up to aproximatley 1984	EACH	\$ 83.19	SJ075M0006
R/H REAR LAMP SURROUND	EACH	\$ 110.90	SJ085M0004
SCREW, HEADLAMP BOWL to POD (Stainless Steel)	EACH	\$ 0.21	A075W5043Z
INTERIOR LAMP	EACH	\$ 32.92	A120M0094F
R/H HEADLAMP MASK (From vin number D 2265)	EACH	\$ 55.91	B085M4221K
L/H HEADLAMP MASK (From vin number D 2265)	EACH	\$ 47.45	B085M4222K
NUT for REAR LAMP FIXING	EACH	\$ 4.06	B082M4707F
CLEAR FRONT SIDE and INDICATOR LENS Early models only with stepped Lucas lenses.	EACH	\$ 37.70	SJ075M0018
NUMBER PLATE LAMP SCREW, BLACK	EACH	\$ 0.82	A075W5013Z
LENS for SIDE/INDICATOR LAMP (Lucas)	EACH	\$ 44.95	A089M6061F
SPIRE CLIP, HEADLAMP BOWL to POD/BODY, St/Steel For Lucas/Hella lamps only.	EACH	\$ 0.54	X036B6004Z
FRONT SIDE/INDICATOR LAMP (Lucas)	EACH	\$ 102.13	A089M6021F
INNER HEADLAMP UNIT	EACH	\$ 122.56	A082M5129J
HEADLAMP ASSEMBLY (Outer lamp L/H/D) Early models with Lucas/Hella lamps only.	EACH	\$ 125.49	A079M6056F
HEADLAMP ASSEMBLY (Inner lamp) Early models with Lucas/Hella lamps only.	EACH	\$ 83.19	A079M6055F
OUTER HEADLAMP ASSEMBLY L/H (R/H/D)	ASSEMBLY	\$ 159.19	A082M4809J
OUTER HEADLAMP ASSEMBLY R/H (R/H/D)	ASSEMBLY	\$ 159.19	A082M4810J
OUTER HEADLAMP ASSEMBLY L/H (L/H/D) Cibie lamps approximately 1984 onwards.	ASSEMBLY	\$ 140.86	A082M4807F
OUTER HEADLAMP ASSEMBLY R/H (L/H/D) Cibie lamps approximately 1984 onwards	ASSEMBLY	\$ 140.86	A082M4808J
R/H HEADLAMP FINISHER (MASK) for CIBIE LIGHTS Up to vin number D 2265	EACH	\$ 54.99	A085M4221K
DOOR EDGE LAMP	EACH	\$ 27.96	A082M6155F
HEADLAMP ASSEMBLY for L/H/D	EACH	\$ 145.47	A085M4224J
PANEL LAMP BULB	EACH	\$ 0.63	A050M6188Z
HALOGEN H4 HEADLAMP BULB For outer lamps only	EACH	\$ 3.10	A075M6126F
BULB for DASH MOUNTED WARNING LAMPS	EACH	\$ 1.83	SJ075M0007

## Miscellaneous

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
GROMMET	EACH	\$ 3.36	A075U6043Z
KNOB for PANEL LAMP DIMMER up to 1993	EACH	\$ 10.58	A089M0490F
RHEOSTAT for HEATER CONTROL ILLUMINATION	EACH	\$ 39.48	B079M6029F
FIBRE GLASS BATTERY TRAY	EACH	\$ 83.09	SJ085B0004
EARTH STRAP for CARBURETTORS	EACH	\$ 7.54	A085M4207F

DIODE, VARIOUS WIRING APPLICATIONS	EACH	\$ 8.87	B075M6141Z
COOLANT LEVEL SENSOR 1987 Only.	EACH	\$ 9.66	A082M6282F
ENGINE SPEED LIMITER (6500rpm) Used with Lucas electronic ignition.	EACH	\$ 228.76	A089M6081F
ILLUMINATION RING FOR CIGAR LIGHTER	EACH	\$ 12.08	A079M6124F
EARTH STRAP for SEATS and FUEL TANKS	EACH	\$ 8.36	B079M4094F
PANEL LAMP RHEOSTAT (For main instruments)	EACH	\$ 69.81	B083M6220F
LOW COOLANT LAMP MODULE 1987 only	EACH	\$ 54.99	A082M6275F
PURGE PUMP MOUNTING 1987 only	EACH	\$ 5.57	A089M6106F
DOOR SPEAKERS for ESPRIT	PAIR	\$ 253.79	SJ079M0001
RESISTOR for PANEL LAMPS Prior Vin number 85D 2153	EACH	\$ 20.45	A079M6075F
TIMER RELAY for ELECTRIC AERIAL	EACH	\$ 42.30	A083M6321F
SWITCH for LOW VACUUM WARNING 1987 Model only	EACH	\$ 69.09	A082M6234F
ILLUM SLEEVE - SMALL - GREEN	EACH	\$ 2.35	A082N6070F
SPACER NYLON - WIPER DELAY UNIT FIXING	EACH	\$ 4.23	A082U6162F

## Plug lead sets

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
PLUG LEAD SET (NGK Original equipment)	SET	\$ 40.75	SJ634
SPARK LEAD CLIP 3 WAY (H/C) Used on 1987 High Compression models only.	EACH	\$ 1.24	A910E1906K

## Relays

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
FUSED COOLING FAN RELAY	EACH	\$ 17.98	A079M6101F
30 AMP RELAY (VARIOUS APPLICATIONS)	EACH	\$ 9.80	SJ079M0010
RELAY MOUNTING BLOCK (Includes block + terminals)	EACH	\$ 6.98	SJ079M0011
RELAY, MAIN BEAM	EACH	\$ 6.35	SJ082M0008
RELAY, RADIATOR FANS, (when thermal trip fitted)	EACH	\$ 6.35	SJ082M0009
RELAY, INTERIOR FANS	EACH	\$ 6.35	SJ082M0010
RELAY, INNER HEADLAMPS, RADIATOR and HEATER FANS	EACH	\$ 10.86	SJ082M0014
INTERIOR LAMP DELAY MODULE	EACH	\$ 13.16	A082M6220F
ENGINE SPEED SENSING RELAY 1987 High Compression models only.	EACH	\$ 33.64	A910E6757F
LOW COOLANT LAMP MODULE 1987 only	EACH	\$ 54.99	A082M6275F

## Starter Motors

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
STARTER MOTOR, HIGH TORQUE (Gear reduction)	EACH	\$ 224.19	SJ912E0031
BOLT, for new SJ starter motors.	EACH	\$ 1.23	A075W2058Z
BOLT - M10 x 75 (Bell housing) For original starters.	EACH	\$ 5.01	A075W2059Z

## Switches

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
INTERIOR LAMP SWITCH	EACH	\$ 20.63	A075M6044Z
WINDSCREEN WIPER and WASHER SWITCH Early models, up to around 1984, fitted to left side of column.	EACH	\$ 143.06	A075M6073Z

AIR CONDITIONING SWITCH For models after aprox 1984 where no warning lamp used.	EACH	\$ 64.72	A082M6221F
WINDOW LIFT SWITCH	EACH	\$ 54.99	B079M6068F
HEADLAMP SWITCH	EACH	\$ 41.99	B079M6134F
INDICATOR/DIP SWITCH Early models, fitted to right hand side of steering column.	EACH	\$ 83.90	SJ075M0002
BRAKE LIGHT SWITCH	EACH	\$ 5.57	SJ036M0029
WIPER SWITCH Late type, on R/H of column.	EACH	\$ 69.22	A082M6152Z
REVERSE LAMP SWITCH	EACH	\$ 23.90	SJ079M0029
CHOKE WARNING LAMP SWITCH	EACH	\$ 6.95	A075M6024F
IGNITION SWITCH (Electrical part only)	EACH	\$ 31.73	SJ744
HEATER FAN SWITCH For early models.	EACH	\$ 49.35	A079M6066F
MICRO SWITCH for HAND BRAKE WARNING LAMP	EACH	\$ 9.17	C075M6084F
FIBRE WASHER - Door switch knob to dash	EACH	\$ 0.68	A075W4057Z
INDICATOR SWITCH 1985 to 1989 (L/H of column)	EACH	\$ 125.67	A082M6151Z
REVERSE LAMP SWITCH	EACH	\$ 39.37	A079M6014F
LOCK NUT for BRAKE LAMP SWITCH	EACH	\$ 4.05	A050M6067Z
LONG SCREW for COLUMN SWITCH FIXING	EACH	\$ 0.92	A075M6075Z
SHORT SCREW for COLUMN SWITCH FIXING	EACH	\$ 0.92	A075M6074Z
BRACKET - SWITCHES to COLUMN	EACH	\$ 12.69	B075M6051Z
HAZARD WARNING SWITCH	EACH	\$ 45.36	B079M6063F

## Windscreen washers and wipers

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
FRONT WIPER WHEEL BOX (For push-on type arm)	EACH	\$ 65.65	SJ076M0001
WIPER SPINDLE NUT COVER	EACH	\$ 8.40	SJ089M0003
WIPER DRIVE CABLE Operating cable	EACH	\$ 13.75	SJ650
WIPER WHEEL BOX (Nut type arm fixing)	EACH	\$ 54.29	SJ083M0002
WIPER ARM, R.H.D models (Nut fixing with swivel type joint)	EACH	\$ 64.86	A085M4154F
SCREW - WIPER STOP PLATE to BODY	EACH	\$ 1.17	A075W5040Z
LOCK PLATE WIPER ARM for R/H/D	EACH	\$ 17.50	A085U4790K
TOP for WINDSCREEN WASHER BOTTLE	EACH	\$ 3.17	SJ079M0040
FIXING NUT for WIPER WHEEL BOX	EACH	\$ 6.35	SJ083M0004
SPACER, WIPER WHEEL BOX to BODY (13 mm)	EACH	\$ 10.97	B085U4789F
WIPER MOTOR CLAMP BRACKET	EACH	\$ 12.65	X046M6151F
WIPER ARM STOP PLATE	EACH	\$ 3.95	A079M4034K
WASHER BOTTLE and PUMP ASSEMBLY	EACH	\$ 67.12	A079M6010F
WIPER ARM, BOLT ON, (Ball joint on pantograph) LHD	EACH	\$ 170.65	B082M4243F
WIPER ARM (RHD Models) For early models with push on arms.	EACH	\$ 63.45	A079M4000F
WIPER ARM (LHD models) For early models with push on arms.	EACH	\$ 63.45	A079M4033F
WINDSCREEN WASHER PUMP	EACH	\$ 14.03	SJ079M0043
SPACER, WIPER WHEEL BOX to LOCKING PLATE and BODY (9 mm)	EACH	\$ 11.84	A079M4077F
WIPER ARM, WIPER ARM, L.H.D models (Nut fixing with swivel t	EACH	\$ 63.45	A085M4155F
WINDSCREEN WIPER BLADE	EACH	\$ 14.03	A079M6015F
WIPER DELAY UNIT	EACH	\$ 104.31	A079M6126F

BRACKET for WASHER BOTTLE MOUNTING	EACH	\$ 5.27	A075M6069Z
WIPER MOTOR MOUNTING PAD	EACH	\$ 1.62	X050B6136Z
WINDSCREEN WASHER TUBING (5mm)	METRE	\$ 1.41	SJ832
MOUNTING PLATE PANTOGRAPH BALL JOINT - R/H/D	EACH	\$ 35.25	B082M4258F
WIPER DRIVE TUBE Supplied in 1 Metre length.	EACH	\$ 11.21	SJ512
WIPER ARM LOCK LOCK PLATE for L/H/D	EACH	\$ 18.05	A085U4791K
ADAPTOR PLATE, (Swivel joint to Ball joint)	EACH	\$ 17.68	A082U6207F
WIPER MOTOR FERRULE	EACH	\$ 4.16	SJ036M0004
SPACER - PANTOGRAPH LOCKING PLATE to BODY.	EACH	\$ 2.38	A082M4256F

## Wiring loom

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
REAR LOOM REPAIR SECTION S3 up to vin 2153	EACH	\$ 190.35	SJ079M0014
REAR LOOM REPAIR SECTION S3 up to vin 2153	EACH	\$ 190.35	SJ079M0014
TIE WRAP, FAN WIRING to RAD DUCT	EACH	\$ 0.28	SJ082W0004
STARTER and BATTERY CABLE RUBBER BOOT	EACH	\$ 1.10	SJ036M0057
CLIP, WIRING LOOM to FRONT PANEL	EACH	\$ 0.92	A085W6258F
WIRING LOOM	EACH	\$ 999.69	B082M4117F
RETAINING CLIP - LOOM to CROSS BEAM UNDER DASH	EACH	\$ 2.79	A075W6043Z
P CLIP - IGNITION HARNESS to COIL BOX	EACH	\$ 0.83	A075W6000Z
COIL BOX HARNESS for LUCAS CONSTANT ENERGY IGNITION	EACH	\$ 26.79	A082M4198F

## Engine

### Big end bearings

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
SET of BIG END BOLTS (ARP Competition)	SET of 8	\$ 200.21	SJ907E0100
BIG END SHELL + 0.010 inch	EACH	\$ 45.11	A907E0540Z
BIG END SHELL + 0.020	EACH	\$ 35.74	A907E0541Z
BIG END BEARINGS (Std size) (Complete non-Lotus set of 8)	SET	\$ 119.05	SJ907E0075
BIG END BEARINGS (+ 0.010) (Complete set of 8)	SET	\$ 108.57	SJ907E0076
BIG END BEARINGS (+ 0.020) (Complete non-Lotus set of 8)"	SET	\$ 95.40	SJ907E0077
BIG END BEARINGS (+ 0.030) (Complete non-Lotus set of 8)"	SET	\$ 102.59	SJ907E0078
BOLT, for CON ROD CAP (Big end bolt)	EACH	\$ 32.80	A907E0344Z

### Camshafts and bearings

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
CAM FOLLOWER (Steel)	EACH	\$ 23.77	B920E0017Z
TAPPET ADJUSTING SHIM	EACH	\$ 3.14	TAPP01
KEY for CAMSHAFT and AUXILLARY PULLIES	EACH	\$ 2.74	A907E6025Z
CAMSHAFT DRIVE SPROCKET (104 Degree MOP) High compression only.	EACH	\$ 97.85	A912E2019F
BLANKING PLUG for FRONT of CAMSHAFT BORE	EACH	\$ 0.82	A907E6069Z
INLET CAMSHAFT to 104 SPEC High compression engines only.	Exchange	\$ 183.30	SJ912E0048

CAM FOLLOWER (Steel) (Thick base)	EACH	\$ 20.68	SJ026E0078
CAMSHAFT HOUSING BOLT	EACH	\$ 6.91	SJ911E0008
CAMSHAFT COVER (Pair) PAIR - REFURBISHED	Exchange	\$ 98.70	SJ907E0102
CAMSHAFT THRUST WASHER (0.177-0.179)	EACH	\$ 23.32	A907E0621Z
TORX BOLT - CAM HOUSING to HEAD Used on models with flat type camshaft covers, aproximatley 1986 onwards.	EACH	\$ 7.05	B911E1311F
CAMSHAFT THRUST WASHER (0.173-0.175)	EACH	\$ 12.69	A907E0619Z
CAMSHAFT THRUST WASHER (0.175-0.177)	EACH	\$ 12.69	A907E0620Z
DOWEL - REAR of CAMSHAFT	EACH	\$ 6.60	A907E0476Z
BOLT, REAR CAPS to CAMSHAFT CARRIERS	EACH	\$ 0.49	A075W1030Z
CAMSHAFT THRUST WASHER (0.179-0.181)	EACH	\$ 24.49	A907E0622Z
SCREW M10 X 20mm REAR CAMSHAFT THRUST WASHER to SHAFT	EACH	\$ 1.17	A075W1046Z

## Connecting rods

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
SMALL END BUSH	EACH	\$ 22.38	A907E0357Z
CONNECTING ROD SET (FORGED STEEL)	SET of 4	\$ 733.20	SJ910E0066
BOLT, for CON ROD CAP (Big end bolt)	EACH	\$ 32.80	A907E0344Z
SET of BIG END BOLTS (ARP Competition)	SET of 8	\$ 200.21	SJ907E0100
CONNECTING ROD	EACH	\$ 210.58	B910E0714F

## Core Plugs

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
CYLINDER HEAD CORE PLUG, SMALL	EACH	\$ 3.57	A907E6038Z

## Crankshaft and flywheel and connecting rods

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
FLYWHEEL BOLT (Lotus)	EACH	\$ 14.13	A907E6020Z
REAR CRANKSHAFT SPRAY SHEILD	EACH	\$ 13.49	B907E0662Z
DOWEL, FLYWHEEL to CRANKSHAFT	EACH	\$ 12.73	A912E1625F
TRIPLE GROOVE CRANKSHAFT V PULLEY	EACH	\$ 81.78	A907E1193F
CRANKSHAFT V PULLEY (SINGLE GROOVE)	EACH	\$ 77.55	A907E1191F
CRANKSHAFT V PULLEY (SINGLE GROOVE)	EACH	\$ 77.55	A907E1191F
FRONT CRANKSHAFT SEAL HOUSING	EACH	\$ 67.68	A907E1230K
REAR MAIN OIL SEAL for CRANKSHAFT	EACH	\$ 27.11	A912E2334F
FRONT CRANKSHAFT OIL SEAL	EACH	\$ 12.62	B907E6010F
KEY for CRANKSHAFT SPROCKET and PULLEY	EACH	\$ 3.67	A907E6016Z
HOUSING for REAR CRANKSHAFT SEAL	EACH	\$ 114.28	C907E0599Y
CRANKSHAFT SPROCKET (For cambelt drive) High Compression only.	EACH	\$ 98.40	SJ912E0042
SPIGOT BEARING SPACER	EACH	\$ 9.86	SJ907E0070
FLYWHEEL (Steel, for standard clutch)	EACH	\$ 451.20	SJ907E0090
CLUTCH COVER DOWEL	EACH	\$ 4.20	A907E6084Z
SET of FLYWHEEL BOLTS (four cylinder cars) (ARP Competition quality)	SET of 6	\$ 91.37	SJ907E0099
FLANGE, CAMBELT GUIDE	EACH	\$ 9.60	A907E0096Z



LARGE CONICAL WASHER for FRONT CRANSHAFT PULLEY	EACH	\$ 16.64	B907E1106F
MAIN BEARING SHELL + 0.020 (Plain lower)	EACH	\$ 38.92	A907E1173F
ADAPTER for SPIGGOT BEARING	EACH	\$ 26.58	A910E6902F
FLEXPLATE FLYWHEEL ASSEMBLY	ASSY	\$ 329.31	A912E0957J
RIVET - FLEXPLATE FLYWHEEL to CENTRE DISCS	EACH	\$ 2.00	A912E6511F

## Engine breather system

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
ENGINE BREATHER HOSE, BLOCK to AIR BOX Not H/C	EACH	\$ 25.90	B907E0636Z
THERMAL IGNITION VALVE (Green) 1987 H/C models only.	EACH	\$ 55.98	SJ910E0001
HOSE, CRANKCASE BREATHER to GREEN VALVE High compression only.	EACH	\$ 25.15	B912E2236F
4 - 6 mm TUBE CONNECTOR PIECE Used to connect the green engine breather 'valve' to the rubber hose. 1987 High Compression only.	EACH	\$ 1.99	A912E6806F
BREATHER PIPE - GREEN VALVE to AIR BOX High Compression models only	EACH	\$ 18.01	A912E2219F
BUSH, BREATHER SPOUT to BLOCK	EACH	\$ 6.92	A907E0659Z

## Engine electrics

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
LUMENITION ELECTRONIC IGNITION KIT (Lucas 43D)	KIT	\$ 238.22	SJ083M0001
DISTRIBUTOR CAP (Lucas 43/45D type with points or Lumenition	EACH	\$ 8.11	SJ907E0030
SPARK PLUG High Compression models, 1987 only	EACH	\$ 3.38	NGKBPR7ES
SPARK PLUG For H/C use NGKBPR6ES	EACH	\$ 3.20	NGKBPR6ES
BALAST RESISTOR (White Ceramic Type)	EACH	\$ 10.81	SJ085M0002
LEAD between AMPLIFIER and DISTRIBUTOR Not for use on very early cars with Lumenition ignition systems.	EACH	\$ 41.00	A089M6037F
RECONDITIONED DISTRIBUTOR 41623 (Constant Energy)	Exchange	\$ 204.45	SJ594
RECONDITIONED DISTRIBUTOR 41623 (Points or Lumenition)	Exchange	\$ 160.74	SJ645
ENGINE SPEED LIMITER (6500rpm) Used with Lucas electronic ignition.	EACH	\$ 228.76	A089M6081F
PLUG LEAD SET (NGK Original equipment)	SET	\$ 40.75	SJ634
MAGNECOR - PERFORMANCE PLUG LEAD SET KV85 race quality lead set.	SET	\$ 100.10	SJ907E0064
STARTER MOTOR, HIGH TORQUE (Gear reduction)	EACH	\$ 224.19	SJ912E0031
RECONDITIONED DISTRIBUTOR Used on 1987 high compression models only.	Exchange	\$ 266.49	B912E6788F
CLAMPING BOLT for ALTERNATOR STRAP For late models with plastic alternator adjusting straps only.	EACH	\$ 23.41	A910E2226F
PLASTIC DRIVE for PICK UP MAGNET For models with Lucas constant energy ignition.	EACH	\$ 6.35	SJ912E0027
ELECTRONIC IGNITION PICK-UP in DISTRIBUTOR for Lucas constant energy only	EACH	\$ 78.96	SJ912E0050
IGNITION AMPLIFIER UNIT	EACH	\$ 246.75	A089M6036F
FLASH SHIELD for DISTRIBUTOR with LUCAS CONSTANT ENERGY	EACH	\$ 14.06	SJ912E0009
PERTRONIX ELECTRONIC IGNITION KIT (for 43/45D distributors)	EACH	\$ 120.48	SJ083M0005
ALTERNATOR (New unit) For High Compression models 1987 onwards	EACH	\$ 279.18	B910E6566F
DISTRIBUTOR (Std. Compression with Lucas Constant energy)	EACH	\$ 260.85	B912E9002F
DISTRIBUTOR SHAFT OIL SEAL	EACH	\$ 6.56	SJ754
REV LIMITING ROTOR ARM For models with Lumenition electronic ignition.	EACH	\$ 95.88	A907E6330F
SETSCREW - LUMENITION MODULE FIXING	EACH	\$ 1.17	A075W1025F

## Gasket sets, gaskets and seals

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
SELOC WASHER, for CAM COVER BOLTS	EACH	\$ 0.63	SJ074E0003
GASKET for THERMOSTAT COVER	EACH	\$ 1.17	A026E6102Z
GASKET, EXHAUST MANIFOLD to HEAD (4 per car) Standard compression. Four per car	EACH	\$ 3.91	A907E0004Z
INLET MANIFOLD GASKET (Std. Compression) Not H/C.	EACH	\$ 10.58	A907E0204Z
FRONT CRANKSHAFT SEAL HOUSING GASKET	EACH	\$ 10.22	B907E0245Z
WATER PUMP GASKET Where fitted.	EACH	\$ 10.41	A907E0246Z
GASKET for OIL GALLERY COVER	EACH	\$ 0.85	A907E0438Z
OIL PUMP GASKET	EACH	\$ 2.78	A907E0474Z
OLIVE for OIL PICK UP PIPE	EACH	\$ 5.05	A907E0606Z
BUSH, BREATHER SPOUT to BLOCK	EACH	\$ 6.92	A907E0659Z
GASKET for REAR CRANKSHAFT SEAL HOUSING	EACH	\$ 23.49	A907E0671Z
O RING for DELLORTO CARBURETTOR MOUNTING	EACH	\$ 0.35	SJ907E0040
SEAL RING for OIL COOLER ADAPTOR	EACH	\$ 4.20	A907E6167Z
O RING - CAMSHAFT HOUSING to HEAD	EACH	\$ 0.35	SJ907E0043
DISTRIBUTOR O RING	EACH	\$ 0.99	SJ907E0045
EXHAUST DOWNPIPE GASKET High compression engines, 1987 onwards.	EACH	\$ 11.90	A912E2008Z
INLET MANIFOLD GASKET High compression engines only.	EACH	\$ 8.70	A912E2009F
CAM COVER GASKET 1986 onwards	EACH	\$ 5.57	A912E2040F
EXHAUST MANIFOLD GASKET (High Comp) (Lotus)	EACH	\$ 15.33	A912E2107F
REAR MAIN OIL SEAL for CRANKSHAFT	EACH	\$ 27.11	A912E2334F
O RING for CAM CARRIER PLUG. High compression engines only.	EACH	\$ 0.34	A912E6694F
O RING for CAM COVER SCREW High compression engines only.	EACH	\$ 0.35	SJ912E0012
CAM COVER GASKET Saddle type used up to 1986.	EACH	\$ 8.40	B907E0001Z
DOWNPIPE GASKET (Std compression)	EACH	\$ 7.95	B907E0638Z
LOWER GASKET SET	EACH	\$ 145.98	B907E0808W
FRONT CRANKSHAFT OIL SEAL	EACH	\$ 12.62	B907E6010F
FRONT CAMSHAFT OIL SEAL	EACH	\$ 6.09	B907E6042F
HEAD GASKET (Lotus)	EACH	\$ 120.22	B912E7029Z
HEAD GASKET SET, (High Compression, non turbo) 1987 H/C model only	SET	\$ 134.74	B912E9228W
HEAD GASKET SET for 2.2 LITRE - (Std compression)	SET	\$ 126.60	C911E0807W
AUXILLARY HOUSING GASKET	EACH	\$ 11.17	D907E0442Z
FACE FIT SEALER An anerobic gasket maker used for all 'face fit' joints, including main bearing housing & camshaft housings.	TUBE	\$ 18.74	PG06P
OIL FILLER CAP SEAL	EACH	\$ 2.04	A026E0325Z
WELLSEAL GASKET SEALANT	100ml	\$ 12.55	SJ635
SILICONE SEALER (BLACK) (RTV732)	300ml	\$ 18.32	SJ600
AUXILIARY SHAFT FRONT OIL SEAL	EACH	\$ 6.77	SJ907E0042
O RING for REAR CAM HOUSING CAP	EACH	\$ 0.35	SJ907E0041
HEAD GASKET SET, (High Compression, non turbo) 1987 H/C model only	SET	\$ 106.54	SJ912E0013

LINER SEALANT	50ml	\$ 34.76	SJ612
WATER PUMP GASKET (SJ Sportscars) Up to 1987.	EACH	\$ 4.68	SJ907E0082
LOWER GASKET SET (SJ Sportscars)	SET	\$ 78.44	SJ912E0047
HEAD GASKET (SJ Sportscars)	EACH	\$ 63.17	SJ912E0037
GASKET for REAR CRANKSHAFT SEAL HOUSING (SJ SPORTS)	EACH	\$ 5.60	SJ907E0073
FRONT CRANKSHAFT SEAL HOUSING GASKET (SJ Sportscars)	EACH	\$ 5.02	SJ907E0105
AUXILLARY HOUSING GASKET (SJ Sportscars)	EACH	\$ 5.02	SJ907E0106
EXHAUST MANIFOLD GASKET High Compression Engines, 1987 only.	EACH	\$ 8.11	SJ912E0052
DOWNPIPE GASKET (High compression) (non-Lotus)	EACH	\$ 6.97	SJ912E0051
O RING for OIL PRESSURE PLUG	EACH	\$ 6.19	A907E6099F
A905 SURFACE CONDITIONER for cleaning face fit surfaces.	EACH	\$ 25.97	SJ593
LOWER GASKET SET for SUNBEAM LOTUS	SET	\$ 63.45	A911E0808W
O RING - VENT PIPE For Sunbeam only	EACH	\$ 0.85	A911E6342F
HEAD GASKET SET for 2.2 LITRE - (Std compression)	SET	\$ 95.58	SJ911E0010

## Main Bearings

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
MAIN BEARING STD. (Groove and hole) (Lotus)	EACH	\$ 60.86	A907E0336Z
MAIN BEARING + 0.010 (Groove with hole)	EACH	\$ 21.02	A907E0538Z
MAIN BEARING + 0.020 (Groove with hole)	EACH	\$ 21.15	A907E0539Z
MAIN BEARING STD. (Plain lower)	EACH	\$ 63.45	A907E1170F
MAIN BEARING + 0.010 (Plain lower)	EACH	\$ 35.83	A907E1172F
MAIN BEARING - LOWER REAR, PLAIN - STANDARD SIZE (Modified)	EACH	\$ 42.12	A912E1993S
MAIN BEARING - LOWER REAR, PLAIN (+ 0.010 inch) (Modified)	EACH	\$ 42.64	A912E1994S
MAIN BEARING (Groove with hole) (+ 0.020 ID + 0.15 OD) Upper, except centre position	EACH	\$ 42.10	C907E0675Z
MAIN SHELL STD. (Plain with hole)	EACH	\$ 63.21	A911E1315F
MAIN BEARING (Plain with hole) (Std I.D / +0.015 inch O.D.)	EACH	\$ 42.67	A911E1316F
MAIN BEARINGS + 0.020 inch (Complete set) For High Compression engines - 1987 only	SET	\$ 230.00	SJ912E0035
MAIN BEARINGS + 0.030 inch (Complete set) For High Compression engines - 1987 only	SET	\$ 239.18	SJ912E0036
MAIN BEARINGS + 0.010 inch (Complete set) For High Compression engines - 1987 only	SET	\$ 230.25	SJ912E0039
MAIN BEARINGS STD. (Complete set) For High Compression engines - 1987 only	SET	\$ 260.85	SJ912E0040
MAIN BEARING (Groove with hole) (+ 0.010 ID + 0.15 OD) Upper, except centre position	EACH	\$ 41.20	B907E0675Z
MAIN BEARING (- 0.020 ID + 0.15 OD) (Plain)	EACH	\$ 14.52	C907E1171F
MAIN BEARING (Plain with hole) (+0.015 O.D - 0.020 I.D)	EACH	\$ 50.03	C911E1316F
MAIN BEARING SHELL +0.020 (Plain/hole, upper centre) (Lotus)	EACH	\$ 24.36	A911E1318F
MAIN BEARING - PLAIN (+ 0.15 OD - 0.10 ID)	EACH	\$ 56.23	B907E1171F
MAIN BEARING - LOWER REAR, PLAIN (+ 0.020 inch) (Modified)	EACH	\$ 41.02	A912E1995S
MAIN BEARING - LOWER REAR, PLAIN (Standard ID/+ 0.015 OD)	EACH	\$ 54.99	A912E1996S
MAIN BEARING (Groove with hole) (Std I.D / +0.015 O.D.)" Upper, except centre position	EACH	\$ 54.99	A907E0675Z
MAIN BEARING - LOWER REAR, PLAIN (+ 0.010 ID/+ 0.015 OD)	EACH	\$ 54.99	A912E1997S
MAIN BEARING SET Std (5 shells Groove and Hole, 5 plain) For Standard Compression engines up to 1987	SET	\$ 234.06	SJ907E0096
MAIN BEARING SET + 0.010 (5 shells Groove & Hole, 5 plain) For Standard Compression engines up to 1987	SET	\$ 234.06	SJ907E0097

MAIN BEARING SET + 0.020 (5 shells Groove & Hole, 5 plain) For Standard Compression engines up to 1987. SET \$ 223.25 SJ907E0098

MAIN BEARING (Plain) (Std I.D / +0.015 inch O.D.) EACH \$ 17.77 A907E1171F

## Miscellaneous

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
TOP ALTERNATOR MOUNTING STUD All high compression.	EACH	\$ 33.49	B910E1797F
OIL COOLER (252 mm) Mounted at front of vehicle, from vin no.D2429 (Mainly high compression).	EACH	\$ 97.16	SJ907E0019
OIL COOLER (in engine bay)	EACH	\$ 105.30	SJ907E0016
MOBIL 1 10/60 (5 Litres)	5 LITRES	\$ 68.00	SJ686
CASTROL EDGE 10/60 SYNTHETIC ENGINE OIL	4 litre	\$ 54.64	SJ521
FRONT CRANKSHAFT SEAL HOUSING	EACH	\$ 67.68	A907E1230K
UNION in BLOCK for OIL PRESURE GAUGE FEED PIPE	EACH	\$ 10.29	A907E0625Z
DOWEL MAIN BEARING HOUSING TO BLOCK	EACH	\$ 11.59	A911E0320F
DOWEL, for BELL HOUSING to ENGINE	EACH	\$ 5.82	B907E6181Z
GUUDGEON PIN for MAHLE PISTONS 1987 H/C only.	EACH	\$ 10.60	A910E2170H
PLUG for OIL DRILLING in HEAD	EACH	\$ 1.34	A907E6023Z
SPOUT, CRANKCASE BREATHER	EACH	\$ 18.15	B907E0626Z
CASTROL EDGE 10/60 ENGINE OIL (1 Litre)	1 Litre	\$ 16.57	SJ704
VACUUM PIPE ELBOW for HEATER and ENGINE MANAGEMENT	EACH	\$ 1.68	A075P6069F
SPACER under ALTERNATOR MOUNTING BRACKET All 1987 high compression and models with A/C.	EACH	\$ 9.93	A907E1094F
OIL GALLERY PLUG (Rear of cylinder block) Also fitted in the front of the cylinder head	EACH	\$ 2.54	A907E6063Z
PLUG, for access to CAM CARRIER BOLTS. Used on models 1986 onwards with flat camshaft covers.	EACH	\$ 12.62	A911E6343F
LOCTITE (NUT LOCK)	50ml	\$ 69.77	SJ649
SPIROL PIN, HEAD to BLOCK	EACH	\$ 0.93	B907E6007Z
ENGINE OIL (Classic 20/50)	5 Litre	\$ 24.68	SJ677
CAMSHAFT COVER (Pair) PAIR - REFURBISHED	Exchange	\$ 98.70	SJ907E0102
SPACER PLATE, CARBURETTOR to MANIFOLD	EACH	\$ 21.60	B907E0129Z
CYLINDER BLOCK (2.2 Ltr Standard compression)	EACH	\$ 929.19	B912E0750J
DIP STICK TUBE for early models only	EACH	\$ 31.02	A912E0633F
ALTERNATOR MOUNTING BRACKET High Compression engines only.	EACH	\$ 31.73	C910E1760K
BRACKET, BELT TENSIONER (Where no A/C fitted) 1987 H/C only	EACH	\$ 72.42	C912E2275F
ALTERNATOR STEADY BRACKET for High Compression models only. After 1987	EACH	\$ 121.32	F910E1847K
MAIN BEARING - PLAIN with HOLE (+ 0.015 OD - 0.010 ID)	EACH	\$ 46.45	B911E1316F
T PIECE - For engine management pipes on High Compression models.	EACH	\$ 1.90	A082J6089F
DISTRIBUTOR SPRING	EACH	\$ 3.45	B907E0135Z
GRAPHOGEN ENGINE ASSEMBLY PASTE	TUBE	\$ 32.40	SJ588
REPLACEMENT BEARING for AIR CONDITIONING BELT TENSIONER.	EACH	\$ 28.04	B907E6325F
CARRIER PLATE for VACUUM PUMP MOUNTING 1987 High Compression model only.	EACH	\$ 15.45	A910E1870K
MAIN GALLERY PLUG In side of cylinder block.	EACH	\$ 17.03	A907E0528Z
COOLANT HOSE ADAPTOR for FRONT of CYLINDER HEAD High Compression only.	EACH	\$ 54.99	A910E2403F

CRACKLE PAINT (BLACK)	312g TIN	\$ 19.39	SJ896
CRACKLE PAINT (RED)	312g TIN	\$ 19.39	SJ897
AUXILLARY SHAFT	EACH	\$ 54.99	C907E0291F
STUB PIPE - HEATER TAKE OFF (In inlet manifold or head)	EACH	\$ 23.83	A907E0486Z
ALTERNATOR STRAP for Standard Compression engines with A/C	EACH	\$ 25.01	B907E1238F
A/C COMPRESSOR MOUNTING BRACKET 1987 Onwards	EACH	\$ 160.02	A912E2276F
VACUUM VALVE (Brown) THERMAL ENRICHMENT VALVE - Used on 1987 models only.	EACH	\$ 65.49	B910E6792F
ROLL PIN, HEAD to CAMSHAFT HOUSING	EACH	\$ 0.94	A075W6097Z
PULLEY for AIR CONDITIONING BELT TENSIONER	EACH	\$ 17.63	A907E1251F
VACUUM UNION	EACH	\$ 6.49	A074E0367Z
ADAPTOR - COOLANT OUTLET PIPE to HEAD	EACH	\$ 47.53	A910E2402F
SOLENOID for THROTTLE JACK	EACH	\$ 31.56	A910E6621F

## Mountings /engine

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
BUFFER WASHER for ENGINE MOUNTING, LOWER	EACH	\$ 11.21	A085E6010F
BUFFER WASHER for ENGINE MOUNTING, UPPER	EACH	\$ 11.21	A085E6011F
R/H ENGINE MOUNTING (Blue spot)	EACH	\$ 50.76	B085E6008F
L/H ENGINE MOUNTING (Pink spot)	EACH	\$ 50.76	B085E6009F
HEAT SHEILD for L/H RADIUS ARM MOUNTING	EACH	\$ 30.32	SJ082E0003
ENGINE MOUNTING BOLT	EACH	\$ 1.10	SJ524
HEAT SHEILD for L/H ENGINE MOUNTING	EACH	\$ 40.89	SJ082E0004
NYLOCK NUT (M12) For engine mounting bolt.	EACH	\$ 0.49	SJ075W0003
R/H ENGINE MOUNTING LEG (For early cars)	EACH	\$ 69.81	A082E4078K
R/H ENGINE MOUNTING LEG	EACH	\$ 34.55	B082E4078K
ENGINE MOUNTING R/H (blue dot)	EACH	\$ 37.86	SJ085E0001
ENGINE MOUNTING L/H (red dot)	EACH	\$ 37.86	SJ085E0002
LEFT HAND ENGINE MOUNTING LEG	EACH	\$ 32.98	A082E4079K

## Oil filler caps

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
OIL FILLER CAP SEAL	EACH	\$ 2.04	A026E0325Z
OIL FILLER CAP, (1986 to 1988 approx) (Non-Ratchet)	EACH	\$ 32.16	A910E6779F
OIL FILLER CAP Up to 1987	EACH	\$ 69.80	A026E0415Z

## Oil filters

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
OIL FILTER (Lotus)	EACH	\$ 28.06	C907E6000W
OIL FILTER STRAP WRENCH (900 Series)	EACH	\$ 40.89	SJ669
OIL FILTER (Non Lotus)	EACH	\$ 8.45	SJ907E0059
OIL COOLER EXTENSION ADAPTER	EACH	\$ 23.00	B907E0571K
ADAPTOR - OIL FILTER to AUXILLARY HOUSING	EACH	\$ 14.52	A907E0249Z

## Oil pumps

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
-------------	------	--------------	-------------

ROTOR and ANNULUS KIT for OIL PUMP	KIT	\$ 197.40	A910E2659S
AUXILIARY SHAFT FRONT OIL SEAL	EACH	\$ 6.77	SJ907E0042
OIL PUMP GASKET	EACH	\$ 2.78	A907E0474Z
COUNTERSUNK SCREW for OIL PUMP SPROCKET Standard compression engines only.	EACH	\$ 3.57	A075W7018Z
SPECIAL WASHER for OIL PUMP PULLEY Standard compression engines only.	EACH	\$ 5.96	A907E0576Z
OIL COOLER EXTENSION ADAPTER	EACH	\$ 23.00	B907E0571K
CIRCLIP BEHIND OIL PUMP ROTOR	EACH	\$ 3.12	A907E6101Z
NUT, OIL PICK-UP PIPE and OLIVE to BLOCK	EACH	\$ 34.49	A907E0605Z
KEY for OIL PUMP ROTOR	EACH	\$ 2.07	A907E6001F
OIL COOLER ADAPTOR PLATE (STRAIGHT) Fitted between the oil filter and the auxiliary housing.	EACH	\$ 67.68	A907E1248K
GAUZE FILTER for OIL PICK-UP PIPE	EACH	\$ 34.90	SJ907E0079
O RING for OIL PRESSURE PLUG	EACH	\$ 6.19	A907E6099F
PLUG for OIL PRESSURE RELEASE VALVE	EACH	\$ 14.72	SJ907E0074
OIL PUMP DOWEL	EACH	\$ 5.57	A907E0530Z
PLUNGER for OIL PRESSURE RELEASE VALVE	EACH	\$ 16.92	A907E0275Z
PLUNGER for OIL PRESSURE RELEASE VALVE	EACH	\$ 16.92	A907E0275Z

## Piston rings

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
TOP PISTON RING, (Note, price is for each ring)	EACH	\$ 13.58	A910E2193F
SECOND PISTON RING, (Note, price is for each ring)	EACH	\$ 38.86	A910E2194F
PISTON RINGS, COMPLETE SET (Non Lotus) High compression only	SET of 4	\$ 262.26	SJ912E0023
PISTON RING SET (Non Lotus) Std. Compression.	SET	\$ 109.98	SJ912E0025
PISTON RING SET for OMEGA PISTONS	SET	\$ 176.25	SJ907E0112

## Pistons

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
GUDGEON PIN CIRCLIP	EACH	\$ 1.31	A907E6022H
GUDGEON PIN CIRCLIP (High Comp)	EACH	\$ 5.03	A910E6781F
PISTON SET (2.2 ltr) (Std compression) Forged alloy pistons made exclusively for SJ Sportscars by Omega Pistons.	Set of 4	\$ 768.45	SJ912E0020
CYLINDER LINER Cast iron type for standard compression up to 1987.	EACH	\$ 73.32	SJ907E0066
PISTON and LINER SET for High Compression Non-Turbo	Set of 4	\$ 1,120.95	SJ912E0032
GUDGEON PIN for ORIGINAL PISTONS	EACH	\$ 45.40	B907E0405Z

## Spigot bearings

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
THRUST WASHER for end of IMPUT SHAFT (NYLATRON)	EACH	\$ 8.16	A079F4029F
SPIGOT BEARING (In rear of crankshaft)	EACH	\$ 9.38	A907E6319F
HARDENED SLEEVE for end of INPUT SHAFT	EACH	\$ 31.02	A089F0404F

## Studs, nuts and bolts

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
INLET MANIFOLD STUD	EACH	\$ 3.71	A907E1027F

CYLINDER HEAD NUT	EACH	\$ 1.27	A910E6903Z
STUD, M10 (STAINLESS STEEL) down pipe to manifold on High compression engines.	EACH	\$ 3.29	A912E2020F
STUD, EXHAUST MANIFOLD to HEAD and DOWN PIPE	EACH	\$ 3.74	A912E2529F
CYLINDER HEAD STUD	EACH	\$ 13.89	B907E0224Z
CAM HOUSING STUD	EACH	\$ 8.19	B907E0227Z
CAMSHAFT HOUSING BOLT	EACH	\$ 6.91	SJ911E0008
CAM COVER SCREW (M6 button cap head)	EACH	\$ 4.20	B912E2037F
WASHER for CYLINDER HEAD NUTS	EACH	\$ 8.77	B910E2383Z
M10 KAYLOCK NUT Down pipe to manifold, (H/Comp only)	EACH	\$ 2.75	SJ089W0001
BOLT, ALTERNATOR STRAP and TRIANGLE to BLOCK	EACH	\$ 0.49	SJ075W0017
COUNTERSUNK SCREW for OIL PUMP SPROCKET Standard compression engines only.	EACH	\$ 3.57	A075W7018Z
SPECIAL WASHER for OIL PUMP PULLEY Standard compression engines only.	EACH	\$ 5.96	A907E0576Z
BOLT for FRONT CRANKSHAFT PULLEY	EACH	\$ 1.10	A075W1020Z
CAM COVER BOLT, (For saddle type covers) Up to 1987 models.	EACH	\$ 4.51	A075W2099Z
BUTTON HEAD SCREW for REAR CRANK SEAL HOUSING	EACH	\$ 1.34	A075W7016F
STUD M10, TENSIONER ASSEMBLY	EACH	\$ 7.18	B907E0504Z
CAM COVER BOLT, (For saddle type covers) (Non-Lotus) Up to 1987 models.	EACH	\$ 0.51	SJ075W0029
BOLT, for new SJ starter motors.	EACH	\$ 1.23	A075W2058Z
BOLT, M8 x 45 FRONT THREE SUMP BOLTS	EACH	\$ 0.54	A075W2040Z
STUD, CAMSHAFT HOUSING to HEAD	EACH	\$ 13.11	A911E0227Z
TORX BOLT - CAM HOUSING to HEAD Used on models with flat type camshaft covers, aproximatley 1986 onwards.	EACH	\$ 7.05	B911E1311F
BOLT M8 X 16 for OIL GALLERY PLUG IN HEAD	EACH	\$ 0.51	A075W1036Z
BOLT M8 X 16 Water pump pulley to pump	EACH	\$ 0.51	A075W1036Z
BOLT, REAR CAPS to CAMSHAFT CARRIERS	EACH	\$ 0.49	A075W1030Z
STUD - MAIN BEARING HOUSING to BLOCK	EACH	\$ 13.90	A907E0225Z
BELL HOUSING BOLT SET	SET - 22	\$ 6.56	SJ950
BOLT - M10 x 60 (Bell housing)	EACH	\$ 0.85	A075W2055Z
STUD M8 - MAIN BEARING HOUSING to BLOCK	EACH	\$ 4.19	B907E0226Z
BOLT - AUXILLARY HOUSING to BLOCK	EACH	\$ 2.38	A075W2043Z
STUD - M8 x 41 MAIN BEARING HOUSING to BLOCK	EACH	\$ 1.69	A907E0128Z
BOLT - MOUNTING BRACKET to BLOCK	EACH	\$ 0.65	A075W2039D
BOLT - CAMSHAFT and AUXILLARY PULLEY FIXING	EACH	\$ 0.71	A075W2051Z

## Sump parts

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
SUMP PLUG	EACH	\$ 12.34	A036R6014Z
FIBRE WASHER for SUMP PLUG	EACH	\$ 1.06	A075W4055Z
OIL PICK-UP PIPE	EACH	\$ 138.18	A907E0624Z
OLIVE, DIP STICK TUBE to BLOCK	EACH	\$ 1.38	A912E6892F
BOLT M8 X 50 Sump to main bearing housing.	EACH	\$ 0.73	A075W2041Z
O RING, DIP STICK TUBE on SUMP BAFFEL to BLOCK	EACH	\$ 1.10	A912E6398F
GAUZE FILTER for OIL PICK-UP PIPE	EACH	\$ 34.90	SJ907E0079

TUBE NUT, DIP STICK TUBE to SUMP	EACH	\$ 13.86	A911E6378F
----------------------------------	------	----------	------------

## Thrust washers

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
CRANKSHAFT THRUST WASHER (+ 0.005)	EACH	\$ 11.86	A907E1002Z
CRANKSHAFT THRUST WASHER (Standard)	EACH	\$ 9.80	SJ907E0086
CRANKSHAFT THRUST WASHER + 0.0025	EACH	\$ 11.55	SJ907E0087
CRANKSHAFT THRUST WASHER (+ 0.010)	EACH	\$ 11.24	A907E1004Z
CRANKSHAFT THRUST WASHER (+ 0.0075 inch)	EACH	\$ 6.53	A907E1003Z

## Timing belts and chains

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
TENSIONER EARTH STRAP Standard compression only.	EACH	\$ 3.76	A082M4209F
CAMSHAFT DRIVE BELT (Timing belt) For standard compression engines. (Up to 1987)	EACH	\$ 59.50	A907E0191Z
EXCENTRIC ADJUSTER for TOP BELT SNUBBER	EACH	\$ 10.39	A907E1108F
CAM BELT ADJUSTER SCREW (SLOT)	EACH	\$ 21.32	A907E1146F
LOCK NUT for TENSIONER ADJUSTING SCREW	EACH	\$ 20.23	A907E1149F
CAMBELT TENSIONER SPRING - OUTER	EACH	\$ 13.11	A907E1164F
CAMBELT TENSIONER SPRING - INNER	EACH	\$ 15.59	A907E1165F
NYLON PISTON for CAM BELT TENSIONER	EACH	\$ 24.53	A907E1245F
ECCENTRIC HUB for CAM BELT ADJUSTER	EACH	\$ 84.53	A912E2176F
CAM BELT TENSIONER PIVOT BUSH	EACH	\$ 13.65	B907E1163F
CAMSHAFT DRIVE BELT (Timing belt) (Lotus) High Compression only	EACH	\$ 109.98	B912E6697F
CAMBELT TENSIONER BEARING	EACH	\$ 98.00	A907E6249F
CAMBELT TENSIONER OVERHAUL KIT	KIT	\$ 140.72	SJ510
CAMSHAFT DRIVE BELT (Non-Lotus) (Timing belt)	EACH	\$ 40.19	SJ907E0038
TENSIONER LOCKING PIN (Required for cam belt changing) For semi-automatic tensioners.	EACH	\$ 4.94	A907E1195K
FLANGE, CAMBELT GUIDE	EACH	\$ 9.60	A907E0096Z
CAM BELT TENSIONER SPACER 6.4mm	EACH	\$ 8.35	A907E1139F
STUD M10, TENSIONER ASSEMBLY	EACH	\$ 7.18	B907E0504Z
STUD M10, TENSIONER ASSEMBLY	EACH	\$ 7.18	B907E0504Z
CAMBELT ADJUSTER SCREW (HEX HEAD) 1987 models have a manual tensioner.	EACH	\$ 38.31	A907E1269F
CAMSHAFT DRIVE BELT (Timing belt) (Non-Lotus) 1987 High Compression models only.	EACH	\$ 42.29	SJ912E0049
CAMSHAFT DRIVE BELT (Timing belt) (Gates Racing, Blue) for High Compression only.	EACH	\$ 183.03	SJ912E0053
BRACKET, BELT TENSIONER (Where no A/C fitted) 1987 H/C only	EACH	\$ 72.42	C912E2275F
CAMSHAFT DRIVE BELT (Timing belt) (Gates Racing, Blue)	EACH	\$ 110.66	SJ907E0071
RUBBER WASHER for TENSIONER PIVOT	EACH	\$ 6.61	A907E1148F
INNER YOKE for TIMING BELT TENSIONER	EACH	\$ 105.75	B907E1142F
OUTER YOKE for TIMING BELT TENSIONER	EACH	\$ 105.75	B907E1141F

## Timing sprockets and wheels

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
CAM BELT SPROCKET (ON CRANKSHAFT) Standard compression only.	EACH	\$ 84.54	D907E0095Z
CAMSHAFT SPROCKET for 2.2 Litre For standard compression cars.	EACH	\$ 98.56	A910E0309F



KEY for CAMSHAFT and AUXILLARY PULLIES	EACH	\$ 2.74	A907E6025Z
COUNTERSUNK SCREW for OIL PUMP SPROCKET Standard compression engines only.	EACH	\$ 3.57	A075W7018Z
SPECIAL WASHER for OIL PUMP PULLEY Standard compression engines only.	EACH	\$ 5.96	A907E0576Z
ADJUSTABLE VERNIER CAMSHAFT SPROCKETS	PAIR	\$ 346.44	SJ907E0068
CRANKSHAFT SPROCKET (For cambelt drive) High Compression only.	EACH	\$ 98.40	SJ912E0042
CAMSHAFT DRIVE SPROCKET (104 Degree MOP) High Compression only.	EACH	\$ 97.85	A912E2019F
CIRCLIP BEHIND AUXILARY SHAFT SPROCKET	EACH	\$ 1.76	A907E6067Z
CAMSHAFT DRIVE SPROCKET (104 Degree MOP) High compression only.	EACH	\$ 97.85	A912E2019F
CLAVIS GAUGE for BELT TENSIONING	EACH	\$ 1,053.98	T000T1398F
RUBBER WASHER for TENSIONER PIVOT	EACH	\$ 6.61	A907E1148F
BOLT M10 X 35 Camshaft sprockets to camshafts	EACH	\$ 0.63	A075W2038D
ADJUSTABLE (VERNIER) CAMSHAFT DRIVE SPROCKETS High compression only.	PAIR	\$ 363.68	SJ912E0030
TIMING SPROCKET (COMPEITION SPECIFICATION)	EACH	\$ 78.96	A908E0309F

## V Belts

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
V BELT, WATER PUMP ONLY 2.2ltr 1987 models + all models with air conditioning.	EACH	\$ 16.91	SJ907E0046
V BELT for ALTERNATOR, (With air conditioning)	EACH	\$ 6.98	SJ907E0055
AIR CONDITIONING DRIVE BELT	EACH	\$ 17.20	SJ910E0025
V BELT, WATER PUMP and ALTERNATOR 2.2 Litre (No A/C) for Standard Compression models up to 1987.	EACH	\$ 9.45	SJ912E0011
A/C DRIVE BELT ADJUSTER PULLEY	EACH	\$ 271.35	A910E9049J
WATER PUMP PULLEY	EACH	\$ 42.85	A907E6294F
ALTERNATOR DRIVE BELT 1987 models + all models with air conditioning.	EACH	\$ 8.39	SJ907E0048
REPLACEMENT BEARING for AIR CONDITIONING BELT TENSIONER.	EACH	\$ 28.04	B907E6325F

## Valves, guides and springs

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
INLET VALVE for all 2.2 Litre	EACH	\$ 19.18	A912E0019F
EXHAUST VALVE for 2.2 Litre	EACH	\$ 19.18	A912E0020F
OUTER VALVE SPRING for 2.2ltr	EACH	\$ 10.01	A912E0022F
INNER VALVE SPRING for 2.2ltr	EACH	\$ 6.67	A912E0023Z
VALVE COLLET	EACH	\$ 6.92	A907E6040Z
INLET VALVE SEAT INSERT Standard compression engines only.	EACH	\$ 12.04	B907E0312Y
VALVE SPRING RETAINER for 2.2ltr	EACH	\$ 34.63	A912E0021F
VALVE GUIDE CIRCLIP	EACH	\$ 1.34	A907E6037Z
VALVE GUIDE (STD o/d)	EACH	\$ 11.84	SJ907E0095
EXHAUST VALVE SEAT (Std. Outside diameter) Standard compression only.	EACH	\$ 15.23	B907E0313Y
VALVE SPRING SEAT	EACH	\$ 1.86	A907E0316Z
VALVE GUIDE (+ 0.002 inch)	EACH	\$ 13.27	D907E0315Y
VALVE GUIDE (+ 0.005 inch)	EACH	\$ 15.64	I907E0315Y
VALVE GUIDE (Lotus) (Std. O/D)	EACH	\$ 83.75	F907E0315Y
VALVE GUIDE (+ 0.001 inch)	EACH	\$ 11.28	C907E0315Y
INLET VALVE SEAT (+0.001 inch O.D.) High Compression only	EACH	\$ 14.10	C912E2011F

INLET VALVE SEAT	EACH	\$ 13.93	C912E2010F
EXHAUST VALVE SEAT	EACH	\$ 20.36	A912E2608F

## Exhausts

### Exhaust hardware

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
SILENCER MOUNTING CHANNEL	EACH	\$ 54.43	A079S4065F
GASKET, EXHAUST MANIFOLD to HEAD (4 per car) Standard compression. Four per car	EACH	\$ 3.91	A907E0004Z
EXHAUST DOWNPIPE GASKET High compression engines, 1987 onwards.	EACH	\$ 11.90	A912E2008Z
STUD, M10 (STAINLESS STEEL) down pipe to manifold on High compression engines.	EACH	\$ 3.29	A912E2020F
EXHAUST MANIFOLD GASKET (High Comp) (Lotus)	EACH	\$ 15.33	A912E2107F
STUD, EXHAUST MANIFOLD to HEAD and DOWN PIPE	EACH	\$ 3.74	A912E2529F
DOWNPIPE GASKET (Std compression)	EACH	\$ 7.95	B907E0638Z
COPPER COATED NUT - M8 Copper coated locking nut for exhaust fixings, M8	EACH	\$ 0.69	SJ573
SILENCER MOUNTING STRAPS, PAIR (Stainless Steel)	PAIR	\$ 27.78	SJ617
EXHAUST MOUNTING PLATE (FLAT) C35 type gearbox	EACH	\$ 70.01	D082S4126F
WASHER, M10 THICK Silencer mounting channel to plate. Two per car.	EACH	\$ 1.17	A075W4027Z
M10 KAYLOCK NUT Down pipe to manifold, (H/Comp only)	EACH	\$ 2.75	SJ089W0001
STAINLESS STEEL M8 FLAT WASHER For use with exhaust manifold nuts.	EACH	\$ 0.17	SJ652
EXHAUST JOINTING PASTE	EACH	\$ 3.38	SJ679
FLAT SILENCER MOUNTING PLATE on GEARBOX Pre C35 type gearbox only.	EACH	\$ 53.37	A079S4061F
BOLT for EXHAUST COUPLINGS	EACH	\$ 0.25	SJ075W0027
BOLT for EXHAUST PLATE and GEARBOX REAR COVER (C35 type box)	EACH	\$ 2.65	A082W2079F
STUD for GEARBOX REAR COVER and SILENCER MOUNTING PLATE	EACH	\$ 6.88	B079F4030F
EXHAUST MANIFOLD GASKET High Compression Engines, 1987 only.	EACH	\$ 8.11	SJ912E0052
DOWNPIPE GASKET (High compression) (non-Lotus)	EACH	\$ 6.97	SJ912E0051

### Genuine exhaust parts

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
CENTRE SILENCER (Lotus)	EACH	\$ 180.95	A085S4090F
DOWNPIPE ASSEMBLY (ESPRIT Series 3 H/C)	EACH	\$ 180.48	A085S6016F

### Heatshields

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
HEAT SHEILD for L/H ENGINE MOUNTING	EACH	\$ 40.89	SJ082E0004
HEAT SHIELD for TOP DAMPER MOUNTING	EACH	\$ 48.18	B082U4764F
HEAT SHEILD for L/H RADIUS ARM MOUNTING	EACH	\$ 30.32	SJ082E0003

### Manifolds

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
GASKET, EXHAUST MANIFOLD to HEAD (4 per car) Four per car.	EACH	\$ 3.91	A907E0004Z
EXHAUST MANIFOLD For standard compression engines up to 1987.	EACH	\$ 415.95	A907E0601Y

EXHAUST DOWNPIPE GASKET High compression engines, 1987 onwards.	EACH	\$ 11.90	A912E2008Z
STUD, M10 (STAINLESS STEEL) down pipe to manifold on High compression engines.	EACH	\$ 3.29	A912E2020F
EXHAUST MANIFOLD GASKET (High Comp) (Lotus)	EACH	\$ 15.33	A912E2107F
DOWNPIPE GASKET (Std compression)	EACH	\$ 7.95	B907E0638Z
4 in to 1 TUBULAR MANIFOLD for Series 3 Stainless Steel.	EACH	\$ 796.65	SJ085S0004
EXHAUST MANIFOLD GASKET High Compression Engines, 1987 only.	EACH	\$ 8.11	SJ912E0052
DOWNPIPE GASKET (High compression) (non-Lotus)	EACH	\$ 6.97	SJ912E0051
EXHAUST MANIFOLD (For High Compression) High Compression 1987 only.	EACH	\$ 563.37	A912E2005K
COPPER COATED NUT - M8 Copper coated locking nut for exhaust fixings, M8	EACH	\$ 0.69	SJ573

## Stainless steel exhausts

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
REAR SILENCER ESPRIT Series 2 and 3	EACH	\$ 345.45	SJ079S0004
DOWNPIPE ASSEMBLY (ESPRIT Series 3)	EACH	\$ 279.76	SJ085S0001
CENTRE SILENCER ESPRIT Series 3	EACH	\$ 168.55	SJ085S0002
4 in to 1 TUBULAR MANIFOLD for Series 3	EACH	\$ 796.65	SJ085S0004
FULL STAINLESS STEEL EXHAUST SYSTEM	SYSTEM	\$ 786.78	SJ085S0005
DOWNPIPE ASSEMBLY (For high compression 1987 HC)	EACH	\$ 279.48	SJ085S0009
SPECIAL CENTRE PIPE WITH NO SILENCER	EACH	\$ 68.51	SJ085S0011
SPORTS SILENCER, STAINLESS STEEL (series 2 and 3)	EACH	\$ 338.37	SJ079S0013

## Final drive

### Bolts

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
STUD, OUTPUT SHAFT to DRIVE SHAFT ADAPTOR	EACH	\$ 13.40	A079D6003F
DRIVESHAFT BOLT	EACH	\$ 1.38	A079W7020F

### Crown wheel and pinion

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
CROWN WHEEL BOLT 5 per car	EACH	\$ 16.50	A079F6238F

### Drive shafts

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
OUTBOARD DRIVESHAFT	EACH	\$ 102.31	A082D4067F
DRIVESHAFT	EACH	\$ 407.49	B082D4057F
REAR HUB NUT	EACH	\$ 13.07	A082D4062F
DRIVESHAFT BOLT WASHER	EACH	\$ 3.64	A082D6017F
GREASE for CONSTANT VELOCITY JOINTS	EACH	\$ 2.04	SJ854

### Miscellaneous

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
SHIM, GEARBOX OUTPUT to BRAKE DISC (3 mm)	EACH	\$ 11.99	A079D4022F

SHIM, GEARBOX OUTPUT to BRAKE DISC (1.5 mm)

EACH

\$ 11.99 A079D4022A

## Front suspension

### Adjustment shims

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
SHIM WASHER for CASTOR ADJUSTING 1.5mm Fitted at inner end of top wishbone, on some cars 1985 onwards.	EACH	\$ 4.94	A082C4091F
SHIM WASHER for CASTOR ADJUSTING 3.0mm Fitted at inner end of top wishbone, on some cars 1985 onwards.	EACH	\$ 5.46	A082C4092F
SHIM WASHER for CASTOR ADJUSTMENT 6.0mm Fitted at inner end of top wishbone, on some cars 1985 onwards.	EACH	\$ 4.62	A082C4093F
SHIM, for CASTOR ADJUSTMENT 1.5mm Fitted at outer end of top wishbone, on some cars 1985 onwards.	EACH	\$ 2.68	B082C4090F
SHIM, for CASTOR ADJUSTMENT 3 mm Fitted at outer end of top wishbone, on some cars 1985 onwards.	EACH	\$ 3.67	B082C4089F
SHIM, CASTOR ADJUSTMENT (Up to 1985)	EACH	\$ 2.04	A082C4052F

### Anti roll bar

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
TAPERED WASHER, TUBE to ANTI ROLL BAR prior 1985	EACH	\$ 6.98	A075C0132Z
PLAIN WASHER for ANTI ROLL BAR END BUSHES prior 1985	EACH	\$ 6.56	A075C0133Z
NYLOCK NUT (M12)	EACH	\$ 0.49	SJ075W0003
DISTANCE TUBE for ANTI ROLL BAR END BUSHES prior 1985	EACH	\$ 7.29	A075C0126Z
ANTI ROLL BAR BUSH (BAR to CHASSIS) 1985 to 1993 obs	EACH	\$ 6.61	A082C4084F
BUSH, ANTI ROLL BAR to LOWER WISHBONE 1985 onwards.	EACH	\$ 35.42	A089C6088F
CLAMP, ANTI ROLL BAR BUSH to CHASSIS, up to vin 1262	EACH	\$ 11.52	SJ079C0006
BUSH, ANTI ROLL BAR to CHASSIS up to 1985	EACH	\$ 14.03	SJ079C0007
BUSH ANTI ROLL BAR to CHASSIS 1985 to 1992 (Polyurethane)	EACH	\$ 14.07	SJ082C0012
ANTI ROLL BAR BUSH (on chassis) Polyurethane	EACH	\$ 34.97	SJ079C0010
CLAMP PLATE for ANTI-ROLL-BAR BUSH	EACH	\$ 15.86	A082C4047F
SHIM, CASTOR ADJUSTMENT (Up to 1985)	EACH	\$ 2.04	A082C4052F
ANTI ROLL BAR (up to 1993) 1985 onwards	EACH	\$ 191.90	B082C4070F
ANTI ROLL BAR MOUNTING BUSH Original rubber bush. Up to 1985	EACH	\$ 15.44	SJ075C0001
BOLT - ANTI ROLL BAR BRACKET to CHASSIS	EACH	\$ 0.71	SJ075C0003
BUSH, ANTI-ROLL-BAR to CHASSIS	EACH	\$ 34.97	A079C6030K
BUSH, ANTI ROLL BAR to CHASSIS (Polyurethane) up to 1985	EACH	\$ 12.62	SJ075C0009

### Ball joints

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
BOLT, TOP WISHBONE to BALL JOINT (short)	EACH	\$ 0.52	SJ075W0007
BOLT, TOP WISHBONE to BALL JOINT (long)	EACH	\$ 0.83	SJ075W0008
TOP BALL JOINT	EACH	\$ 15.44	A036C6007Z

BOTTOM BALL JOINT 1985 onwards	EACH	\$ 14.44	SJ089C0005
NYLOCK NUT For lower ball joint, on 1985 models onwards.	EACH	\$ 1.37	A075W3069Z
BOTTOM BALL JOINT (Lotus) for models 1985 onwards.	EACH	\$ 27.85	A089C6089F
M8 NYLOCK NUT for top ball joint bolts	EACH	\$ 0.21	A075W3010F

## Bolts and Studs and nuts

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
BOLT for ANTI-ROLL-BAR CLAMP PLATE in to CHASSIS Very early models only.	EACH	\$ 0.52	SJ079W0013
STUD, TOP WISHBONE PIVOT	EACH	\$ 19.01	A075C0145F
WISHBONE WASHER (special large O/D) Fits either side of each top wishbone bush.	EACH	\$ 1.06	A075C0149D
BOLT, TRUNNION to LOWER WISHBONE Up to 1985.	EACH	\$ 2.65	A075W2010Z
BOLT, TOP WISHBONE to BALL JOINT (short)	EACH	\$ 0.52	SJ075W0007
BOLT, TOP WISHBONE to BALL JOINT (long)	EACH	\$ 0.83	SJ075W0008
NYLOCK NUT (M12)	EACH	\$ 0.49	SJ075W0003
WISHBONE WASHER (special large O/D) Rear damper fixing.	EACH	\$ 1.06	A075C0149D
NYLOCK NUT 1/2 unf T SECTION	EACH	\$ 1.55	A079W3056F
THIN LOCK NUT Used on top wishbone stud.	EACH	\$ 0.82	A075W3017Z
LOWER WISHBONE PIVOT BOLT	EACH	\$ 2.47	SJ075W0020
BOLT, FRONT DISC to HUB Up to 1985.	EACH	\$ 0.42	SJ075W0024
BOLT, DAMPER to WISHBONE From 1985	EACH	\$ 1.59	SJ079W0008
BOLT, FRONT LOWER WISHBONE BRACE to CHASSIS 1985 on	EACH	\$ 1.52	SJ079W0009
BOLT SET, CALIPER BRACKET to VERTICAL LINK Up to 1984	Axle set	\$ 3.88	SJ687
BLANKING GROMMET Front top wishbone access	EACH	\$ 1.40	A082U6073F
BOLT, M12 x 45 STEERING ARM to LINK After 1985	EACH	\$ 0.92	A075W1061F
BOLT - ANTI ROLL BAR BRACKET to CHASSIS	EACH	\$ 0.71	SJ075C0003
M8 NYLOCK NUT for top ball joint bolts	EACH	\$ 0.21	A075W3010F
BOLT, DAMPER to LOWER WISHBONE for models prior to 1985	EACH	\$ 1.34	A075W2013Z
7/16 unf NYLOCK NUT for trunnion bolt. Up to 1985.	EACH	\$ 0.42	SJ075W0012
WASHER for INNER END of STUB AXLE Prior 1985	EACH	\$ 0.49	A036C6034Z
BOLT, BACK PLATE to VERTICAL LINK 1985 onwards	EACH	\$ 0.42	A075W1039F
FLAT WASHER 1/2 x 1 inch	EACH	\$ 0.63	A075W4007Z
NYLOCK NUT, for 45 mm both through upright	EACH	\$ 0.73	A075W3078F
BOLT, STEERING ARM to VERTICAL LINK 1985 Onwards	EACH	\$ 0.71	A075W1059Z
M12 SPRING WASHER Anti roll bar to chassis - prior 1985	EACH	\$ 0.28	A075W4069F
M12 SPRING WASHER Steering arms to vertical link 1985 Onwards	EACH	\$ 0.28	A075W4069F
FRONT SUSPENSION NUT and BOLT SET (1985 Onwards)	SET - 64	\$ 74.45	SJ082C0033
FLAT WASHER, 7/16 Ball joint to vertical link	EACH	\$ 0.68	A075W4005Z
SPACING WASHER for ANTI ROLL BAR BOLTS (1985 Onwards)	EACH	\$ 0.63	A075W4028Z
FRONT SUSPENSION NUT and BOLT SET (up to 1985)	SET	\$ 74.45	SJ082C0034

## Bushes

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
DISTANCE TUBE for ANTI ROLL BAR END BUSHES prior 1985	EACH	\$ 7.29	A075C0126Z
LOWER LINK PIVOT BUSH	EACH	\$ 22.49	A075C6000Z

ANTI ROLL BAR BUSH (BAR to CHASSIS) 1985 to 1993 obs	EACH	\$ 6.61	A082C4084F
BUSH, ANTI ROLL BAR to LOWER WISHBONE 1985 onwards.	EACH	\$ 35.42	A089C6088F
LOWER TRUNNION BUSH KIT prior 1985	KIT	\$ 5.57	SJ026C0004
WISHBONE BUSH Top wishbones only, 4 per car.	EACH	\$ 7.97	X036C6004Z
BUSH, ANTI ROLL BAR to CHASSIS up to 1985	EACH	\$ 14.03	SJ079C0007
LOWER WISHBONE FRONT LINK BUSH 1985 onwards.	EACH	\$ 27.42	SJ082C0008
ANTI ROLL BAR MOUNTING BUSH Original rubber bush. Up to 1985	EACH	\$ 15.44	SJ075C0001
BLANKING GROMMET For top wishbone pivot bolt access hole.	EACH	\$ 1.31	A082B6057F
BUSH, ANTI-ROLL-BAR to CHASSIS	EACH	\$ 34.97	A079C6030K
TAPPED WASHER, TUBE to ANTI ROLL BAR prior 1985	EACH	\$ 6.98	A075C0132Z
PLAIN WASHER for ANTI ROLL BAR END BUSHES prior 1985	EACH	\$ 6.56	A075C0133Z
TOP SPRING SEAT (Rubber) prior 1985	EACH	\$ 26.41	B075C0129Z
WISHBONE BUSH INSERTING TOOL	EACH	\$ 97.29	SJ082D0025

## Bushes (Polyurethane)

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
BUSH SET, A.R.B. to LOWER LINK (Polyurethane) For models up to 1984	Set of 4	\$ 23.69	SJ075C0008
BUSH, ANTI ROLL BAR to CHASSIS (Polyurethane) up to 1985	EACH	\$ 12.62	SJ075C0009
ANTI ROLL BAR BUSH KIT for EARLY CARS (POLYURETHANE)	KIT	\$ 89.68	SJ079C0008
BUSH ANTI ROLL BAR to CHASSIS 1985 to 1992 (Polyurethane)	EACH	\$ 14.07	SJ082C0012
ANTI ROLL BAR BUSH (on chassis) Polyurethane.	EACH	\$ 34.97	SJ079C0010
TOP WISHBONE BUSH SET (POLYURETHANE)	Axle set	\$ 60.56	SJ036C0020
TOP SPRING SEAT (Polyurethane) Up to 1985	EACH	\$ 18.27	SJ075C0013
LOWER WISHBONE PIVOT BUSH (Polyurethane) (Pair)	PAIR	\$ 42.02	SJ075C0014
ANTI ROLL BAR BUSH KIT (Polyurethane) Used on models up to 1985.	KIT	\$ 47.94	SJ075C0010
SET of 2 POLYURETHANE LOWER WISHBONE BUSHES (Lotus)	PAIR	\$ 172.15	LOTAC05454
SET of 2 POLYURETHANE LOWER WISHBONE LINK BAR BUSHES (Lotus) For 1985 models onwards.	PAIR	\$ 99.94	LOTAC05459
PAIR of POLYURETHANE STEERING RACK MOUNTINGS	PAIR	\$ 13.54	SJ079H0008
BUSH, ANTI ROLL BAR to LOWER WISHBONE 1985 onwards	EACH	\$ 15.83	SJ089C0009
SET of 4 POLYURETHANE TOP WISHBONE BUSHES (Lotus)	Set of 4	\$ 280.42	LOTAC05453
BUSH for SUSPENSION LINKS (POLYURETHANE) 1985 onwards	EACH	\$ 19.32	SJ082D0014

## Dampers (adjustable)

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
FRONT DAMPER, ADJUSTABLE (up to 1985) A top quality adjustable aluminium damper	EACH	\$ 114.70	SJ082C0001
FRONT DAMPER/SPRING 1985 to 1989 (ADJUSTABLE) A top quality aluminum, adjustable damper. Supplied with parallel spring for lower or standard heights.	EACH	\$ 168.50	SJ082C0003
FRONT DAMPER 1985 on 1985 onwards. A top quality adjustable aluminium damper. For use with original springs.	EACH	\$ 112.29	SJ082C0006
TOP DAMPER/SPRING MOUNTING CAP 1985 onwards.	EACH	\$ 65.54	B082C4075F
C SPANNER	EACH	\$ 33.84	SJ831

## Dampers (standard)

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
-------------	------	--------------	-------------

FRONT DAMPER (1985 to May 1989 (vin D 3587))	EACH	\$ 123.92	A082C4095F
TOP DAMPER/SPRING MOUNTING CAP 1985 onwards.	EACH	\$ 65.54	B082C4075F
PAIR FRONT BILSTEIN DAMPERS for ALL 4 CYLINDER 1985 to 1998 1985 onwards. The new,	PAIR	\$ 848.68	LOTAC05404

matching Lotus springs should be used. If the existing springs are to be retained special spring pans

need to be ordered in addition to the dampers.

TOP DAMPER BUSH KIT Prior 1985	KIT	\$ 13.68	A082C6033F
PAIR FRONT SPRINGS for 1985 to 1987 For use with the new Lotus/Bilstein dampers.	PAIR	\$ 277.42	LOTAC05411
LOWER SPRING SEAT for use with ORIGINAL SPRINGS Required when using the cars original springs with the new Lotus/Bilstein dampers.	EACH	\$ 49.56	LOTAC05449
FRONT SPRING/DAMPER UNIT from 1985 onwards. Where heater only is fitted.	ASSEMBLY	\$ 264.61	A082C4098J
FRONT SPRING/DAMPER UNIT for models 1985 onwards, with A/C fitted.	ASSEMBLY	\$ 252.39	A082C4099J
FRONT DAMPER (Original specification) All models prior to 1985	EACH	\$ 111.23	C082C4014F

## Hub nuts

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
FRONT HUB NUT 1985 on.	EACH	\$ 5.61	A089C8007F

## Hubs and Bearings

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
GREASE CAP Up to 1985	EACH	\$ 6.35	A075C6004Z
LOCKING RING for FRONT HUB NUT for 1985 onwards.	EACH	\$ 5.34	A089C8009F
FRONT WHEEL BEARING KIT Up to 1985. Includes two bearings & seal.	KIT	\$ 19.49	SJ036C0002
FRONT HUB OIL SEAL (FELT TYPE) Up to 1985.	EACH	\$ 3.37	A050C6002Z
FRONT WHEEL BEARING KIT From 1985 Contains inner & outer bearings and seal.	SET	\$ 33.22	SJ089C0010
FRONT HUB OIL SEAL 1985 onwards.	EACH	\$ 5.54	SJ089C0008
WHEEL BEARING GREASE	400g	\$ 5.77	SJ688
FRONT HUB NUT WASHER 1985 on.	EACH	\$ 2.78	A089C8006F
FRONT HUB NUT 1985 on.	EACH	\$ 5.61	A089C8007F
FRONT HUB GREASE CAP 1985 onwards.	EACH	\$ 15.86	A089C8008F
SPLIT PIN for FRONT HUB NUT Up to 1985	EACH	\$ 0.63	A075W6222Z
STUB AXLE CASTELLATED NUT For models prior to 1985	EACH	\$ 1.76	A036C6010Z
FRONT HUB From 1985	EACH	\$ 176.25	B082C4078F

## Springs

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
TOP SPRING SEAT (Rubber) prior 1985	EACH	\$ 26.41	B075C0129Z
FRONT ROAD SPRING (up to 1985, no A/C)	EACH	\$ 53.30	SJ085C0001
FRONT SPRING (up to 1985 with A/C)	EACH	\$ 52.92	SJ085C0003
ROAD SPRING (yellow and purple) Conical spring fitted after 1985 to models with air conditioning.	EACH	\$ 63.31	B082C4097F
INSULATOR (between top of spring and top cap) 1985 onwards.	EACH	\$ 10.29	A082C4069F
TOP SPRING SEAT (Polyurethane) Up to 1985	EACH	\$ 18.27	SJ075C0013

FRONT SPRING (Lotus) (1985 onwards, heater only)	EACH	\$ 85.71	A082C4096F
--	------	----------	------------

## Steering arms

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
STEERING ARM L/H Early models	EACH	\$ 54.99	B082C4073F
STEERING ARM L/H Early models	EACH	\$ 54.99	B082C4073F
L/H STEERING ARM Prior 1985	EACH	\$ 45.12	C075C0123Z

## Trunnion

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
TRUNNION TOP DUST SEAL	EACH	\$ 1.40	A036C6047Z
BOLT, TRUNNION to LOWER WISHBONE Up to 1985.	EACH	\$ 2.65	A075W2010Z
GREASE NIPPLE (Straight)	EACH	\$ 0.78	GN1
GREASE NIPPLE (90 deg)	EACH	\$ 1.20	GN4
L/H LOWER TRUNNION	EACH	\$ 23.90	SJ026C0001
R/H LOWER TRUNNION	EACH	\$ 23.62	SJ026C0002
LOWER TRUNNION BUSH KIT	KIT	\$ 5.57	SJ026C0004
7/16 unf NYLOCK NUT for trunnion bolt. Up to 1985.	EACH	\$ 0.42	SJ075W0012

## Vertical links

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
GREASE NIPPLE (Straight)	EACH	\$ 0.78	GN1
GREASE NIPPLE (90 deg)	EACH	\$ 1.20	GN4
VERTICAL LINK L/H Up to 1985.	EACH	\$ 133.95	SJ036C0003
VERTICAL LINK R/H Up to 1985.	EACH	\$ 133.95	SJ036C0004
9/16 unf STUB AXLE NUT	EACH	\$ 1.34	SJ075C0004
STUB AXLE Up to 1985	EACH	\$ 42.16	SJ036C0014
L/H FRONT BRAKE DISC DIRT SHIELD 1985 onwards.	EACH	\$ 77.55	B089C0771J
R/H FRONT BRAKE DISC DIRT SHIELD 1985 onwards.	EACH	\$ 77.55	B089C0770J
O RING CALIPER PLATE to UPRIGHT For models up to 1985	EACH	\$ 1.06	X050C6019Z
VERTICAL LINK and STUB AXLE (Not handed) 1985 onwards	EACH	\$ 150.88	D089C0163F
L/H FRONT BRAKE DISC DIRT SHIELD 1985 onwards	EACH	\$ 55.70	C089C0751J
R/H FRONT BRAKE DISC DIRT SHIELD 1985 onwards.	EACH	\$ 55.70	C089C0750J
WASHER for INNER END of STUB AXLE Prior 1985	EACH	\$ 0.49	A036C6034Z
BOLT, STEERING ARM to VERTICAL LINK 1985 Onwards	EACH	\$ 0.71	A075W1059Z
BOLT, BACK PLATE to VERTCAL LINK 1985 onwards	EACH	\$ 0.42	A075W1039F

## Wishbones and lower links

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
LOWER LINK PIVOT BUSH	EACH	\$ 22.49	A075C6000Z
TOP WISH BONE (4 per car)	EACH	\$ 55.78	E075C0130J
L/H LOWER LINK up to 1985	EACH	\$ 236.26	B082C4019J
R/H LOWER LINK up to 1985	EACH	\$ 294.76	B082C4020J
LOWER WISHBONE FRONT LINK BUSH 1985 onwards.	EACH	\$ 27.42	SJ082C0008



L/H LOWER WISHBONE (1985 to mid 1989)	EACH	\$ 280.59	B082C4077J
RED PLASTIC CAP for OUTER END of WISHBONE 1985 models onwards.	EACH	\$ 0.96	A089U6089F
WISHBONE BUSH Top wishbones only, 4 per car.	EACH	\$ 7.97	X036C6004Z
R/H LOWER WISHBONE (1985 to mid 1989)	EACH	\$ 280.59	B082C4076J

## Fuel system

### Air filter trunking

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
VENT GRILLE BEZEL IN ENGINE BAY	EACH	\$ 48.72	A079B4134K
AIR INTAKE HOSE - TEMPERATURE CONTROL to INTAKE SILENCER BOX for 1987 models with air intake temperature control	EACH	\$ 23.83	B085E4097K
AIR INTAKE HOSE - AIR FILTER to INTAKE SILENCER BOX up to 1987	EACH	\$ 24.82	A085E4097K
HOT AIR DUCT PIPE (EXHAUST to AIR BOX) 1987 High Compression models only	EACH	\$ 31.94	B912E2350F

### Air filter, casings and elements

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
ENGINE BREATHER HOSE, BLOCK to AIR BOX Not H/C	EACH	\$ 25.90	B907E0636Z
AIR FILTER SEALING RING	EACH	\$ 13.40	C907E0588Z
AIR FILTER ELEMENT	EACH	\$ 17.98	SJ907E0001
AIR BOX COVER Series 2 and 3	EACH	\$ 97.26	SJ907E0005
AIR BOX BACK PLATE (For series 2 and 3) For early models, up to 1987	EACH	\$ 117.30	A907E0921J
K & N PERFORMANCE AIR FILTER An original rubber seal ring must be used	EACH	\$ 66.26	SJ907E0060
CARBURETTOR INTAKE TRUMPET	EACH	\$ 19.70	A907E6090H
90 DEGREE CONNECTOR in AIRBOX for PURGE PUMP HOSE	EACH	\$ 4.86	A912E6854F
HOT AIR DUCT PIPE (EXHAUST to AIR BOX) 1987 High Compression models only	EACH	\$ 31.94	B912E2350F
INTAKE AIR TEMPERATURE SENSOR 1987 Model only.	EACH	\$ 19.92	A912E6917F

### Airboxes

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
ANCHOR for AIR BOX CLIP (wire type clips)	EACH	\$ 9.26	A907E6303F
CLIP for AIR BOX (wire type)	EACH	\$ 6.70	SJ907E0058
St/St SCREW and NUT AIR BOX LATCHES to BOX	EACH	\$ 0.37	SJ089W0002

### Carburettors

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
CARBURETTOR MOUNTING RUBBER SPRING	EACH	\$ 3.19	A036E0470Z
PUMP DIAPHRAGM COVER SCREW	EACH	\$ 1.02	A036E6135Z
O RING for DELLORTO CARBURETTOR MOUNTING	EACH	\$ 0.35	SJ907E0040
DRILLED SCREW for DELLORTO CHOKE LINKAGE	EACH	\$ 2.52	A910E6530F
SHORT SCREW, CHOKE CHOKE LINKAGE (Dellorto)	EACH	\$ 1.11	A910E6531F
CHOKE LINKAGE TRUNNION (Dellorto)	EACH	\$ 8.39	A910E6532F
FLAT WASHER, for DELLORTO CHOKE LINKAGE	EACH	\$ 0.72	A910E6533F

BANJO BOLT for CARBURETTOR FUEL INLET (Dellorto)	EACH	\$ 16.65	A912E6555F
CUP WASHER for CARBURETTOR MOUNTING	EACH	\$ 0.52	C036E0471Z
CARBURETTOR THROTTLE SHAFT RETURN SPRING	EACH	\$ 3.68	SJ036E0005
TOP COVER GASKET, for DELLORTO For standard Compression engines.	EACH	\$ 3.16	A036E6069Z
CARBURETTOR OVERHAUL KIT for DELLORTO (PAIR) Up to 1987 model.	PAIR	\$ 98.22	SJ586
SMALL BORE VACUUM HOSE	METRE	\$ 3.67	SJ907E0011
IDLE MIXTURE SCREW	EACH	\$ 5.63	SJ910E0002
VACUUM VALVE (Brown) THERMAL ENRICHMENT VALVE - Used on 1987 models only.	EACH	\$ 65.49	B910E6792F
CARBURETTOR GASKET KIT (PAIR) (Dellorto)	PAIR	\$ 23.74	SJ907E0028
NEEDLE VALVE, DELLORTO (non turbo)	EACH	\$ 17.55	SJ907E0029
EARTH STRAP for CARBURETTORS	EACH	\$ 7.54	A085M4207F
RECONDITIONED CARBURETTORS, DELLORTO DHLA 45 (PAIR)	Exchange	\$ 599.25	SJ907E0027
CARBURETTOR TOP COVER GASKET	EACH	\$ 12.34	SJ910E0008
GASKET for JET COVER For high compression models only.	EACH	\$ 6.84	B910E6834Z
VACUUM PORT BLANKING SCREW	EACH	\$ 4.34	SJ912E0007
CARBURETTOR INTAKE TRUMPET	EACH	\$ 19.70	A907E6090H
CARBURETTOR OVERHAUL KIT (Pair) For High compression engines 1987 only.	PAIR	\$ 104.18	SJ910E0007
WASHER, UNDER MIXTURE SCREW SPRING (Dellorto)	EACH	\$ 0.63	SJ036E0029
O RING UNDER MITURE ADJUSTING SCREW (Dellorto)	EACH	\$ 0.71	SJ036E0008
CARBURETTOR FLOAT 8.5g	EACH	\$ 37.83	SJ911E0003
AIR BLEED SCREW + O RING (For vacuum balancing)	EACH	\$ 5.88	SJ910E0060
O RING for IDLE JET HOLDER	EACH	\$ 0.61	SJ036E0019
JET COVER	EACH	\$ 14.04	A036E6073F
CARBURETTOR INLET FILTER	EACH	\$ 3.78	A036E6088Z
GASKET for ACCELERATOR PUMP HOUSING to CARBURETTOR BODY 1987 High compression models only	EACH	\$ 7.68	A910E6676F
CARBURETTOR INLET FILTER Fits into the end of the needle valve. Not all cars have them fitted.	EACH	\$ 10.86	A910E6678F
WARNING TAG for CARBURETTOR TOP COVER SCREWS (Two per car)	EACH	\$ 5.58	B079U4802F
CHOKE CONNECTING LINK (Between caburettors)	ASSEMBLY	\$ 34.55	A907E6250Z
JET COVER FIXING SCREW AND WASHER	EACH	\$ 2.23	SJ036E0030
ACCELLERATOR PUMP ROD AND LEVER (On throttle shaft)	EACH	\$ 29.61	SJ907E0110
SPACER PLATE, CARBURETTOR to MANIFOLD	EACH	\$ 21.60	B907E0129Z
THROTTLE SPINDLE BEARING	EACH	\$ 10.58	A036E6112Z
PLUG, ANTI-TAMPER (NYLON)	EACH	\$ 3.89	A907E1227F
THROTTLE BUTTERFLY SCREWS (Dellorto carburettors)	EACH	\$ 1.23	SJ907E0004
CARBURETTOR MOUNTING STUD	EACH	\$ 1.99	B907E0130Z
THROTTLE JACKING SOLENOID For 1987 High Compression only.	EACH	\$ 119.85	B910E9030J
TOP COVER SCREW	EACH	\$ 1.20	A036E6074Z
WASHER for TOP COVER SCREW	EACH	\$ 0.51	A036E6076Z
FIBRE WASHER for ACCELERATOR PUMP JET HOLDER	EACH	\$ 0.51	A036E6101Z
SEALING WASHER for NEEDLE VALVE	EACH	\$ 0.56	A036E6070Z
M4 SPRING WASHER for CHOKE LINKAGE	EACH	\$ 0.78	A910E6534F
PLUG - ANTI TAMPER, ALLOY Used on High Compression engines only	EACH	\$ 1.04	A910E6654F

SPRING WASHER M4 Throttle jacking solenoid fixing	EACH	\$ 0.71	A075W4088F
FIBRE WASHER, FUEL INLET (Dellorto) (Large) For standard compression only.	EACH	\$ 0.92	A036E6085Z
FIBRE WASHER, FUEL INLET (Dellorto) (Small) For standard compression only.	EACH	\$ 0.92	A036E6089Z
SPRING for BALANCE ADJUSTING SCREW (Dellorto) Standard Compression only.	EACH	\$ 0.85	A036E6094Z
CHOKE CABLE MOUNTING BRACKET	EACH	\$ 11.25	A036E6064Z
ACCELERATOR PUMP DIAPHRAGM	EACH	\$ 19.04	SJ907E0003
THROTTLE SPINDLE for DELLORTO CARBURETTORS	EACH	\$ 41.60	SJ036E0022
BRACKET for THROTTLE JACKING SOLENOID 1987 High Compression model only	EACH	\$ 19.02	A910E1871F
JET COVER SCREW	EACH	\$ 1.75	A036E6071Z
ACCELERATOR PUMP ROD SPRING for DELLORTO	EACH	\$ 6.91	A036E6116Z
SPRING (Under mixture screws) for DELLORTO	EACH	\$ 1.07	SJ036E0009
SEALING WASHER for CARBURETTOR FUEL INLET 1987 High Compression models only	EACH	\$ 4.19	A910E6651F
WASHER for PUMP COVER SCREW	EACH	\$ 0.52	A036E6134Z
PUMP JET (50H)	EACH	\$ 8.43	A912E6448H
THROTTLE LEVER - FRONT CARBURETTOR to SOLENOID	EACH	\$ 7.99	A910E1872F
SPACER PLATE for THROTTLE SPINDLE NUTS (Dellorto)	EACH	\$ 2.40	A036E6110Z
LOCK TAB for THROTTLE SPINDLE NUTS (Dellorto)	EACH	\$ 0.99	A036E6109Z
WASHER for ACCELLERATOR DIAPHRAGM COVER SCREW Dellorto	EACH	\$ 0.55	A036E6120Z
LOCKING CLIP for JACKING SOLENOID ADJUSTING SCREW	EACH	\$ 0.94	A910E6618F
ADJUSTING SCREW for THROTTLE JACKING SOLENOID 1987 Model only	EACH	\$ 1.69	A910E6617F
GRUB SCREW for VENTURI	EACH	\$ 3.88	A036E6161Z
LOCK NUT for VENTURI GRUB SCREW	EACH	\$ 1.35	A036E6127Z
IDLE SPEED ADJUSTING SCREW	EACH	\$ 4.62	A036E6093Z
THROTTLE LEVER	EACH	\$ 28.04	A036E6140Z
CHOKE SPRING RETAINING PLATE	EACH	\$ 5.30	A036E6082Z
SOLENOID for THROTTLE JACK	EACH	\$ 31.56	A910E6621F

## Filler caps

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
BLANK KEY for FUEL FILLER CAP	EACH	\$ 1.97	SJ075L0002
FUEL FILLER CAP ASSEMBLY	EACH	\$ 84.46	SJ076L0001
FUEL FILLER CAP SEAL	EACH	\$ 6.13	A082L6204S
CLAMP RING FILLER NECK to BODY (Stainless Steel)	EACH	\$ 13.21	B079L4034F
GASKET, FUEL FILLER NECK to BODY	EACH	\$ 2.52	A079L4035F
FUEL FILLER NECK, R/H	EACH	\$ 54.60	D082L4050F
FUEL FILLER CAP SHUTTER	EACH	\$ 7.04	A076L6003F

## Fuel filters

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
FUEL FILTER (Plastic in-line)	EACH	\$ 5.10	A075L6004Z
CARBURETTOR INLET FILTER	EACH	\$ 3.78	A036E6088Z
CARBURETTOR INLET FILTER Fits into the end of the needle valve. Not all cars have them fitted.	EACH	\$ 10.86	A910E6678F

## Fuel lines/hoses

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
-------------	------	--------------	-------------

BANJO BOLT for CARBURETTOR FUEL INLET (Dellorto)	EACH	\$ 16.65	A912E6555F
BRAIDED FUEL HOSE Full kit from flowlock valve to carburettors, using red/blue anodised aluminium fittings.	EACH	\$ 126.65	SJ520
CLAMP BRACKET for FLOWLOCK VALVE	EACH	\$ 13.56	A079L4037F
BANJO BOLT for FUEL OUTLET from TANK	EACH	\$ 13.82	A079L6005F
FUEL LINE to CARBS (IN-LINE STYLE) In-line style used up to about 1985.	SET	\$ 135.08	SJ907E0083
FUEL PIPE ASSEMBLY, TANK to TANK to PUMP	EACH	\$ 138.18	B085L4082F
FUEL TANK BREATHER PIPE	METRE	\$ 4.58	A036L0085V
OLIVE for FUEL LINES	EACH	\$ 1.38	A-OL3/8
FLOWLOCK VALVE From vin 85D1337	EACH	\$ 112.14	A085L4087F
T PIECE for BREATHER HOSE	EACH	\$ 1.55	A075L6042F
FIBRE WASHER, FUEL INLET (Dellorto) (Large) For standard compression only.	EACH	\$ 0.92	A036E6085Z
FIBRE WASHER, FUEL INLET (Dellorto) (Small) For standard compression only.	EACH	\$ 0.92	A036E6089Z
FUEL HOSE - FILTER INLET and OUTLET	EACH	\$ 1.71	A079L4043K
PIPE, FLOWLOCK to CARBURETTORS for LATER MODELS	EACH	\$ 63.45	A912E2335F
OUTLET PIPE - FUEL PUMP to FILTER HOSE	EACH	\$ 11.12	A079L4083K

## Fuel pumps

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
FUEL PUMP (original SU)	EACH	\$ 163.33	SJ075L0001
ADAPTOR and SLEEVE NUT and OLIVE for FUEL PUMP UNIONS	EACH	\$ 26.09	A079L6007F
BOLT, FUEL PUMP to MOUNTING BRACKET	EACH	\$ 1.13	A079W1065Z
RUBBER BUSH for FUEL PUMP	EACH	\$ 1.18	AX75B2259F

## Gauge sender units

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
FUEL GAUGE SENDER UNIT	EACH	\$ 70.46	A079N6029F
SEALING RING for FUEL GAUGE SENDER UNIT	EACH	\$ 1.76	X050L6001Z
CLIP, FUEL SENDER to TANK	EACH	\$ 3.05	SJ050L0002
FLOAT for FUEL GAUGE SENDER	EACH	\$ 7.90	SJ728

## Petrol tanks

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
FUEL TANK VENT PIPE, 200mm RB A036L0085V	EACH	\$ 1.73	A085L4079K
L/H FUEL TANK (Aluminium, Late S1, all S2 and S3)	EACH	\$ 352.50	SJ079L0004
FUEL TANK SEATING FOAM	EACH	\$ 17.63	A082L4273F
FUEL TANK BREATHER PIPE	METRE	\$ 4.58	A036L0085V
ALUMINIUM CRUSH SEALING WASHER for TANK OUTLET 1 per tank.	EACH	\$ 1.69	A075L6022F
R/H FUEL TANK (S2 and S3) (Aluminium, Inc sender unit )	EACH	\$ 415.95	SJ079L0006
COPPER SEALING WASHER for TANK OUTLET 2 per car.	EACH	\$ 0.90	A079L6006F
FUEL TANK MOUNTING FOAM	EACH	\$ 17.63	A082L4173F
STUD PLATE - FUEL TANK BOARD BRACKET to BULKHEAD	EACH	\$ 13.96	A082U4677K
FUEL TANK FILLER VENTING HOSE (Tank to filler neck)	EACH	\$ 10.58	A084L0177F
BOLT M8 X 16 Tank to body	EACH	\$ 0.51	A075W1036Z

BRACKET - FUEL TANK MOUNTING BOARD to WHEEL ARCH	EACH	\$ 25.22	A082U4676K
BRACKET - FUEL TANK BOARD to BULKHEAD	EACH	\$ 17.98	A082U4675K
WASHER PLATE - FUEL TANK FIXINGS to BULKHEAD	EACH	\$ 23.56	A082U4678K
WASHER PLATE - FUEL TANK BOARD to WHEEL ARCH BRACKET	EACH	\$ 6.70	A082U4679K

## Throttle and choke cables

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
THROTTLE RETURN SPRING (For High Compression engines)	EACH	\$ 4.75	A907E6194Z
THROTTLE RETURN SPRING	EACH	\$ 3.79	A907E6195Z
DRILLED SCREW for DELLORTO CHOKE LINKAGE	EACH	\$ 2.52	A910E6530F
SHORT SCREW, CHOKE CHOKE LINKAGE (Dellorto)	EACH	\$ 1.11	A910E6531F
CHOKE LINKAGE TRUNNION (Dellorto)	EACH	\$ 8.39	A910E6532F
FLAT WASHER, for DELLORTO CHOKE LINKAGE	EACH	\$ 0.72	A910E6533F
THROTTLE CABLE (Nipple on one end)	EACH	\$ 17.95	SJ079J0012
INNER THROTTLE CABLE (Nipple on one end)	EACH	\$ 7.05	SJ079J0013
CHOKE CABLE - Up to 1987 (Dellorto carburettors)	EACH	\$ 12.76	A079S4008F
INNER CHOKE CABLE	EACH	\$ 6.35	SJ592
THROTTLE CABLE BARREL	EACH	\$ 5.92	SJ608
CHOKE LEVER MOUNTING BRACKET Not high compression.	EACH	\$ 12.99	F079U4260F
CHOKE WARNING LAMP SWITCH	EACH	\$ 6.95	A075M6024F
THROTTLE CABLE ADJUSTER	EACH	\$ 6.56	SJ079J0032
CHOKE CONNECTING LINK (Between carburettors)	ASSEMBLY	\$ 34.55	A907E6250Z
THROTTLE CABLE FRONT END LOCATOR BUSH	EACH	\$ 16.92	SJ079J0028
THROTTLE CABLE GUIDE/EXTENSION	EACH	\$ 13.61	A079J4079F
THROTTLE CABLE BARREL	EACH	\$ 13.40	A079J4077F
GROMMET, THROTTLE and CHOKE CABLES through BULKHEAD	EACH	\$ 1.80	A079U6033F
CHOKE LEVER	EACH	\$ 37.37	D079U4235F
CHOKE LEVER PIVOT PIN	EACH	\$ 4.02	A079U4261F
BRACKET for CHOKE CABLE ABUTMENT CLIP	EACH	\$ 2.82	B079U4297F
STARTOL RING, CHOKE LEVER to PIVOT PIN	EACH	\$ 6.35	A079U6019F
CHOKE CABLE ABUTMENT CLIP	EACH	\$ 1.38	A075W6117F
BRACKET, THROTTLE CABLE to CAM COVER Standard compression only	EACH	\$ 11.12	A907E0516Z
THROTTLE CABLE COVER/FOOT REST for R/H/D	EACH	\$ 42.02	B079J4075K
PLATE for THROTTLE RETURN SPRING 1987 model only	EACH	\$ 4.86	A079J4078K
CHOKE CABLE	EACH	\$ 54.99	A082S4101F
CHOKE CABLE MOUNTING BRACKET	EACH	\$ 11.25	A036E6064Z

## Gearbox

### Bearings

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
OUTPUT SHAFT BEARING	EACH	\$ 53.58	A079F6277F

FRONT BEARING for PRIMARY SHAFT	EACH	\$ 12.27	A079F6069F
CROWN WHEEL BEARING	EACH	\$ 21.09	A079F6258F
DOUBLE BALL BEARING, PRIMARY SHAFT REAR	EACH	\$ 269.85	A082F6321F
NEEDLE BEARING 1st and 2nd GEARS	EACH	\$ 27.64	A079F6104F
DOUBLE BALL BEARING, SECONDARY SHAFT REAR	EACH	\$ 293.97	A082F6326F
SECONDARY SHAFT BEARING, FRONT	EACH	\$ 447.08	A082F6334F
SLEEVE for 1st and 2nd GEAR NEEDLE BEARINGS	EACH	\$ 53.41	A079F6118F
NEEDLE BEARING for 3rd GEAR	EACH	\$ 36.10	A082F6348F

## Final drive parts

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
SPACER 3.7mm for DIFF BEARINGS	EACH	\$ 8.84	A079F6252F
SPACER 4.1mm for DIFF BEARINGS	EACH	\$ 8.66	A079F6253F
SPACER 4.5mm for DIFF BEARINGS	EACH	\$ 15.71	A079F6254F
SPACER 5.3mm for DIFF BEARINGS	EACH	\$ 8.66	A079F6256F
ADJUSTING WASHER 3.0 mm for DIFF BEARINGS Fitted next to diff bearings.	EACH	\$ 15.72	A079F6259F
ADJUSTING WASHER 3.05 mm for DIFF BEARINGS Fitted next to diff bearings.	EACH	\$ 7.44	A079F6260F
ADJUSTING WASHER 3.10 mm for DIFF BEARINGS Fitted next to diff bearings.	EACH	\$ 4.50	A079F6261F
ADJUSTING WASHER 3.15 mm for DIFF BEARINGS Fitted next to diff bearings.	EACH	\$ 17.09	A079F6262F
ADJUSTING WASHER 3.20 mm for DIFF BEARINGS Fitted next to diff bearings.	EACH	\$ 15.72	A079F6263F
ADJUSTING WASHER 3.25 mm for DIFF BEARINGS Fitted next to diff bearings.	EACH	\$ 3.09	A079F6264F
ADJUSTING WASHER 3.35 mm for DIFF BEARINGS Fitted next to diff bearings.	EACH	\$ 15.78	A079F6266F
CROWN WHEEL and PINION	SET	\$ 2,535.18	SJ079F0001
ADJUSTING WASHER 3.30 mm for DIFF BEARINGS	EACH	\$ 32.85	A079F6265F
SPACER PINION HEIGHT 3.13mm	EACH	\$ 9.17	A079F6156F
SPACER PINION HEIGHT 1.65mm	EACH	\$ 7.76	A079F6119F
SPACER PINION HEIGHT 1.69mm	EACH	\$ 7.76	A079F6120F
SPACER PINION HEIGHT 1.73mm	EACH	\$ 7.76	A079F6121F
SPACER PINION HEIGHT 2.41mm	EACH	\$ 9.17	A079F6138F
SPACER PINION HEIGHT 1.77mm	EACH	\$ 7.76	A079F6122F
SPACER PINION HEIGHT 1.81mm	EACH	\$ 7.76	A079F6123F
SPACER PINION HEIGHT 1.85mm	EACH	\$ 7.76	A079F6124F
SPACER PINION HEIGHT 1.93mm	EACH	\$ 7.76	A079F6126F
SPACER PINION HEIGHT 3.09 mm	EACH	\$ 9.17	A079F6155F
SPACER PINION HEIGHT 3.05 mm	EACH	\$ 9.17	A079F6154F
SPACER PINION HEIGHT 1.97mm	EACH	\$ 7.76	A079F6127F
SPACER PINION HEIGHT 2.01mm	EACH	\$ 7.76	A079F6128F
SPACER PINION HEIGHT 2.05mm	EACH	\$ 7.76	A079F6129F
SPACER PINION HEIGHT 2.09mm	EACH	\$ 7.76	A079F6130F
SPACER PINION HEIGHT 2.97 mm	EACH	\$ 9.17	A079F6152F
SPACER PINION HEIGHT 2.17mm	EACH	\$ 7.76	A079F6132F
SPACER PINION HEIGHT 2.37mm	EACH	\$ 9.17	A079F6137F
SPACER PINION HEIGHT 2.93mm	EACH	\$ 7.76	A079F6151F

SPACER PINION HEIGHT 2.49mm	EACH	\$ 9.17	A079F6140F
SPACER PINION HEIGHT 2.73mm	EACH	\$ 9.17	A079F6146F
SPACER PINION HEIGHT 2.85mm	EACH	\$ 9.17	A079F6149F
CROWN WHEEL BOLT (Inc spiggot)	EACH	\$ 23.10	A082F6318F
CROWN WHEEL BEARING	EACH	\$ 21.09	A079F6258F

## Gaskets and Oil seals

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
O RING for SELECTOR CROSS SHAFT	EACH	\$ 2.10	A079F6055F
O RING for RELEASE BEARING SUPPORT TUBE	EACH	\$ 4.99	A079F6096F
COPPER WASHER, DRAIN and FILLER PLUGS	EACH	\$ 0.93	A079F6205F
COPPER WASHER for LEVEL PLUG	EACH	\$ 0.73	A079F6223F
O RING for SPEEDO ANGLE DRIVE	EACH	\$ 5.43	A082F6315F
BUSH, SPEEDO DRIVE to GEARBOX HOUSING	EACH	\$ 20.67	A082F6330K
OUTPUT SHAFT HOUSING GASKET	EACH	\$ 2.62	B079F6028F
FACE FIT SEALER An anerobic gasket maker used for all 'face fit' joints.	TUBE	\$ 18.74	PG06P
OUTPUT HOUSING DRAIN TUBE ADAPTER	EACH	\$ 9.17	SJ079F0013
OUTPUT SHAFT OIL SEAL	EACH	\$ 42.23	A079F6288F
DRAIN HOSE for OUTPUT SHAFT HOUSING (2 per car)	EACH	\$ 0.92	A079F4019F
OUTPUT SHAFT OIL SEAL THRUST RING (used part)	EACH	\$ 17.63	A079F6282F
WASHER for REVERSE LAMP SWITCH	EACH	\$ 0.97	A079M6052F

## Gear lever and linkage parts

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
SCROLL PIN M5 Through base of gear lever.	EACH	\$ 0.94	A075W6072Z
GEAR KNOB SPACER for M7 KNOB	EACH	\$ 5.37	A079F4017F
M7 NYLOCK NUT for GEARCHANGE PIVOT BOLTS	EACH	\$ 0.80	A079F6023F
BUSH, CROSSGATE CRANKED LEVER	EACH	\$ 2.75	A075J6003Z
GEAR SHIFT PLATE	EACH	\$ 45.68	A082F4062F
GEAR KNOB ( M8 THREAD)	EACH	\$ 39.10	A082F4063F
LOCKING RING for M8 GEAR KNOB	EACH	\$ 9.22	A082F4064F
GEAR CHANGE PIVOT BOLT, M8	EACH	\$ 17.77	A082F4070F
GEAR LEVER	EACH	\$ 107.81	A082F4088H
CIRCLIP for CENTRAL PIVOT (1984 onwards)	EACH	\$ 1.11	A082F6302F
CENTRAL PIVOT THRUST WASHER 1985 on	EACH	\$ 10.41	A082F6301F
GEAR KNOB, WOOD (M7 THREAD)	EACH	\$ 40.78	B079F4016F
PIVOT BOLT for BELLCRANK LEVER (On side of gearbox)	EACH	\$ 33.43	C079F4014F
GEARCHANGE CABLE, CROSSGATE	EACH	\$ 168.20	D079F4015F
GEARCHANGE MODIFICATION for S3 and TURBO	EACH	\$ 42.99	SJ503
BUSH for CENTRE GEAR CHANGE PIVOT (Aprox 1984 on)	EACH	\$ 6.13	SJ912E0004
GEARCHANGE BUSH	EACH	\$ 6.98	SJ079F0002
CABLE GAITER Crossgate cable	EACH	\$ 5.60	SJ075Q0003
CROSSGATE CABLE LOCK NUT	EACH	\$ 1.25	SJ079W0005
SPIROL PIN, BELL CRANK to CROSSGATE YOKE Should be wire locked in.	EACH	\$ 1.17	A079W6245F

GEAR LINKAGE PIVOT SPACING WASHER	EACH	\$ 0.63	SJ075W0022
COVER PLATE for GEAR LEVER ASSEMBLY	EACH	\$ 40.19	A079U4430K
COVER PLATE for GEAR LEVER ASSEMBLY	EACH	\$ 40.19	A079U4430K
GEAR CHANGE LINKAGE BOLT (With M7 thread)	EACH	\$ 6.27	A079F6004F
BELLCRANK LEVER (On side of gearbox)	EACH	\$ 69.09	F082F4043F
GEARCHANGE RELAY PIVOT LEVER (Early 0.86:1 ratio)	EACH	\$ 25.20	A082F4050K
STIFFENING LOCK NUT Fitted to early models with the long type crossgate cable.	EACH	\$ 28.20	A082F4066M
SPIROL PIN, CROSSGATE YOKE to CABLE	EACH	\$ 0.97	A079W6199F
CROSSGATE CABLE KIT (All models)	KIT	\$ 181.40	SJ079F0025
ROD - CROSSGATE CABLE (240 mm) For very early models only.	EACH	\$ 21.15	B082F4044K
ROD - CROSSGATE CABLE (422 mm)	EACH	\$ 21.35	B082F4065K
RECTANGULAR CLEVIS between LEVER on MASTER UNIT and CABLE	EACH	\$ 16.92	A079F4022F
THIN M8 NYLOCK NUT (T Type) for M8 gear linkage pivot bolts	EACH	\$ 0.97	A907E6284F
SPACING WASHER for GEARCHANGE CENTRAL PIVOT	EACH	\$ 0.63	A075W4028Z
GROMMET - CROSSGATE CABLE to CHASSIS	EACH	\$ 1.76	SJ079F0003

## Gear lever gaiters

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
LOWER GEAR LEVER GAITER (RUBBER)	EACH	\$ 40.47	B082F4114F
GEAR LEVER GAITER (LEATHER) Phone for colour.	EACH	\$ 49.35	SJ082V0006
CLAMP RING for RUBBER GEAR LEVER GAITER	EACH	\$ 16.54	A085U4826K

## Internal selector parts

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
SELECTOR SHAFT CORE PLUG (17mm)	EACH	\$ 9.95	A079F6183F
BLANKING PLUG 12 mm DIAMETER	EACH	\$ 3.64	A079F6184F
SELECTOR CROSS SHAFT (1985 Models onwards)	EACH	\$ 263.06	C082F4107F
1st - 2nd SELECTOR FORK	EACH	\$ 227.56	A079F6161F
3rd - 4th SELECTOR FORK	EACH	\$ 227.56	A079F6162F
SELCTOR CROSS-SHAFT ASSEMBLY For C35 type gearbox, with M8 linkage pivot bolts	EACH	\$ 176.25	B082F4060F
SLECTOR SHAFT INTERLOCK PLUNGER	EACH	\$ 6.35	A079F6174F

## Miscellaneous

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
DRIVESHAFT HOUSING R/H	EACH	\$ 380.12	A082F6342F
SUPPORT TUBE, CLUTCH RELEASE BEARING	EACH	\$ 84.46	A082F0754E
CLIP, OUTPUT SHAFT HOUSING DRAIN HOSE to CHASSIS	EACH	\$ 1.06	SJ079F0017
REVERSE LAMP SWITCH	EACH	\$ 23.90	SJ079M0029
SECONDARY SHAFT/ SPEEDO DRIVE GEAR	EACH	\$ 239.70	A079F6114F
OUTPUT SHAFT OIL SEAL THRUST RING (used part)	EACH	\$ 17.63	A079F6282F
CLUTCH FORK DUST COVER	EACH	\$ 14.03	A079Q6017F
DRAIN PLUG	EACH	\$ 15.26	A082F6331F
BOLT M7, SPECIAL SHOULDERED BOLT for REAR COVER	EACH	\$ 6.63	A079F6202F
DRIVESHAFT HOUSING L/H	EACH	\$ 487.96	A082F6343F



TOP COVER and SELECTOR SHAFT COVER ASSEMBLY	EACH	\$ 133.95	A082F6327F
BUSH, SPEEDO DRIVE to GEARBOX HOUSING	EACH	\$ 20.67	A082F6330K
OUTPUT HOUSING DRAIN TUBE ADAPTER	EACH	\$ 9.17	SJ079F0013
BUSH, SPEEDO DRIVE to GEARBOX HOUSING For early, pre C35 type gearboxes	EACH	\$ 40.89	B079F6228F
TIMING POINTER COVER GROMMET For later C35 type gearbox only	EACH	\$ 24.69	A082F0762K
REVERSE LAMP SWITCH	EACH	\$ 39.37	A079M6014F
LEVEL PLUG for GEARBOX	EACH	\$ 1.69	A079F6222F

## Mountings

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
GEARBOX MOUNTING	EACH	\$ 42.16	B085E6012F
BOLT, CALIPER MOUNTING to GEARBOX (M14 x 75)	EACH	\$ 9.77	A082F6293F
GEARBOX MOUNTING BOLT	EACH	\$ 4.06	B085E4095F
BOLT, M14 x 90 GEARBOX MOUNTING BRACKET to HOUSING	EACH	\$ 2.48	SJ079F0014
BOLT, M14 x 75 GEARBOX MOUNTING BRACKET to HOUSING	EACH	\$ 3.38	SJ079F0015
SPRING WASHER for M14 GEARBOX MOUNTING BRACKET BOLT	EACH	\$ 0.16	SJ079W0018
LARGE WASHER, 7/16 x 2 inch Fitted between mounting rubber and bracket.	EACH	\$ 4.00	A075W4006Z
7/16 unf NYLOCK NUT for gearbox mounting bolt	EACH	\$ 0.42	SJ075W0012
FLAT WASHER for GEARBOX MOUNTING BRACKET BOLTS	EACH	\$ 0.78	A079W4054F
MOUNTING BRACKET R/H for GEARBOX and BRAKE CALIPER For Early models, prior C35 type gearbox	EACH	\$ 126.38	A082F4038K

## Shafts and gears

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
CIRCLIP for CLUTCH SHAFT RETENTION	EACH	\$ 3.78	A079F6068F
3rd GEAR	EACH	\$ 356.42	A082F6317F
HARDENED SLEEVE for end of INPUT SHAFT	EACH	\$ 31.02	A089F0404F
INPUT SHAFT	EACH	\$ 350.99	B085F4068J
SPACER PINION HEIGHT 1.89mm	EACH	\$ 7.76	A079F6125F
SPACER PINION HEIGHT 2.21mm	EACH	\$ 7.76	A079F6133F
SPACER PINION HEIGHT 2.29mm	EACH	\$ 14.90	A079F6135F
SPACER PINION HEIGHT 2.33mm	EACH	\$ 7.76	A079F6136F
SPACER PINION HEIGHT 2.53mm	EACH	\$ 25.94	A079F6141F
SPACER PINION HEIGHT 2.57mm	EACH	\$ 4.31	A079F6142F
CIRCLIP 3rd and 4th SYNCHRO HUB to SHAFT, 2.20mm	EACH	\$ 56.01	A079F6074F
CIRCLIP 3rd and 4th SYNCHRO HUB to SHAFT, 2.25 mm	EACH	\$ 56.01	A079F6075F
CIRCLIP 3rd and 4th SYNCHRO HUB to SHAFT, 2.30 mm	EACH	\$ 56.01	A079F6076F
CIRCLIP 3rd and 4th SYNCHRO HUB to SHAFT, 2.35mm	EACH	\$ 15.23	A079F6077F
2nd GEAR	EACH	\$ 466.08	A082F6316F
4TH GEAR, (on the primary shaft)	EACH	\$ 204.45	A079F6107F
5th GEAR	EACH	\$ 394.80	A079F6108
PRIMARY SHAFT (Good used part)	EACH	\$ 1,264.77	A079F6060F
CROWN WHEEL and PINION	SET	\$ 2,535.18	SJ079F0001
SECONDARY SHAFT/ SPEEDO DRIVE GEAR	EACH	\$ 239.70	A079F6114F

REVERSE GEAR	EACH	\$ 139.59	A079F6112F
1st GEAR	EACH	\$ 697.95	A079F6102F
SPANNER for SPEEDO DRIVE NUT	EACH	\$ 69.09	T000T0617F
SPACER PINION HEIGHT 2.13mm	EACH	\$ 21.86	A079F6131F

## Studs, nuts and bolts

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
BOLT, M7 x 45 (Rear cover and silencer bracket)	EACH	\$ 2.85	A079W2075Z
BOLT, REAR COVER FIXING M9 x 65	EACH	\$ 9.53	A079F6217F
BELL HOUSING NUT (4 per car)	EACH	\$ 4.17	A079F6212F
BOLT, TOP COVER FIXING M7 x 50	EACH	\$ 2.09	A079F6198F
BOLT for GEARBOX TOP COVER (With built-in stud)	EACH	\$ 8.46	A079F6197F
BOLT, M7 X 45	EACH	\$ 1.51	A079F6193F
BOLT, M7 x 25	EACH	\$ 1.58	A079F6191F
BOLT for EXHAUST PLATE and GEARBOX REAR COVER (C35 type box)	EACH	\$ 2.65	A082W2079F
STUD for GEARBOX REAR COVER and SILENCER MOUNTING PLATE	EACH	\$ 6.88	B079F4030F
BOLT M7 x 70, OUTPUT SHAFT HOUSINGS to GEARBOX	EACH	\$ 2.12	A079F6287F
BOLT, OUTPUT SHAFT HOUSING M9 X 30	EACH	\$ 3.30	A079F6204F
BOLT, OUTPUT SHAFT HOUSING M9 x 75	EACH	\$ 6.08	A079F6286F
BOLT, CALIPER MOUNTING to GEARBOX (M14 x 75)	EACH	\$ 9.77	A082F6293F
GEARBOX MOUNTING BOLT	EACH	\$ 4.06	B085E4095F
7/16 unf NYLOCK NUT for gearbox mounting bolt	EACH	\$ 0.42	SJ075W0012
SPRING WASHER for M14 GEARBOX MOUNTING BRACKET BOLT	EACH	\$ 0.16	SJ079W0018
BOLT, M14 x 90 GEARBOX MOUNTING BRACKET to HOUSING	EACH	\$ 2.48	SJ079F0014
BOLT, M14 x 75 GEARBOX MOUNTING BRACKET to HOUSING	EACH	\$ 3.38	SJ079F0015
LARGE WASHER, 7/16 x 2 inch Fitted between mounting rubber and bracket.	EACH	\$ 4.00	A075W4006Z
BOLT M8 X 50 Gearbox to clutch housing.	EACH	\$ 0.73	A075W2041Z
BOLT - M10 x 60 (Bell housing)	EACH	\$ 0.85	A075W2055Z

## Synchroniser hubs and rings

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
SYNCHRO HUB 3rd & 4th	EACH	\$ 260.85	A082F6332F
SYNCHRO RING 3rd, 4th and 5th	EACH	\$ 176.25	A079F6073F
SYNCHROMESH RINGS, FULL SET of 5	SET of 5	\$ 324.30	SJ079F0016
5th GEAR SYNCO HUB	ASSEMBLY	\$ 407.49	A082F6325F
1st - 2nd SYNCHRO HUB	EACH	\$ 703.59	A082F6333F

## Heater and Ventilation

### Air conditioning

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
GROMMET, HEATER, FUEL and A/C HOSES	EACH	\$ 11.48	B075P6021Z
AIR CONDITIONING COMPRESSOR	EACH	\$ 336.99	SJ075P0001

AIR CONDITIONING DRIVE BELT	EACH	\$ 17.20	SJ910E0025
RECEIVER DRIER (Air conditioning system)	EACH	\$ 47.28	A079P6011F
EXPANSION VALVE for A/C	EACH	\$ 47.25	A079P6012F
FLARE GASKET 15.7mm For A/C connection, hose to evaporator.	EACH	\$ 14.10	A082P4242F
FLARE GASKET 10.4 mm For A/C connection, elbow to evaporator.	EACH	\$ 9.29	A082P4241F
THERMISTER SUPPORT ROD	EACH	\$ 1.49	A082P4292F
A/C HOSE - COMPRESSOR to CONDENSER for L/H/D (Wet sump) from vin number 85D2427	EACH	\$ 158.39	A082P4234F
FAN MOUNTING RING for A/C FAN Prior 1987 with A/C	EACH	\$ 46.53	B079K4084F
AIR CONDITIONING CONDENSER From vin 85D2427	EACH	\$ 493.50	C082P4160F
AIR CONDITIONING CONDENSER for models up to vin 85D2427	EACH	\$ 345.45	A079P4073F
A/C HOSE - COMPRESSOR to CONDENSER for R/H/D	EACH	\$ 97.70	A082P4232F
A/C HOSE, DRIER to EXPANSION VALVE for R/H/D	EACH	\$ 97.29	A079P4135F
AIR CONDITIONING DRIVE BELT	EACH	\$ 17.20	SJ910E0025
AIR CONDITIONING HOSE, CONDENSER to DRIER	EACH	\$ 46.25	A082P4170F
REPLACEMENT BEARING for AIR CONDITIONING BELT TENSIONER.	EACH	\$ 28.04	B907E6325F
PLASTIC COWLING for CONDENSER FAN	EACH	\$ 54.99	A079P4127K
O RING 3/8 inch For condenser outlet hose	EACH	\$ 0.87	A075P6083F
O RING - 1/2 inch For condenser inlet hose.	EACH	\$ 0.87	A075P6084F
A/C COMPRESSOR MOUNTING BRACKET 1987 Onwards	EACH	\$ 160.02	A912E2276F
AIR CONDITIONING HOSE - EVAPORATOR to COMPRESSOR R/H/D	EACH	\$ 125.49	A079P4134F
PULLEY for AIR CONDITIONING BELT TENSIONER	EACH	\$ 17.63	A907E1251F
AIR CONDITIONING SWITCH For models after aprox 1984 where no warning lamp used.	EACH	\$ 64.72	A082M6221F

## Heater

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
UNION for VACUUM VALVE ADAPTOR	EACH	\$ 3.67	SJ089P0001
HEADLAMP and HEATER NON-RETURN VACUUM VALVE	EACH	\$ 24.66	SJ566
FLEXIBLE HOSE for TAILGATE DRAIN and HEATER DUCTING	METRE	\$ 11.99	SJ075P0002
HEATER MOTOR COVER for R/H/D CARS	EACH	\$ 76.14	SJ082P0001
STRAIGHT VACUUM ADAPTOR in HEATER and ENGINE VACUUM SYSTEMS	EACH	\$ 1.76	A075P6080F
VACUUM OPERATING VALVE for HEATER FLAPS	EACH	\$ 17.43	A075P6062F
HEATER PIPE THROUGH CHASSIS (Aluminium)	EACH	\$ 40.19	A082P4200F
HEATER DUCTING 2 inch I.D.	METRE	\$ 14.02	A079P4005V
HEATER MATRIX (Inside car)	EACH	\$ 231.52	B075P6055F
HEATER VENT IN DASH and BINNACLE	EACH	\$ 54.61	A075P6018Z
VACUUM PIPE ELBOW for HEATER and ENGINE MANAGEMENT	EACH	\$ 1.68	A075P6069F
DEMISTER VENT (At base of windscreen) The thin steel vent, very close to the windscreen.	EACH	\$ 56.16	B079P4039F
FACE LEVEL VENT HOUSING PANEL in BINNACLE	EACH	\$ 41.52	A085P4247K
VACUUM HOSE to replace RUBBER ELBOW	EACH	\$ 0.63	A075P6079F
GROMMET HEATER FEED PIPE tho CHASSIS	EACH	\$ 3.67	A079K6004F
HEATER ELBOW HOSE	EACH	\$ 8.42	A075P0189F
HEATER VENTIACTION HOSE ADAPTER Drivers side R/H/D only.	EACH	\$ 11.14	A075P0113Z
HEATER VENTIACTION HOSE ADAPTER Drivers side for left hand drive cars.	EACH	\$ 11.14	A075P0114Z

GROMMET, HEATER, FUEL and A/C HOSES	EACH	\$ 11.48	B075P6021Z
PIPE Heater casing drain hose	METRE	\$ 8.07	A075U6083V
HOSE (90 deg) HEATER JOINING PIPES to MATRIX and HEATER VALVE	EACH	\$ 37.15	A079P4056F
HEATER HOSE - WATER VALVE to MATRIX	EACH	\$ 19.63	A079P4142F
CLIP - FACE LEVEL VENT SECURING	EACH	\$ 2.82	C075P0112Z
T PIECE for HEATER VACUUM PIPES	EACH	\$ 2.54	B075P6081F
HEATER DUCTING ADAPTER - FACE LEVEL VENTS to HOSE	EACH	\$ 39.48	A079P4126K
LEVER - HEATER DIRECTION FLAP	EACH	\$ 32.75	A079P4100F
FLAP - MODE CHANGE for L/H/D	EACH	\$ 41.37	C079P4014F

## Heater controls

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
HEATER KNOB for SLIDE CONTROLS For early models with slide controls.	EACH	\$ 5.51	X050B6078Z
GRAPHIC PANEL for HEATER CONTROLS From vin number D 2153, with heater only.	EACH	\$ 56.12	A085P4250F
KNOB for HEATER FAN and A/C SWITCHES For later models with rotary controls.	EACH	\$ 6.94	A089P6102F
CAP for FAN and A/C SWITCH KNOBS For later models with rotary controls.	EACH	\$ 1.72	A089P6103F
CABLE, HEATER AIR DISTRIBUTION After aproximatley 1984	EACH	\$ 17.22	A082P4190F
LARGE HEATER CONTROL KNOB Later models with rotary controls.	EACH	\$ 10.42	A082P6023F
SCREW, HEATER KNOB to LEVER for early models with sliding controls only.	EACH	\$ 0.99	X050B6043Z
ROTARY CONTROL - AIR DISTRIBUTION	EACH	\$ 43.12	B082P4196F
GRAPHIC PANEL for HEATER and AIR CONDITIONING CONTROLS from vin number D 2153, where air conditioning is fitted.	EACH	\$ 64.04	A085P4249F
TRUNNION CABLE to ROTARY CONTROLS	EACH	\$ 5.32	A074K6001Z

## Hubs and Wheels

### Center caps, trims and badges

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
WHEEL CENTRE BADGE - BLACK and SILVER Old style badge, prior to aproximatley 1985.	EACH	\$ 9.80	B074G6004Z
LOTUS TYRE VALVE CAPS	SET of 4	\$ 23.94	SJ667
BADGE - NEW STYLE - for BBS WHEEL CENTRES	EACH	\$ 13.03	A089U1555F

### Hub nuts

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
REAR HUB CONICAL WASHER	EACH	\$ 10.98	A075D0256Z
REAR HUB NUT	EACH	\$ 13.07	A082D4062F
STUB AXLE CASTELLATED NUT For models prior to 1985	EACH	\$ 1.76	A036C6010Z

### Hubs

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
O RING CALIPER PLATE to UPRIGHT	EACH	\$ 1.06	X050C6019Z
O RING CALIPER PLATE to UPRIGHT For models up to 1985	EACH	\$ 1.06	X050C6019Z
O RING CALIPER PLATE to UPRIGHT For models up to 1985	EACH	\$ 1.06	X050C6019Z

## Miscellaneous

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
BOLT- IN TYRE VALVE	EACH	\$ 4.94	A082G6027H
BOLT, FRONT DISC to HUB Bendix equipped cars 1985 onwards.	EACH	\$ 2.81	A089C8013F
DECAL, SPARE WHEEL USE (on inner wing)	EACH	\$ 7.37	B079G4013F
METAL VALVE CAPS (Set of four)	Set of 4	\$ 2.26	SJ695
SPARE WHEEL CLAMP BOLT	EACH	\$ 12.62	C082U4763F
LARGE WASHER for SPARE WHEEL RETENTION	EACH	\$ 7.35	A075U0492Z

## Oil seals

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
FRONT HUB OIL SEAL (FELT TYPE) Up to 1985.	EACH	\$ 3.37	A050C6002Z
FRONT HUB OIL SEAL 1985 onwards.	EACH	\$ 5.54	SJ089C0008

## Wheel bearings

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
GREASE CAP Up to 1985	EACH	\$ 6.35	A075C6004Z
CIRCLIP, BEARING to HUB CARRIER	EACH	\$ 2.76	A082D6013F
LOCKING RING for FRONT HUB NUT for 1985 onwards.	EACH	\$ 5.34	A089C8009F
REAR WHEEL BEARING	EACH	\$ 35.96	A082D6012F
FRONT WHEEL BEARING KIT From 1985 Contains inner & outer bearings and seal.	SET	\$ 33.22	SJ089C0010
FRONT HUB OIL SEAL 1985 onwards.	EACH	\$ 5.54	SJ089C0008
FRONT WHEEL BEARING KIT Up to 1985. Includes two bearings & seal.	KIT	\$ 19.49	SJ036C0002
FRONT HUB GREASE CAP 1985 onwards.	EACH	\$ 15.86	A089C8008F
FRONT HUB NUT WASHER 1985 onwards	EACH	\$ 2.78	A089C8006F
FRONT HUB NUT 1985 onwards	EACH	\$ 5.61	A089C8007F

## Wheel spinners, studs & nuts

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
LOCKING WHEEL BOLT SET for BBS WHEELS	Set of 4	\$ 28.06	SJ082G0002
WHEEL BOLT for BBS WHEELS	EACH	\$ 3.43	A082G6023F

## Wheels

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
REAR WHEEL- BBS RECONDITIONED	EACH	\$ 333.58	A082G6021F
REAR TYRE (Pirelli 235/60 x 15)	EACH	\$ 345.45	SJ082G0003
FRONT WHEEL- BBS RECONDITIONED	EACH	\$ 336.99	A082G6020F
WHEEL CENTRE BADGE - BLACK and SILVER Old style badge, prior to aproximatley 1985.	EACH	\$ 9.80	B074G6004Z

## Rear suspension

### Bolts, nuts and fixings

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
-------------	------	--------------	-------------

BOLT, TOP LINK to REAR UPRIGHT	EACH	\$ 3.53	SJ079W0010
DRIVESHAFT BOLT	EACH	\$ 1.38	A079W7020F
STUD, UPRIGHT to LOWER LINK to DAMPER	EACH	\$ 21.08	B079D4024F
BOLT, RADIUS ARM to RUBBER MOUNTING (M12)	EACH	\$ 1.38	SJ558
NYLOCK NUT 1/2 unf T SECTION	EACH	\$ 1.55	A079W3056F
THIN LOCK NUT Used on stud through upright.	EACH	\$ 0.82	A075W3017Z
BOLT - RADIUS ARM to UPRIGHT (130 mm)	EACH	\$ 2.30	A075W2065F
BOLT, RADIUS ARM to MOUNTING	EACH	\$ 2.61	A075W2087F
LARGE SPACING WASHER, (Each side of link bushes)	EACH	\$ 1.57	A079W4083F
BOLT, LOWER LINK to CHASSIS	EACH	\$ 1.34	SJ082D0009
BOLT, TOP LINK to REAR UPRIGHT	EACH	\$ 3.53	SJ079W0010
M12 NUT, DRIVESHAFT ADAPTER/DISC to GEARBOX	EACH	\$ 8.40	SJ079D0006
STUD, OUTPUT SHAFT to DRIVE SHAFT ADAPTOR	EACH	\$ 13.40	A079D6003F
M10 BOLT, RADIUS ARM to UPRIGHT (120 mm) For early type radius arms with 120 mm bolts. Later types use 130 mm bolts.	EACH	\$ 1.34	A075W2064Z
LARGE WASHER, 7/16 x 2 inch One fitted each side of each radius arm mounting.	EACH	\$ 4.00	A075W4006Z
BOLT - TOP LINK to CHASSIS - For early models,	EACH	\$ 2.40	A079W2025F
BOLT, TOP LINK to CHASSIS for LATER MODELS	EACH	\$ 2.61	A079W2023F
7/16 unf NYLOCK NUT for trunnion bolt. Up to 1985.	EACH	\$ 0.42	SJ075W0012
FLAT WASHER, 1/2 inch x 1.25 Used in various positions	EACH	\$ 1.02	A075W4008Z
FLAT WASHER 1/2 x 1 inch	EACH	\$ 0.63	A075W4007Z
REAR SUSPENSION NUT and BOLT SET	SET - 78	\$ 210.09	SJ082D0002
BOLT - RADIUS ARM MOUNTING to CHASSIS	EACH	\$ 0.35	A075W1041F

## Bushes

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
REAR RADIUS ARM MOUNTING	EACH	\$ 40.82	A046D6000F
BUSH, REAR SUSPENSION LINKS	EACH	\$ 27.42	B082D4084F
WISHBONE BUSH INSERTING TOOL	EACH	\$ 97.29	SJ082D0025

## Bushes (Polyurethane)

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
BUSH for SUSPENSION LINKS (POLYURETHANE)	EACH	\$ 19.32	SJ082D0014
SET of 8 POLY BUSHES (Lotus) for REAR LINKS Must be fitted in sets of eight. A Lotus special tool may be required for fitting.	Set of 8	\$ 321.25	LOTAC05448
RADIUS ARM MOUNTINGS (Lotus) (SET of 2 POLYURETHANE)	PAIR	\$ 118.36	LOTAC05457

## Dampers (adjustable)

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
REAR DAMPER up to 1985, FULLY ADJUSTABLE A top quality fully adjustable aluminium damper	EACH	\$ 146.05	SJ082D0001
FULLY ADJUSTABLE REAR DAMPER 1985 Onwards	EACH	\$ 146.64	SJ082D0003
C SPANNER	EACH	\$ 33.84	SJ831

## Dampers (standard)

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
-------------	------	--------------	-------------

REAR DAMPER (Lotus) (Prior to 1985)	EACH	\$ 109.40	C082D4058F
LOWER DAMPER SPACING WASHERS (4 per car)	EACH	\$ 0.63	SJ075W0023
LOWER SPRING SEAT for use with ORIGINAL SPRINGS Required when using the cars original springs with the new Lotus/Bilstein dampers.	EACH	\$ 49.56	LOTAC05449
PAIR of REAR BILSTEIN DAMPERS for ALL 4 CYLINDER 1985 onwards. The new, matching Lotus springs should be used.	PAIR	\$ 1,455.12	LOTAC05405
REAR DAMPER 1985 Onwards	EACH	\$ 122.67	A082D4102F

## Drive shafts

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
DRIVESHAFT BOLT	EACH	\$ 1.38	A079W7020F
OUTBOARD DRIVESHAFT	EACH	\$ 102.31	A082D4067F
DRIVESHAFT BOOT KIT	EACH	\$ 13.54	A082D6018F
SHIM, GEARBOX OUTPUT to BRAKE DISC (3 mm)	EACH	\$ 11.99	A079D4022F
DRIVESHAFT	EACH	\$ 407.49	B082D4057F
DRIVESHAFT BOLT WASHER	EACH	\$ 3.64	A082D6017F
M12 SPRING WASHER Adapter plate to gearbox output shaft	EACH	\$ 0.28	A075W4069F
SHIM, GEARBOX OUTPUT to BRAKE DISC (1.5 mm)	EACH	\$ 11.99	A079D4022A

## Links and wishbones

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
REAR LOWER LINK Bushes are not included.	EACH	\$ 83.57	B082D4083K
SPACER, TOP LINK to CHASSIS	EACH	\$ 10.38	A082D4099F
ADJUSTABLE TOP SUSPENSION LINKS (PAIR)	PAIR	\$ 274.95	SJ082D0018
UPPER SUSPENSION LINK	EACH	\$ 67.57	B082D4081K

## Miscellaneous

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
CIRCLIP, BEARING to HUB CARRIER	EACH	\$ 2.76	A082D6013F
DRIVESHAFT ADAPTOR NUT	EACH	\$ 8.40	B079D6011F
SPLIT SPACER for REAR UPRIGHT STUD	EACH	\$ 21.39	B082D4079F
RADIUS ARM MOUNTING SHIM 1.6mm (Use in pairs only) Used for rear wheel alignment adjustments.	EACH	\$ 5.63	A082D4171F
RADIUS ARM MOUNTING SHIM 6 mm Used for rear wheel alignment adjustments.	EACH	\$ 8.60	B079D4051K
RADIUS ARM MOUNTING SHIM 0.9mm (Use in pairs) Used for rear wheel alignment adjustments.	EACH	\$ 4.51	A082D4170F

## Mountings

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
LARGE WASHER, 7/16 x 2 inch One fitted each side of each radius arm mounting.	EACH	\$ 4.00	A075W4006Z

## Radius arms

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
REAR RADIUS ARM MOUNTING	EACH	\$ 40.82	A046D6000F
RADIUS ARM MOUNTING SHIM 6 mm Used for rear wheel alignment adjustments.	EACH	\$ 8.60	B079D4051K
RADIUS ARM MOUNTING SHIM 1.6mm (Use in pairs only) Used for rear wheel alignment adjustments.	EACH	\$ 5.63	A082D4171F

R/H RADIUS ARM	EACH	\$ 220.58	D082D4110F
L/H RADIUS ARM	EACH	\$ 220.58	D082D4111F
HEAT SHEILD for L/H RADIUS ARM MOUNTING	EACH	\$ 30.32	SJ082E0003
REINFORCING PLATE, RADIUS ARM MOUNTING	EACH	\$ 13.58	C079D4013F
RADIUS ARM MOUNTING SHIM 0.9mm (Use in pairs) Used for rear wheel alignment adjustments.	EACH	\$ 4.51	A082D4170F
LARGE WASHER, 7/16 x 2 inch One fitted each side of each radius arm mounting.	EACH	\$ 4.00	A075W4006Z
BOLT, RADIUS ARM to MOUNTING	EACH	\$ 2.61	A075W2087F
RADIUS ARM MOUNTINGS (Lotus) (SET of 2 POLYURETHANE)	PAIR	\$ 118.36	LOTAC05457
RADIUS ARM MOUNTINGS (Lotus) (SET of 2 POLYURETHANE)	PAIR	\$ 118.36	LOTAC05457
7/16 unf NYLOCK NUT for trunnion bolt. Up to 1985.	EACH	\$ 0.42	SJ075W0012
RADIUS ARM MOUNTING SPACER (1 mm)	EACH	\$ 4.23	C079D4051F
RADIUS ARM MOUNTING SPACER (2 mm)	EACH	\$ 6.11	A079D4051K
BOLT - RADIUS ARM MOUNTING to CHASSIS	EACH	\$ 0.35	A075W1041F

## Rear hub carriers

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
REAR HUB CARRIER L/H	EACH	\$ 348.33	A082D4073K
SPACER, DRIVESHAFT to BEARING	EACH	\$ 38.28	A082D4064F

## Springs

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
TOP SPRING SEAT (RUBBER)	EACH	\$ 19.04	A079D4028F
REAR SPRING	EACH	\$ 53.30	A085D4092F
PAIR REAR SPRINGS for ALL 4 CYL TURBO MODELS 1985 to 1992 1985 onwards. For use with the new Lotus/Bilstein dampers.	PAIR	\$ 631.57	LOTAC05417

## Wheel Bearings

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
REAR HUB NUT	EACH	\$ 13.07	A082D4062F
CIRCLIP, BEARING to HUB CARRIER	EACH	\$ 2.76	A082D6013F
REAR WHEEL BEARING	EACH	\$ 35.96	A082D6012F
REAR HUB CONICAL WASHER	EACH	\$ 10.98	A075D0256Z
SPACER, DRIVESHAFT to BEARING	EACH	\$ 38.28	A082D4064F

## Steering

### Column couplings and universal joints

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
BOLT for STEERING UNIVERSAL JOINTS	EACH	\$ 2.43	B079H4019F
INTERMEDIATE STEERING COLUMN and UPPER UNIVERSAL JOINT	EACH	\$ 70.36	A079H4002F
LOWER COLUMN UNIVERSAL JOINT (New unit)	EACH	\$ 60.91	SJ075H0008

### Steering arms

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
-------------	------	--------------	-------------



STEERING ARM L/H 1985 onwards	EACH	\$ 54.99	B082C4073F
L/H STEERING ARM Prior 1985	EACH	\$ 45.12	C075C0123Z

## Steering Column

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
STEERING COLUMN	EACH	\$ 247.85	D079H6006F
STEERING COLUMN COWLING (un-trimmed)	PAIR	\$ 97.80	SJ079U0017
BLACK SCREW for Steering column cowling	EACH	\$ 0.69	A075W5015Z
RETAINING PLATE for LOWER COLUMN SEAL - R/H/D only	EACH	\$ 8.64	A079U4332K
STEERING WHEEL BOSS	EACH	\$ 78.96	A085H4026H
ROD	EACH	\$ 2.82	A079U4238F
SPECIAL NUT - STEERING COLUMN to MOUNTING	EACH	\$ 10.39	A079U4098F
NYLOCK NUT 1/2 unf Steering wheel to column	EACH	\$ 0.54	A075W3005Z

## Steering locks

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
KEY BLANK for IGNITION SWITCH	EACH	\$ 5.57	SJ079H0007
SHEAR BOLT for STEERING LOCK	EACH	\$ 5.29	A079H6008F

## Steering rack gaiters and mountings

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
STEERING RACK MOUNTING (Small, for non-pinion end)	EACH	\$ 15.14	A007H4103Z
STEERING RACK MOUNTING (Large, for pinion end)	EACH	\$ 25.97	A007H4106Z
STEERING RACK GAITER KIT	PAIR	\$ 16.43	SJ082H0001
PAIR of HEAVY DUTY STEERING RACK MOUNTING RUBBERS	PAIR	\$ 13.96	SJ079H0005
STEERING RACK CLAMP BRACKETS (Pair)	PAIR	\$ 20.45	SJ079H0004
PAIR of POLYURETHANE STEERING RACK MOUNTINGS	PAIR	\$ 13.54	SJ079H0008

## Steering racks

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
STEERING RACK (New) (Right hand drive)	EACH	\$ 446.97	SJ082H0004
STEERING RACK (New) (Left hand drive)	EACH	\$ 446.97	SJ082H0014
NUT PLATE for STEERING RACK FIXING BOLTS	EACH	\$ 10.45	B079H4004F
STEERING RACK TIE ROD	EACH	\$ 42.02	SJ867
RACK AND PINION SET for R/H/D	EACH	\$ 81.78	SJ872
RACK AND PINION SET for L/H/D	EACH	\$ 81.78	SJ873
BUSH - RACK TUBE to RACK	EACH	\$ 20.68	SJ978

## Steering wheels

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
STEERING WHEEL CENTER	EACH	\$ 34.62	A082H6032H
COLLET for STEERING WHEEL MOUNTING (Two per car) Fitted in pairs behind hub.	EACH	\$ 13.76	A085H6018F
BAND for STEERING WHEEL COLLETS Fitted to hold collets together.	EACH	\$ 1.17	A085H6019F
STEERING WHEEL CENTRE (Black and siver badge)	EACH	\$ 36.10	A082H6016H
STEERING WHEEL BOSS	EACH	\$ 78.96	A085H4026H

ROLL PIN for INDICATOR CANCELING	EACH	\$ 0.85	A079H6013H
STEERING WHEEL SCREWS	SET of 6	\$ 10.58	SJ079H0009
STEERING WHEEL CENTRE	EACH	\$ 47.24	B082H6024H
NYLOCK NUT 1/2 unf T SECTION Steering wheel to column	EACH	\$ 1.55	A079W3056F
DETACHABLE STEERING WHEEL BOSS KIT	KIT	\$ 214.32	SJ085H0001
STEERING WHEEL CRASH PAD	EACH	\$ 70.50	A082V4789F

## Track rod ends

Description	Unit	Retail price	Part number
THIN LOCK NUT	EACH	\$ 0.82	A075W3017Z
NYLOCK NUT, Track Rod End	EACH	\$ 0.73	A075W3078F
TRACK ROD END Non-Lotus replacement.	EACH	\$ 27.73	SJ075H0009